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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMS. & CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. SHOULD ANY DAustria@mcgarchitecture.com A2.0 | INTERIOR ELEVATIONS o
CONDITION ARISE WHERE THE INTENT OF THE DWGS. IS IN DOUBT OR WHERE THERE IS A DISCREPANCY SYMBOLS CODE ANALYSIS: A2.1 | INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BTWN. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & THE FIELD CONDITIONS, OR W/ IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE -2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) A2.2 | KITCHEN ELEVATIONS
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A23 | KITCHEN ELEVATIONS w

: DETAIL NUMBER INTERIOR TENANT IMPROVEMENT OF AN EXISTING ~2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD CODE |A2.4 | ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN & RESTROOM ELEVATIONS p

4. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF WALL OR TO CENTER OF WALL AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, UNLESS 2% SECTION RETAIL SPACE FOR A NEW 85°C BAKERY CAFE. 'ggl g gﬁt:igm:ﬁ ;;%ﬂisgffggégpgbc A30 | DETAILS >0

NOTED OTHERWISE. A2 = ; (oMo A3.1 | DETAILS 2l
SHEET NUMBER SCOPE OF WORK: 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS A3.2 | DETAILS <|© S«
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7. THE DESIGN, ADEQUACY & SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPFORTS, ETC., IS A DETAIL NUMBER CONSTRUGTION TYPE.  IL/SPAINKLERED OCCUPANT LOAD OCC. LOAD ,\SA';SHAZTQAM"-NG DETAIL o X © Ei)
THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE : -

STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE & PROVIDE NECESSARY BRACING PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF ALL SHEAR B % INTERIOR ELEVATION OCCUPANCY GROUP: A2 ggﬁ&%ﬁi@ﬁmﬁ 1 '63%% z%";' //11550; 1039 46 [V0-T [MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND LEGEND U %
WALLS, ROOF & FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS, & FINISH MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE SHEET NUMBER BUILDING USE: BAKERY/CAFE KITCHEN/PREP AREA 820 SQLFT. / 200 — 41 |M-02 [ MECHANICAL SCHEDULES o
FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING, & SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS & PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION \ : T = -1 |M-0.3 | MECHANICAL COMPLIANCE FORMS
WITH THE WORK. ELEVATION NUMBER NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 STORAGE AREA 251 SQ.FT. /300 = 84 M1 | MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN m
TOTAL AREA: 117.3  |M-1.2 | MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN

8. THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, & ELECTRICAL DWGS., AS WELL AS THE DWGS. OF OTHER ROOM (INTERIOR USABLE SPACE) 3,539 5Q. FT. TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 118  |M-2.1 | MECHANICAL DETAILS
CONSULTANTS, ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DWGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY REVISION ROOMNAME  NUMBER & NAME M-2.2 | MECHANICAL DETAILS
OF THE GEN. CONTRACTOR TO CHECK WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DWGS. BEFORE THE INSTALLATION OF /\ CLOUD & DELTA - NO. OF EXITS REQUIRED: 2 M-2.3 | MECHANICAL DETAILS
WORK SHOWN ON THE DWGS. OF CONSULTANTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ANY DISCREPANCY NO. OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2 'EECTRIGAD
BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL DWGS. & THE DWGS. OF THE CONSULTING ENGINEERS TO THE ATTENTION NORTH ARROW o] KEYNOTE o1 (B ECTFICA GG A NGTES S IEaED Clent:

OF THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR CLARIFICATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE NORTH ARROW -

ARCHITECTURAL DWGS. & NOT BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE @ N DEFERRED / SEPARATE SUBMITTAL (BY G.C ) E-0.2 | ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS 8 °C Bak Caf

CONTRACTOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE & AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER OF ARCHITECT. o) EQUIPMENT E-0.3 [LIGHTING & CONTROL SCHEDULES 5 ery Care
DATUM ELEVATION NUMBER FIRE SPRINKLER & FIRE ALARM - PLANS & CALCULATIONS TO BE SUBMITTED TO FIRE DEPARTMENT AND E-0.4 |LIGHTING ENERGY CALCULATIONS

9. PRIOR TO PERFORMANCE OF WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUIRE EACH SUBCONTRACTOR TO - LANDLORD'S INSURER. ALL WORK IS TO BE COMPLETED BY LANDLORD'S APPROVED SUB-CONTRACTORS AT  |E-0.5 | LIGHTING ENERGY CALCULATIONS 1415 MOONSTONE
NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK CALLED OUT IN THE DRAWINGS FOR HIS TRADE THAT CANNOT BE =) INISH TAG TENANT G.C.'S EXPENSE. SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE PROVIDED BY SPRINKLER & ALARM CO. E;} Iﬁgxélsg g:—é’ﬁ:‘L"’:I-L%NOR PLAN BREA, CA 92821
FULLY GUARANTEED. WALL TAG @D FNSHTAG EXTERIOR/STOREFRONT SIGNAGE - CONTRAGTOR TO SUBMIT LANDLORD APPROVED/ STAMPED SIGNAGE  |E.5.1 | SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM & LOAD CALCULATIONS PHONE: 719.459.9%65

10.CONTRACTOR SHALL V.I.F. THE LOCATION & SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS WITH ALL DRAWINGS & @ DRAWINGS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. SIGNAGE SUBMITTAL BY OWNER FOR GC TO SUBMIT. E-4.1 | ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES
MANUFACTURED ITEMS WHERE APPLICABLE. DOOR NUMBER E-4.2 | KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

PLUMBING: "
11.ZgE QRCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR CHARGE OF & SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR P01 | PLUVEING SPEGIFIGATIONS LEGEND No. PRDEeLT&rI"s'/‘_'\:; SOl Date
NSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY g
PRECAUTIONS & PROGRAMS [N CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, SINCE THESE ARE SOLELY THE ABBREVIATIONS MALL MAP rorroscac g'?'f PLUMBING SCHEDULES AND CALCULATIONS PROGRESS SET
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY UNDER THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT -1.1 | PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - WASTE & VENT /N CLIENT COMMENTS 1 04-06-18
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S SCHEDULES OR FAILURE TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN AC. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MAX.  MAXIMUM P12 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - WATER & GAS =
AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MIN. MINIMUM CENTER PLAN P-2.1 | PLUMBING DETAILS B\ CLIENT COMMENTS_2 04-24-18

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER OR AT eOUSTION TiLE MBE  MARKER BOARD CLIENT COMMENTS 3042515
CHARGE OF ACTS OR OMISSION OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTORS, OR THEIR AGENTS OR ADMIN.  ADMINISTRATION MET.  METAL c _ -26-
EMPLOYEES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING PORTIONS OF THE WORK. DG BULDING " W FIRE PLANS [FOR REFERENCE ONIY) PERMIT SET 05-16-18

12, THE CONTRACTOR HEREIN AGREES TO REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY OR ALL WORK, TOGETHER WITH ANY S-E- gg:ﬂ—D'l‘"\%SEINE N.IC.  NOTIN CONTRACT L FA-001| COVER SHEET
OTHER ADJACENT WORK WHICH MAY BE DISPLACED IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH REPLACEMENT, THAT - NO. NUMBER — L JCPenney FA-002| GENERAL INFORMATION
MAY PROVE TO BE DEFECTIVE IN WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS W/IN A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR FROM THE DATE [ C.B. CHALK BOARD o.c ON CENTER . ) H [ FA-003{ (EXISTING) SEQUENCE OF OPERATION MATRIX
OF ACCEPTANCE, ORDINARY WEAR & UNUSUAL ABUSE OR NEGLECT EXCEPTED. ggm PLAS 85“5’&? BLASTER 0D OUTSIDE DIAMETER E , T FA-101[ FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - FIRST FLOOR DEVICE PLACEMENT

" ! OPENG OPENING 1 | PLAN

13.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, LANDSCAPING, MATERIALS, ETC., DURING gi_'T_'G 835_"%,5'5“ OPP.  OPPOSITE W ( 1 FA-201( PERIPHERAL DEVICE DETAIL
CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL SURFACES DISRUPTED OR DAMAGED OLSRM  GLASSROOM . > | FP-1 | FIRE SPRINKLER PLAN
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES. CLR CLEAR ;II:YW'D EM%OD = b

CcMU CONCRETE MASONRY Lo PAIR — & ] g

14.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ON A DAILY BASIS KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM ALL ACCUMULATIONS OF UNIT g i £ VICINITY MAP

WASTE MATERIAL OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY HIS EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS, OR WORK, & AT THE CONC. CONCRETE REQ. REQUIRED | ] -

COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, DEBRIS, EQUIPMENT, AND SURPLUS MATERIALS [ C.T. CERAMIC TILE SE SQUARE FEET Jﬁ, .,

FROM IN AND ABOUT THE BUILDING & LEAVE THE PREMISES "BROOM CLEAN". DET. DETAIL ST SREET e ‘

DETS DETAILS SIM. SIMILAR = = LLS Project No.: 18.128.10

15.ANY DEVIATION FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR SPECIFICATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR OR DIA DIAMETER S.S. ST.SSTAINLESS STEEL | Drawnsy: _

OWNER W/OUT THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL IN WRITING RELEASES THE ARCHITECT OF RESPONSIBILITY & ® EXISTING s STANDARD : | I —r— DA

LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH ALL WORK SO INVOLVED. EXISTG  EXISTING STRUC. STRUCTURAL

L ELEVATION Sheet Title:

16.CLARIFICATIONS ON & OR INCONSISTENCIES WITH THE DWGS. & SPECS. SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ELEV. ELEVATION, ELEVATOR T.O. TOP OF
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ADD'L E.P. ELECTRICAL PANEL TA TOP OF ASPHALT PAVING . o
CHARGES WILL NOT BE GRANTED BASED ON CLAIMS OF INCOMPLETE, INACCURATE, OR INCONSISTENT EQ. EQUAL T8 TACKBOARD o TITLE PAGE

g d T.C. TOP OF CONC., T.O. CURB : T 9
DWGS. & SPECIFICATIONS. F.G. FINISH GRADE TW.  TOP OF WALL 85°c BAKERY CAFE > I s
F.H.C FIRE HOSE CABINET TVP. TYPICAL (MALL MAP) HE

17. THE ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW OR TAKE OTHER APPROPRIATE ACTION UPON CONTRACTOR'S SUBMITTALS | FIN. FINISH, FINISHED
SUCH AS SHOP DWGS., PRODUCT DATA & SAMPLES, BUT SHALL DO SO ONLY FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE FLR FLOOR UN.O.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE e
OF CHECKING FOR CONFORMANCE WITH INFORMATION GIVEN & THE DESIGN CONCEPT EXPRESSED INTHE| 1@ FOOTING V.CT.  VINYL COMBINATION TILE o
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. REVIEW OF SUCH SUBMITTALS IS NOT CONDUCTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF GA. GAUGE VERT.  VERTICAL ) .

DETERMINING THE ACCURACY & COMPLETENESS OF OTHER DETAILS SUCH AS DIMS. & QUANTITIES OR FOR{ ~ GALV GALVANIZED VEST.  VESTIBULE N a ? Sheet #:

SUBSTANTIATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION OR PERFORMANCE OF EQUIP. OF SYSTEMS, ALL OF GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD W/ WITH

WHICH REMAIN THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE ARCHITECT’S REVIEW SHALL NOT HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL W/O  WITHOUT 85°c BAKERY CAFE T 1 O

CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS OR, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY STATED BY I1.C. INTERCOM W.I. WROUGHT IRON

THE ARCHITECT, OF ANY CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES.|  |-D. INSIDE DIAMETER "
INFO. INFORMATION NORTH

(©MCG ARCHITECTURE 2017 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL NOTES - CON'T

1. CODES

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL STATE AND LOCAL CODES
AND ORDINANCES. NOTHING SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS
PERMISSION TO VIOLATE ANY OF THE GOVERNING CODES.

2, PERMITS

A.THE OWNER WILL PAY FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT AND ANY SEWER, WATER. OR OTHER
LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL FEES OR ASSESSMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION WITH HIS SUBCONTRACTORS WITH REGARD TO
PERMITS, FEES AND TEMPORARY AS WELL AS PERMANENT UTILITIES. THE
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN CITY LICENSES AND SUBMIT SAME TO THE JOB
SUPERINTENDENT BEFORE STARTING WORK. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL
FEES AND PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THEIR PORTION OF THE WORK.

B. THE PLAN CHECK FEE SHALL BE SECURED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNER. ALL OTHER
PERMITS SHALL BE TAKEN OUT AND PAID FOR BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR DIRECTLY
RESPONSIBLE.

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PERMITS FROM THE LOCAL STATE DIVISION OF
INDUSTRIAL SAFETY AS REQUIRED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE
DIVISION.

3. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

A. THE INTENTION OF THESE DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS,
SERVICES, EQUIPMENT AND TRANSPORTATION NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETE AND
PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR REASONABLY
INFERRED THESE FROM. THE ARCHITECT WILL IN NO WAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HOW THE
FIELD WORK IS PERFORMED. SAFETY IN OR ABOUT THE JOB SITE METHODS OF
PERFORMANCE OR TIMELINES IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK IF DISCREPANCY
EXISTS BETWEEN PLANS OF DIFFERENT SCALES, THE LARGER SCALE PLAN SHALL
GOVERN. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF SUCH DISCREPANCY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

4. BIDS

A. BIDDERS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BIDS SHALL THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE ARCHITECTS' PLANS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY,
OMISSION, CLARIFICATION, OF ANY INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF THEIR
SCOPE OF WORK.

B. ALL TRADES SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND SERVICES
REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK NECESSARY, INDICATED OR REASONABLY INFERRED
OR REQUIRED BY ANY APPLICABLE CODE TO COMPLETE THEIR SCOPE OF WORK FOR A
COMPLETE AND PROPERLY FINISHED JOB.

C. CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO BIDDING SHALL GUARANTEE THAT ALL OTHER SUB-BIDDEES
OR SUB CONTRACTORS SHALL BE GIVEN COMPLETE FULL SETS OF PLANS TO INSURE
THAT THEY HAVE INCLUDED ALL ITEMS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THEIR WORK. ANY ITEM
MISSED BY THESE SUBCONTRACTORS IN THEIR BIDS SHALL BE ABSORBED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AT HER/HIS OWN EXPENSE AND IN NO WAY WILL AFFECT ANY
ADDITIONAL COST OVER AND ABOVE THE FINAL BID.

D. ALL TRADES SHALL PROVIDE BIDS ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
ANY ALTERNATE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER (IN WRITING) FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF BID.

5. CONTRACTOR

A. PRIOR TO COMMENCING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND VERIFY CONDITIONS AT THE SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANY THE
LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING BELOW GRADE UTILITIES AND THEIR SERVICE CONNECTION
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

B. NO CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, OR SUBCONTRACTOR IS TO START HIS WORK
UNTIL HE/SHE HAS FIRST EXAMINED THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. IF FOR ANY REASON A
PERFECT JOB IS IMPOSSIBLE IT SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE PROJECT
SUPERINTENDENT AND ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE JOB.

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING AND CORRELATING ALL
QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS, FOR SELECTING FABRICATION PROCESSES, FOR
TECHNIQUES OF ASSEMBLY, FOR COORDINATION OF HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER
TRADES AND FOR PERFORMING ALL WORK IN A SAFE AND SATISFACTORY MANNER.

D. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND ENSURE AVAILABILITY AND TIMELY DELIVERY OF
SPECIFIED OR SUBSTITUTED PRODUCTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. HE SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF POSSIBLE CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR ANY
CONSTRUCTION DELAY DUE TO NON AVAILABILITY OR LATE DELIVERY OF MATERIALS.
ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR NON AVAILABILITY OR LATE DELIVERY OF PRODUCTS
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

E, ANY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR PROCUREMENT OF MATERIALS SHALL
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF PROBLEMS IF ANY. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL MEAN THAT ALL
NECESSARY CORRECTIVE MEASURE, DOCUMENTATION, ETC. SHALL BE DONE BY THAT
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE AND TIME.

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE BUILDING
LINES AND LEVELS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE CAREFULLY THE LINES AND
LEVELS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WITH EXISTING LEVELS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE WORK AND SHALL CALL THE ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION TO ANY DISCREPANCIES
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

G. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BACKING AND FRAMING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS,
LIGHT FIXTURES AND ALL OTHER ITEMS REQUIRED SAME.

6. LIABILITIES

A. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (DP) SHALL CONSULT WITH THE CLIENT REGARDING THE
PROBABLE SERVICES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). THE
DP IS NOT AN ATTORNEY NOR SHOULD THE DP'S RENDERING AN OPINION OF PROBABLE
SERVICES REQUIREMENTS BE CONSIDERED EQUIVALENT TO A LEGAL INTERPRETATION OF
ADA. THE DP'S OPINION WILL BE BASED SOLELY ON HIS OR HER OWN EXPERIENCE AND
KNOWLEDGE. THIS REQUIRES THE DP TO MAKE A CERTAIN NUMBER OF ASSUMPTIONS AS
TO THE TYPES OF DISABILITIES COVERED BY ADA. THE DEGREE OF ACCESS THAT IS
READILY ACHIEVABLE AND WHAT CONSTITUTES 'READILY ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE'. GIVEN
THE ASSUMPTIONS WHICH MUST BE MADE THE DP CANNOT AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE
THE ACCURACY OF HIS OR HER OPINION AS TO FULL COMPLIANCE AND IN RECOGNITION
OF THAT FACT, THE CLIENT WAIVES ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE DP RELATIVE TO THE
ADEQUACY OF THE OPINION TO FULLY ~ COMPLY WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS.

B. THE ARCHITECT WHO SIGN THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CHANGES
OR USES NOT AUTHORIZED OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. THE SIGNING OF THESE
DOCUMENTS WILL NOT IMPOSE A LEGAL DUTY OR RESPONSIBILITY TO OBSERVE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE FIXED WORKS SUBJECT TO THESE DOCUMENTS.

C. ALL BRACING NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES BE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

D. THE DESIGN ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF THE ERECTION BRACING, SHORING,
TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC, SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE
STRUCTURE PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF ALL SHEAR WALLS, ROOF AND FLOOR
DIAPHRAGMS AND FINISH MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE
NECESSARY BRACING TO PROVIDE STABILITY PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE
AFOREMENTIONED MATERIALS. OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT
SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS.

7. INTENTION

THE INTENTION OF THE DOCUMENTS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS /
EQUIPMENT AND TRANSPORTATION NECESSARY FOR COMPLETE AND PROPER
EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

8. SUBSTITUTION
NO SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE OWNERS APPROVAL.

9. CHANGES

THE OWNER MAY ORDER EXTRA WORK OR MAKE CHANGES BY ALTERING, ADDING TO,
OR DEDUCTING FROM THE WORK. THE CONTRACT SUM BEING ADJUSTED
ACCORDINGLY.

10. SCOPE

ALL TRADES SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND PERFORM ALL
WORK NECESSARY. REASONABLY INFERRED OR REQUIRED BY ANY CODE WITH
JURISDICTION, TO COMPLETE THEIR SCOPE OF WORK FOR COMPLETE AND PROPERLY
FINISHED JOB.

11. CUTTING AND PATCHING

ALL TRADES SHALL DO THEIR OWN CUTTING, FITTING, PATCHING, ETC. TO MAKE THE
SEVERAL PARTS COME TOGETHER PROPERLY AND FIT IT TO RECEIVE OR BE RECEIVED
BY WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

12. CLEANING
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN-UP, REMOVE AND DISPOSE IN A LEGAL MANNER ALL
DEBRIS AND WASTE ATTRIBUTED TO THE JOB.

13. INSULATION

A. ROOF INSULATION SHALL BE RATED FIBERGLASS BATTS BETWEEN BOTTOM
CHORDS OF TRUSSES OR BETWEEN ROOF JOISTS PER TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.
B. RATED FIBERGLASS INSULATION LIKEWISE BE PROVIDED AT THE EXTERIOR STUD
WALLS BETWEEN STUDS PER TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.

C. REFER TO ENERGY CONSERVATION NOTES AND MANDATORY MEASURES FOR
ADDITIONAL INSULATION NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS.

FIRE DEPARMENT NOTES

1. KNOX BOX TO BE INSTALL NO HIGHER THAN 5 FEET FROM FLOOR LEVEL. "PROVIDE
KEY AT FINAL INSPECTION". CFC 2010 CHAPTER 5 SECTION 506.1

2. FIRE SPRINKLER AND/OR FIRE ALARM MODIFICATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN REVIEWED
AS A PART OF THIS SUBMITTAL AND SEPARATE SUBMITTALS ARE REQUIRED.

3. KITCHEN FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND TESTED FOR
PROPER OPERATION AT EVERY 6 MONTH AND AFTER ACTIVATION OF THE OF THE
SYSTEM. CFC 2010 CHAPTER 9 SECTION 904.11.6.2

4. 2010 CFC CHAPTER 14 - "FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION".
THE CONTRACTOR MUST ADHERE TO DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. MUST KEEP THE APPROVED FIRE DEPARTMENT PLANS ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL
TIMES, WITH OUT APPROVED SET OF PLANS WILL RESULT IN NO FIRE INSPECTION.

6. INSPECTOR MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EXIT SIGNS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AT
THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.

7. PROVIDE A SIGN ABOVE THE DOOR STATING: "THIS DOOR MUST REMAIN UNLOCKED
WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED" CFC 2010 CHAPTER 10 SECTION 1008.1.9.3

8. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE FOR EMERGENCY ACCESS FOR THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT. CFC 2010 CHAPTER 5 SECTION 504.1

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE TERM 'CONTRACTOR' AS USED HERE IN AND ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO BE
APPLICABLE TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AS REQUIREMENTS PERTAIN TO HIS TRADE.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS TO FLOOR PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY, IN WRITING, OF ALL AND
ANY DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS
OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK INVOLVED

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS TO SITE PLAN AND SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY, IN WRITING, OF ALL AND
ANY DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS
OF THE WORKING DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK INVOLVED.

4. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

5. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALES SHOWN ON ALL
PLANS, DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

6. NOTES AND DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL
NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION
SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK ON PROJECT.

7. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES, WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, AND TO PROTECT
THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ANY AND ALL EXPENSES FOR
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY THEIR
OPERATIONS IN PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ANY NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO LOCATE AND
PROTECT ANY UNDERGROUND OR CONCEALED CONDUIT, PLUMBING OR OTHER
UTILITIES PRIOR TO DEMOLITION EXCAVATION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING TEMPORARY WATER,
POWER, AND TOILET FACILITIES AS REQUIRED.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION AND
AVAILABILITY OF ALL OFF-SITE UTILITY LINES.

11. AREAS DESIGNATED FOR OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING, REQUIRED ACCESS
DRIVES AND MANEUVERING AREAS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE OUTDOOR STORAGE
OF MATERIALS.

12, ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE LATEST EDITION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY
LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

13. THIS STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED AS A STABLE UNIT AFTER ALL COMPONENTS ARE IN
PLACE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING
AS REQUIRED TO ASSURE THE VERTICAL AND LATERAL STABILITY OF THE ENTIRE
STRUCTURE OF PORTION THEREOF DURING CONSTRUCTION.

14. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR THE SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

15. NEITHER THE OWNER OR THE ARCHITECT WILL ENFORCE SAFETY MEASURES OR
REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN ALL
SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING SHORING AND BRACING, AND SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATIONS. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO INCORPORATE THE SAFETY STANDARDS OF THE
STATE CODE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY.

16. WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS ARE SHOWN OR NOTED FOR ANY PART OF
THE WORK, SUCH DETAILS SHALL BE THE SAME AS FOR THE SIMILAR WORK SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SHALL CONFORM TO ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF PRACTICE.

17. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW METHOD AND MANNER OF ACCOMPLISHING
WORK, MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT THE JOB DIMENSIONS OR
CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE WORK.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR,
WITHOUT DAMAGE, FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY HIM OR HIS SUB-CONTRACTOR.

19. ALL GLASS AND GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES THE U.S.
CONSUMER PRODUCTS SAFETY COMMISSION SAFETY STANDARDS FOR
ARCHITECTURAL GLAZING MATERIALS.

20. ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED
TO RESIST ALL LOADS TO WHICH THEY ARE SUBJECTED TO, BUT NOT LESS THAN A
FORCE OF FIVE(5) POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
WALLS.

21, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK-UP
PLATES AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
CASEWORK, STAIR RAILINGS, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR MISCELLANEOUS
EQUIPMENT.

22, WHEN SHOP DRAWINGS ARE REQUIRED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED AT
THE JOB SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF.

23. VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS WITH ALL DRAWINGS AND
MANUFACTURED ITEMS WHERE APPLICABLE.

24, VERIFY INSERTS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS WITH ALL DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURED
ITEMS WHERE APPLICABLE.

25, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND SHALL REPLACE OR REMEDY
ANY FAULTY, IMPROPER OR INFERIOR MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP OR ANY DAMAGE
TO OTHER WORK RESULTING THEREFROM, WITHOUT COST TO OWNER, WHICH SHALL
APPEAR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK
UNDER THIS CONTRACT. EXCEPTION, THE ROOFING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, CO-SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR, TO MAINTAIN
THE ROOFING IN A WATERTIGHT CONDITION FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT COPIES OF MANUFACTURERS CATALOG
SHEETS, BROCHURES, SHEETS OF COLOR SAMPLES, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS,
ETC. ON MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS, USED OR INSTALLED IN THE PROJECT FOR
OWNERS ACCEPTANCE BEFORE PURCHASE OF DELIVERY TO THE SITE.
NON-COMPLIANCE MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OR NON-ACCEPTANCE.

27. MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS MUST BE DELIVERED TO THE BLDG. SITE IN ORIGINAL
PACKAGES, MATERIAL AND PRODUCTS SHALL BE STORED OFF THE GROUND ON
WOOD BLOCKING IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION, PROTECTED FROM THE ELEMENTS, IN A
MANNER TO PREVENT DAMAGE OR MARRING OF FINISH.

28.  ALL WORKS SHALL CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE LOCAL
BUILDING CODE, AND ANY OTHER REGULATING AGENCIES HAVING AUTHORITY OVER
ANY PORTION OF THE WORK, INCLUDING THOSE CODES AND STANDARDS LISTED IN
THESE NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

29, APPROVAL BY THE INSPECTOR DOES NOT MEAN APPROVAL OR FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ANY DESIGN WHICH FAILS TO BE
CLEAR OR IS AMBIGUOUS MUST BE REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT OR HIS ENGINEER
FOR INTERPRETATION OR CLARIFICATIONS.

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL MEANS NECESSARY TO PROTECT HIS
PORTION OF THE WORK BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER INSTALLATION, AND TO
PROTECT THE INSTALLED WORK AND MATERIALS OF OTHER TRADES. IN THE EVENT
OF DAMAGE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS
NECESSARY TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
THE OWNER.

31. WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE BEST STANDARDS AND ACCEPTED
PRACTICES OF THE TRADES INVOLVED, AND SHALL INCLUDE ALL ITEMS OF
FABRICATION, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION REGULARLY FURNISHED OR
REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION, INCLUDING ANY FINISH REQUIRED FOR SUCCESSFUL
OPERATION AS INTENDED. WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED BY MECHANICS SKILLED IN
THEIR RESPECTIVE LINES OF WORK.

32. THE ARCHITECT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE CONTRACTORS PERFORMANCE, AND
NO PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR
FROM ANY LIABILITY DUE TO NEGLIGENCE, INCOMPETENCE OR ERRORS OF
OMISSIONS OR COMMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR.

33. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AS WELL AS MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS MUST VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS WITH THE
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER BEFORE ANY WORK IS DONE.

34. LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL ROOF OPENINGS SHALL BE DETERMINED AND
VERIFIED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

EXISTING BUILDING AND STRUCTURES
1. WHEN A RENOVATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR, ALTERATION, OR ADDITION TO AN
EXISTING BUILDING OCCURS, COMPLIANCE INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

A. THE AREA OF RENOVATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR, ALTERATION, OR ADDITION MUST
FULLY COMPLY.

B. APRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING OR FACILITY AND THE PRIMARY PATH OF
TRAVEL TO THE SPECIFIC AREA OF ALTERATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR, OR ADDITION
MUST FULLY COMPLY.

C. SANITARY FACILITIES, AND, WHEN PROVIDED, DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND PUBLIC
TELEPHONES, SERVING THE AREA OF RENOVATION, STRUCTURAL REPAIR, ALTERATION
OR ADDITION MUST FULLY COMPLY.

2. BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC SANITARY
FACILITIES AND/OR ELEVATIONS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT CONFORM TO ADA SHALL
HAVE THIS INFORMATION POSTED IN THE BUILDING LOBBY, PREFERABLY AS PART OF
THE BUILDING DIRECTORY.

SUMMARY OF WORK/RESPONSIBILITIES/COORDINATION
1. THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE LOCAL
BUILDING CODE AND CITY AND COUNTY LAWS AND ORDINANCES.

2. CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, DRAWINGS, AND GENERAL NOTES
CONTAINED HEREIN. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR READING THE
TENANT CRITERIA BOOK PRIOR TO BEGINNING THE PROJECT. THE BOOK INCLUDES
INFORMATION AND DETAILS CRITICAL TO THE JOB.

3. THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW METHOD AND MANNER OF
ACCOMPLISHMENT WORK. THE INTENTION OF THESE DOCUMENTS IS ONLY TO SHOW
MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND THEIR FINISHED CONDITION FOR THE PROPER
COMPLETION OF THE WORK. MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT THE
JOB DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF OF THE
WORK.

4. THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE INTENDED TO BE COMPLIMENTARY. WORK
REQUIRED TO BE DONE BY ONE DOCUMENT AND NOT BY OTHERS SHALL BE DONE AS
IF REQUIRED BY ALL.

5. WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAIL IS SHOWN, THE FRAMING OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED FOR LIKE CASES OF CONSTRUCTION OF
THIS PROJECT.

6. IN NO CASE SHALL WORKING DIMENSIONS BE SCALED FROM PLANS, SECTION, OR
DETAILS ON DRAWINGS.

7. WORK NOT INCLUDED IN CONTRACT: ITEMS DESIGNATED AS 'N.I.C.', FUTURE, OR BY
OWNER SHALL BE EXCLUDED FROM THIS CONTRACT, ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS AND
MATERIALS REQUIRED BY THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

8. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS OR
COMPLIANCE WITH SAFETY REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK PERFORMED ON THIS
PROJECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK ON, OR RELATED TO
THESE PLANS, SHALL CONDUCT THEIR OPERATIONS SO THAT THE PUBLIC IS
PROTECTED - AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 'OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
REGULATIONS' OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, AND WITH ANY AND ALL OTHER
APPLICABLE STATE AND / OR LOCAL SAFETY REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
AGREES TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE SAFETY
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT AND THAT
THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE OWNER
AND THE ARCHITECT FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION
WITH PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

9. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND TO CROSS CHECK DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS
SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS WITH RELATED REQUIREMENTS ON THE
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL. REQUIREMENTS MUST BE
COORDINATED BEFORE THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES.

CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY WITH MALL MANAGEMENT THE EXACT
LOCATION OF THE LEASE LINE AND OTHER EXISTING REQUIREMENTS NOT NOTED ON
THESE PLANS.

10. ALL OMISSIONS AND ALL CASES WHERE A CONFLICT MAY OCCUR, SUCH AS
BETWEEN ITEMS COVERED IN THE GENERAL NOTES AND NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS,
OR BETWEEN NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIC DETAILS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE
NOTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT WILL
INTERPRET THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE RESULTING
ADDITIONAL COSTS OR CREDITS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTORS BASE BID.
IN THE EVENT THAT THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT ADHERED TO, ADDITIONAL CHARGES
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE OWNER AND
THE ARCHITECT. THE SUBCONTRACTORS FAILURE DURING THE BID PHASE TO BRING
DISCREPANCIES OR UNAVAILABILITY OF PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS TO THE GENERAL
CONTRACTORS ATTENTION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE OWNER AND THE
ARCHITECT AS AN APPROPRIATE REASON FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

11. LOCATIONS OF ANY AND ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT & OWNER IF UNKNOWN CONDITIONS
ARISE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
AND PROCEDURES REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OR HER
SUBCONTRACTORS WORK IN, ON, OR ABOUT THE JOB SITE.
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GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

FINISHES CONTINUED:
PAINTING

1.

2.

RS

oo

»o

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR PAINT PRODUCTS.

THE WORK INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO FURNISHES OF MATERIALS
AND EQUIPMENT, AND COMPLETION OF PAINTING AND PAINTER'S FINISH ON
EXPOSED SURFACES AS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE FINISHING OF THE WORK

INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFIED HEREIN .

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE OF MATERIALS
AND APPLICATION WITH GOVERNING AGENCIES (LOCAL STATE AND FEDERAL)

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS PROJECT.

THE FOLLOWING EXPOSED SURFACES ARE TO BE PAINTED OR STAINED:

ALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD NOT COVERED BY OTHER MATERIALS.

ALL EXISTING WALLBOARD TO A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE ROOM CEILING. TYPICAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE.

ALL METAL IN IMPROVED AREAS NOT PRE-FINISHED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL WOOD SURFACES, TRIM, OR PIECES NOT PRE-FINISHED PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. (DO NOT PAINT INTERIOR ELEMENTS
NORMALLY CONCEALED SUCH AS STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS).

MATERIALS

PAINT PRODUCTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY DUNN-EDWARDS OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

ACCESSORY MATERIALS SUCH AS TURPENTINE / THINNER/ UNSEED OIL
SHALL BE APPROVED BY COATING MANUFACTURE.

THE NUMBER OF COATS IS TO THREE MINIMUM. ADDITIONAL COATS SHALL BE
APPLIED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST IF NECESSARY TO COMPLETELY HIDE BASE
MATERIALS, PRODUCE UNIFORM COLOR, AND PROVIDE SATISFACTORY FINISH

RESULTS. APPLY THE PAINT AS FOLLOWS:
1ST COAT W101 VINYLASTIC
2ND COAT W440 DECOGIO SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL
3RD COAT W440 DECOBIO SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL

APPLICATION AND SURFACE PREPARATION SHALL BE DONE ACCORDING TO

MANUFACTURE'S WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICATION

INSTRUCTIONS. ALL FINISHES SHALL BE APPLIED EVENLY AND BE FREE OF

RUNS, SAGS, SKIPS, CRAWLS OR DEFECTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT HIS OWN WORK, AND ADJACENT WORK

AND MATERIALS, WITH SUITABLE COVERINGS OR MASKING. THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING THE AREA OF

HIS WORK AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF EXCESS MATERIAL (EITHER FROM
ADJACENT SURFACES OR EXTRA MATERIALS).

SURFACES TO BE PAINTED OR STAINED SHALL BE FREE OF OIL GREASE,

LOOSE PAINT, OR OTHER FOREIGN MATERIAL.

VERIFY FINISHES ON SIGNAGE WITH ARCHITECT. ALL METAL PAINT TO BE

AUTO BODY PAINT.

CABINET WORK:

1.

10.

11.

13.

MAKE ALL FINISHED WORK PER THE DETAILED DRAWINGS AND GRADE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE WOODWORK INSTITUTE , 'MANUAL OR MILLWORK'

(W.I.C)
TAKE SUCH FIELD MEASUREMENTS AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

ALL FINISHED WOOD AND CABINET MATERIALS SHALL HAVE MOISTURE
CONTENT NOT EXCEEDING 12% BY WEIGHT.

PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISHING SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF
ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK INSTITUTE 'QUALITY STANDARDS' FOR
'CUSTOM' GRADE AND NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN.

INSTALLATION INSTALL UNITS MUST BE LEVEL AND PLUMB WITH TIGHT
JOINTS BETWEEN ANY MULTIPLE UNITS. SCRIBE TO WALL AND OTHER
SURFACES AS REQUIRED. ADJUST ALL DRAWER, DOORS, AND MOVABLE
PARTS TO OPERATE EASILY AND SMOOTHLY WITHOUT BINDING.

ALL DRAWERS TO BE FULL EXTENSION SIDES WITH A 75 LBS. LOAD CAPACITY.

ALL CORIAN COUNTERTOP JOINTS TO BE EQUALLY SPACED.

MILLWORK CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND

APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND MILLWORK CONTRACTOR ARE TO
COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL REQUIRED BLOCKING. ANGLE BRACES,
SUPPORTS, ETC. TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ALL COUNTERS.

FINISHES:

COUNTERTOP FINISH PER FINISH SCHEDULE

CABINET FACES PER FINISH SCHEDULE

HARDWARE PER FLOOR PLAN AND FINISH SCHEDULE (TYP.)
HINGE TEN MFG. INC. SELF CLOSING HINGE - PAT.

#5.103.532
PROVIDED BY EB. BRADLEY MODEL #TNI -
CONTACT (213) 585-9201

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE ANY AND ALL SHORING AND BRACING

NECESSARY TO INSURE THE STABILITY OF ANY AND ALL PARTS OF THE
PROJECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

14.

20.

21,

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, NO
STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, NOTCHED, BORED, OR OTHERWISE
WEAKENED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT AND LANDLORD
OR MALL MANAGEMENT.

PRIOR TO THE FINAL PAYMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER TO THE
OWNER ALL GUARANTEES, WARRANTEES, MAINTENANCE MANUALS, PARTS
LISTS, OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, AIR BALANCE REPORTS, AS BUILT
DRAWINGS AND COMPLETION OF ALL ITEMS ON THE FINAL PUNCH LIST AND
SIGNED BY TENANT.

UNLESS SPECIFIED OR INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
APPLY, INSTALL, CONNECT, ERECT, USE, CLEAN AND CONDITION
MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURERS CURRENT PRINTED RECOMMENDATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUCCESSFUL
COORDINATION AND INSTALLATION OF OWNERS EQUIPMENT AND FIRE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM. VERIFY SIZES OF THE EQUIPMENT BY THE OWNER
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO CHECK THE DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD, PROVIDE ALL
NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS OR OTHER SUPPORT
FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY FURNISHINGS AND ALL OTHER
ITEMS REQUIRING THE SAME.

NUMBER OF SPECIFIED ITEMS REQUIRE WHENEVER IN THESE GENERAL
NOTES, AN ARTICLE, DEVICE OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS REFERENCED TO IN
THE SINGULAR NUMBER, SUCH REFERENCES APPLY TO AS MANY SUCH
ARTICLES AS ARE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS OR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE
THE INSTALLATION.

CLEAN UP UPON COMPLETION, REMOVE ALL SURPLUS MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT
DEBRIS INCIDENTAL TO THIS WORK, AND LEAVE THE PREMISES IN A 'VACUUM'
CONDITION.

GUARANTEE - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPLACE OR
REMEDY ANY FAULTY, IMPROPER OR INFERIOR MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP
OR ANY DAMAGE TO OTHER WORK RESULTING THERE FROM WITHOUT COSTS
TO THE OWNER WHICH SHALL APPEAR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE
COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

IF ANY CONTRACTOR CLAIMS THAT ANY INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE
ARCHITECT OR OWNER INVOLVES EXTRA COST UNDER THIS CONTRACT, HE
SHALL GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER THEREOF
WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME . AFTER THE RECEIPT OF SUCH INSTRUCTIONS
NOT LATER THAN 5 DAYS THEREFROM, AND, IN ANY EVENT, BEFORE
PROCEEDING TO EXECUTE THE WORK, EXCEPT IN EMERGENCY
ENDANGERING LIFE OR PROPERTY, AND THE PROCEDURE SHALL THEN BE AS
PROVIDED FOR CHANGES IN THE WORK, NO SUCH CLAIM SHALL BE VALID
UNLESS SO MADE.

THE OWNER SHALL CONTRACT WITH MASTER PROTECTION / FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEM FOR THE 'ANSUL' FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM.

TENANT MUST MAKE A SEPARATE APPLICATION AND PAY A PLAN CHECK FEE
FOR ANY AND ALL STORE SIGNS TO THE BUILDING AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT.

NO HAZARDOUS WASTE TO BE STORE ON THIS SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER, MANAGERIAL AND
ORIGINAL OCCUPANTS THE FOLLOWING:

LIST OF THE HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS
AND FEATURES, MATERIALS, COMPONENTS, AND MECHANICAL DEVICES,
CONSERVATION OF SOLAR DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND
INSTRUCTION ON HOW TO USE EFFICIENTLY.

REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTION SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL MAY BE
LIMITED TO IDENTIFYING THE MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

A DESCRIPTION OF THE QUANTITIES OF OUTDOOR AND RE-CIRCULATED AIR
THAT THE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO PROVIDE TO EACH AREA.

EACH HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AT LEAST ONE AUTOMATIC
SERVICE TO SETBACK OF SHUTOFF THE SYSTEM DURING PERIODS OF
NON-USE OR ALTERNATE USE OF THE BUILDING SPACES OR ZONES SERVED
BY THE SYSTEM. EXCEPTION SMALL AUXILIARY HVAC WHOSE INPUT POWER IS
LESS THAT 500 WATTS MAY HAVE READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL ON/OFF
SWITCHING INSTEAD.

AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLS FOR HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

EACH ZONE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE AUTOMATIC
TEMPERATURE CONTROL FOR THE ZONE.

MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE SET POINTS FORM 55° F TO 85° F.

OPERATE ZONE HEATING AND COOLING IN SEQUENCE IF BOTH ARE
PROVIDED.

PROVIDE A TEMPERATURE RANGE ADJUSTABLE UP TO 10 DEGREES BETWEEN
FULL HEATING AND FULL COOLING TO THE ZONE.

AIR HANDLING DUCT SYSTEM SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, INSTALLED, SEALED
AND INSULATED.

28. MECHANICAL VENTILATION SUPPLY AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS WITH MORE
THAN 5000 CFM OF AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC DAMPERS
INTERLOCKED AND CLOSED ON FAN SHUTDOWN.

29. GRAVITY VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC
DAMPERS INTERLOCKED AND CLOSED ON FAN SHUTDOWN.

30. GRAVITY VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC OR
READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUALLY OPERATED DAMPERS IN ALL OPENINGS TO
THE OUTSIDE, EXCEPT COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS.

31. THE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY OPERABLE WITHIN THE
ENTIRE COVERED MALL BUILDING AND APPROVED BY THE FIELD FIRE
INSPECTOR PRIOR TO THE OCCUPANCY AIR OPENINGS.

ELECTRICAL

1. CENTER OF ELECTRICAL AND DATA RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE
INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 15" A.F.F. TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET
BOX.

2. THE CENTER OF THE GRIP OF THE OPERATING HANDLE OF
CONTROLS OR SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE
OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING, AND
VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 48" MAX. A.F.F.
TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX OR SWITCH. 11B-308.1.1 &
11B-308.1.2.

3. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVIES (BOXES) SHALL BE
LOCATED 48" ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR PLATFORM, GROUND
SURFACE OR SIDEWALK.

4. THE INSTALLATION OF FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS IN
ANY OCCUPANCY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THESE REGULATIONS
SHALL BE IN ACCOREANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE LOCAL
CODES.

HAZARDS AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS:

1. OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES
BETWEEN 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE
NO MORE THAN 4" INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS,
OR AISLES.

2. OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW 27"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT INTO
WALKS , HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGE WAYS OR AISLES.

3. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY
OVERHANG 12" MAXIMUM FROM 27" TO 80" ABOVE THE GROUND OR
FINISHED FLOOR.

4. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF
ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACE.

5. WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES OR OTHER
CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE 80" MINIMUM CLEAR HEAD ROOM.

6. ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN WAY SHALL BE
A MINIMUM OF 80" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS MEASURED
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OBSTRUCTION.

7. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LANDLORD'S
DESIGNATED ROOFING CONTRACTOR AT THE TENANTS EXPENSE.

8. THE TENANT SHALL SLEEVE, FIRE STOP, FLASH AND CAULK ALL
FLOOR PENETRATIONS SO THAT THIS ODORS AND LiQUIDS WILL NOT
PENETRATE THE SLAB AT THE OPENINGS.

SIGNAGES:

1. THE SIGNAGE AT THE STOREFRONT WILL BE CONTRACTED DIRECTLY
BY THE OWNER. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE
REQUIRED J-BOXES AS WELL AS ACCESS PANELS TO ALL NEON
SIGNAGE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
COORDINATION WITH THE SIGN CONTRACTOR AND MAKING SURE THE
JOB IS DONE ON TIME. FULLY DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. THE ACTUAL PLANS ONLY
SHOW LIMITED DESIGN DETAILS AND ARE NOT ADEQUATED FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE SIGN. A SEPARATE PERMIT WILL BE
REQUIRED.

2. BARRIER LAWS FOR THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED. (BELOW ARE
MINIMUM GUIDELINES PER TITLE 24). SHOULD THERE BE CONFLICT
BETWEEN THESE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND WHAT IS CALLED
FOR ON THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO INFORM THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK SO AFFECTED.

ENTRANCES AND EXITS:
1. ALL ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXIT DOORS TO
BUILDING AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.

2. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

]

10.

11.

MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS
AND SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED. WHEN EXIT DOORS ARE USED
IN PAIRS AND APPROVED AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE USED, THE
DOOR LEAF HAVING THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS SHALL HAVE NO
DOOR KNOBS OR SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE UNLATCHING
OF ANY LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND
WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE
EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE. PANIC BARS, PUCH-PULL
ACTIVATION BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE
PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN
EGRESS DIRECTION.

HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED
BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

EVERY DOORWAY LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR
NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT.
WHEN INSTALLED, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING SO
THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT IS NOT LESS THAN 32",

THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH
SIDE OF A DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE
DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60" AND THE LENGTH
OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48" AS MEASURED AT
RIGHT ANGLE TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION.

THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 3" LOWER THAN
THE THRESHOLD BEVELED OF THE DOORWAY.

DOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNITERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW
THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT
CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION WHERE NARROW
FRAME DOORS ARE USED. A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE
DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT
CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

RECESSED DOOR MATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO
PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATED DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 3" LBF
FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH
PUSH OR PULL EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED
DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS.
COMPENSATION DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE
REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE
INCREASED TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

FINISHES:
GYPSUM WALL BOARD
1.

> »

PROVIDE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL FRAMING COMPONENTS,
AND ACCESSORIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, PRODUCTS SPECIFIED HEREIN ARE AS
MANUFACTURED BY U.S. GYPSUM. EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS OF
OTHER MANUFACTURERS WILL BE CONSIDERED PROVIDED THEY
MEET THOSE ESTABLISHED STANDARDS. MAKE APPROPRIATE
SUBMITTAL FOR ANY SUBSTITUTIONS.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS AND
PLASTER AND OTHER APPLICABLE REGULATIONS.

FINISH

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (E.G. SPECIAL WALL COVERING AREAS)
ALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE TAPED,

SPACKLED, AND PAINTED.

VERIFY ANY SPECIAL FINISH AREA PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE A PAINT ROLLER TEXTURE TO WALLS
ONLY. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR EXISTING WALLS.

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS (C.B.U.)

0O ® >

Ow»»

EREEEEE

REQUIREMENTS

.SET TILE IN LATEX MODIFIED DRY-SET MORTAR.

MATERIALS

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS - ANSI A118.9.

2" GLASS FIBER MESH TAPE.

FASTENERS - NON-CORROSIVE AND NON-OXIDIZING.

GROUT - ANSI A118.6 (USE TYPE RECOMMENDED BY TILE
MANUFACTURER)

PREPARATION BY CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNIT INSTALLERS.
MAXIMUM VARIATION IN THE BACKING SURFACE /5" IN 8-0" FROM
THE REQUIRED PLACE.

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS AND CORNERS /5" SPACING
FILLED SOLID WITH LATEX MODIFIED DRIED-SET MORTAR.
GLASS FIBER MESH TAPE-EMBED IN A SKIM COAT OF THE MORTAR
OVER JOINTS AND CORNERS.

INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS

CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS - ANSI A108.11.

TILE-ANSI A108.5.

GROUT - ANSI A108.10.
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ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

1. ALL AREAS OF NEWLY DESIGNED AND NEWLY CONSTRUCTED
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES AND ALTERED PORTIONS OF EXISTING
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS. THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. §11B-201

2. EACH ADDITION TO AN EXISTING BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-202.4 PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS.
§11B-202.2

3. EACH EXISTING ELEMENT OR SPACE THAT IS ALTERED SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF DIVISION 2, INCLUDING
11B-202.4 PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS UNLESS THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL DETERMINES COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS
IS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE AND THE ALTERATION COMPLIES WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE OR PROVIDES
EQUIVALENT FACILITATION. §11B-202.3

4. WHEN ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS ARE MADE TO EXISTING
BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE
SPECIFIC AREA OF ALTERATION OR ADDITION SHALL BE PROVIDED
UNLESS OTHERWISE EXEMPT. §11B-202.4

5. PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE A PRIMARY
ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING OR FACILITY; TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES SERVING THE AREA; DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVING THE
AREA; PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING THE AREA, AND SIGNS. §11B-202.4

B. BUILDING BLOCKS
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

1. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP
RESISTANT. §11B-302.1

2. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL
HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD.
CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP,
LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT
SHALL BE "2 INCH MAXIMUM. §11B-302.2, FIGURE 11B-302.2

3. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR
SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE
EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-303
CHANGES IN LEVEL. §11B-302.2

4. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN *2 INCH IN DIAMETER. ELONGATED
OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. §11B-302.3,
FIGURE 11B-302.3

CHANGES IN LEVEL

5. VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL FOR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES
MAY BE % INCH HIGH MAXIMUM AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT.
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN ¥4 INCH AND NOT EXCEEDING
2 INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:2. §11B-303, FIGURES 11B-303.2 & 11B-303.3

6. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN %2 INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE
RAMPED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 11B-405
RAMPS OR 11B-406 CURB RAMPS AS APPLICABLE. §11B-303

7. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A VERTICAL
DIMENSION BETWEEN WALKS, SIDEWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN
WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY WARNING CURBS AT LEAST 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR
SIDEWALK SURFACE OR BY GUARDS OR HANDRAILS WITH A GUIDE RAIL
CENTERED 2 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK. THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT
APPLY BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR
DRIVEWAY. §11B-303.5

TURNING SPACE

8. TURNING SPACES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 11B-302
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES EXCEPT THAT CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE
NOT PERMITTED. TURNING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER CIRCULAR OR
T-SHAPED. DOORS MAY SWING INTO TURNING SPACES. §11B-304

9. CIRCULAR TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES
DIAMETER MINIMUM AND MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. §11B-304.3.1

10. T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A
60 INCH SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES WIDE
MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12
INCHES MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR
OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-304.3.2, FIGURE
11B-304.3.2

11. T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
ONLY AT THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM. §11B-304.3.2

CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

12, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACES SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND SHALL
NOT HAVE CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEPT FOR SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN
1:48 (2.083%). §11B-305

13. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES MINIMUM BY
48 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-305.3, FIGURE 11B-305.3

14. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. §11B-305.6

15. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR
EITHER FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. §11B-305.5, FIGURE 11B-305.5

16. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. §11B-305.4

17. ALCOVES SHALL BE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM IF THEIR DEPTH
EXCEEDS 24 INCHES AND THEY PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE FOR A FORWARD APPROACH. §11B-305.7, FIGURE 11B-305.7.1

18. ALCOVES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM IF THEIR DEPTH
EXCEEDS 15 INCHES AND THEY PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH. §11B-305.7, FIGURE 11B-305.7.2

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

19. FOR LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED
THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF 19 INCHES MINIMUM.
§11B-306.2.1

20. FOR ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TOE CLEARANCE OTHER
THAN LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES, TOE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 9
INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH
OF 17 INCHES MINIMUM UNDER ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE. §11B-306.2.3

21. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND THE
AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE. §11B-306.2.4

22. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER
LAVATORIES FOR TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND 25 INCHES
MAXIMUM UNDER OTHER ELEMENTS. §11B-306.2.2

23. AT LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, KNEE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH FOR A
DEPTH OF 11 INCHES AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND AND FOR A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND INCREASING TO 29 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A
COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A
WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE. §11B-306.3.3, FIGURE 11B-306.3(C)

24. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE,
KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AT
27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF AT
LEAST 19 INCHES. §11B-306.3

25. FOR ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE KNEE CLEARANCE EXCEPT
LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND DINING AND WORK
SURFACES, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES
IN WIDTH FOR A DEPTH OF 11 INCHES AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND AND FOR A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-306.3, FIGURE 11B-306.3(A)

26. EXCEPT FOR DINING AND WORK SURFACES, KNEE CLEARANCE MAY
REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES BETWEEN 9
INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
§11B-306.3.4, FIGURE 11B-306.3

27. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN
ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
§11B-306.3.2

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

28. EXCEPT FOR HANDRAILS, OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE
THAN 27 INCHES AND LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4 INCHES
HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH. HANDRAILS MAY
PROTRUDE 4%2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-307.2, FIGURE 11B-307.2

29. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL
OVERHANG CIRCULATION PATHS NO MORE THAN 12 INCHES WHEN
LOCATED FROM 27 TO 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. §11B-307.3, FIGURE 11B-307.3(A)

30. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH
REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. §11B-307.5

31. LOWEST EDGE OF A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, WHEN
MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS SEPARATED WITH A CLEAR
DISTANCE GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, SHALL BE LESS THAN 27 INCHES
OR MORE THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
§11B-307.3, FIGURE 11B-307.3(B)

32. EDGE OF SIGNS OR OTHER OBJECTS, WHEN MOUNTED
ON POSTS OR PYLONS WITH THEIR BOTTOM EDGES LESS
THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE,
SHALL BE ROUNDED OR EASED AND THE CORNERS SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF % INCH. §11B-307.3.1

33. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE AT LEAST 80 INCHES
HIGH ON CIRCULATION PATHS EXCEPT AT DOOR CLOSERS
AND DOOR STOPS, WHICH MAY BE 78 INCHES MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-307.4

34. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS WITH A LEADING
EDGE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE
VERTICAL CLEARANCE ON CIRCULATION PATHS IS LESS
THAN 80 INCHES HIGH. §11B-307.4, FIGURE 11B-307.4

35. WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL TO A
CIRCULATION PATH, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
SIDEWALKS, A GUY BRACE, SIDEWALK GUY OR SIMILAR
DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTION. §11B-307.4

REACH RANGES

36. ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE
USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL
LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR
COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH
SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX
AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX. §11B-308.1.1

37. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH
CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN
ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH
REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET
BOX. §11B-308.1.2

38. HIGH FORWARD REACH THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL
BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. §11B-308.2.1, FIGURE 11B-308.2.1

39. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM
WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES OR LESS AND 44
INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20
INCHES. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 25
INCHES IN DEPTH. §11B-308.2.2, FIGURE 11B-308.2.2

40. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND
BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN
THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION.
§11B-308.2.2

41. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND
THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR WHERE THE SIDE REACH IS
UNOBSTRUCTED OR THE DEPTH OF ANY OBSTRUCTION DOES
NOT EXCEED 10 INCHES. §11B-308.3.1, FIGURE 11B-308.3.1

42. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND WHERE THE HIGH SIDE
REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION MORE THAN 10 INCHES
BUT NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. §11B-308.3.2,
FIGURE 11B-308.3.2

43. OBSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL NOT
EXCEED 34 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 24 INCHES IN DEPTH.
§11B-308.3.2, FIGURE 11B-308.3.2

OPERABLE PARTS

44. OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, AND IN ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND
SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE AND BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN 11B-308 REACH RANGES. §11B-309.2

45. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. §11B-309.4

46. ELEMENTS THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM ALL REQUIREMENTS
FOR OPERABLE PARTS REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE ELECTRICAL
OR COMMUNICATION RECEPTACLES SERVING A DEDICATED
USE; FLOOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES; HVAC DIFFUSERS,
EXERCISE MACHINES AND EXERCISE EQUIPMENT AND THOSE
OPERABLE PARTS INTENDED FOR USE ONLY BY SERVICE OR
MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. §11B-205.1

47. EXCEPT FOR LIGHT SWITCHES, WHERE REDUNDANT
CONTROLS ARE PROVIDED FOR A SINGLE ELEMENT, ONE
CONTROL IN EACH SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS. §11B-205.1

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

WHERE REQUIRED

1. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND
ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS
AND SIDEWALKS; AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO
THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY
SERVE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL
ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. §11B-206.2.1 (SEE
EXCEPTIONS)

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT
ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES,
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT
ARE ON THE SAME SITE. §11B-206.2.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

3. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT EACH
STORY AND MEZZANINE IN MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES. §11B-206.2.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

4. IN ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS, WHERE AN ESCALATOR
OR STAIR IS PROVIDED WHERE NONE EXISTED PREVIOUSLY
AND MAJOR STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS ARE NECESSARY
FOR THE INSTALLATION, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN THE LEVELS SERVED BY THE
ESCALATOR OR STAIR. §11B-206.2.3.1 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

5. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH ALL
ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING
OR FACILITY, INCLUDING MEZZANINES, WHICH ARE
OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH.
§11B-206.2.4 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

6. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE
LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION
PATHS. WHERE CIRCULATION PATHS ARE INTERIOR,
REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE INTERIOR;
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH
KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS, CLOSETS OR
OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES, EXCEPT AS
PERMITTED BY CHAPTER 10. §11B-206.3

7. IN RESTAURANTS, CAFETERIAS, BANQUET FACILITIES,
BARS, AND SIMILAR FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL FUNCTIONAL AREAS,
INCLUDING RAISED OR SUNKEN AREAS, AND OUTDOOR
AREAS. §11B-206.2.5

8. COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS WITHIN EMPLOYEE
WORK AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-402 ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES. §11B-206.2.8 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

ENTRANCES

9. ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
11B-206.4 ENTRANCES. ENTRANCE DOORS, DOORWAYS,
AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS,
DOORWAYS, AND GATES AND SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE COMPLYING WITH 11B-402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES;
(SEE EXCEPTIONS). §11B-206.4

10. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXITS
TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-206.4.1

11. WHERE DIRECT ACCESS IS PROVIDED FOR PEDESTRIANS
FROM A PARKING STRUCTURE TO A BUILDING OR FACILITY
ENTRANCE, EACH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE BUILDING OR
FACILITY ENTRANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS,
DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-206.4.2

12. EXCEPT SELF-SERVICE STORAGE FACILITIES, ALL
ENTRANCES TO EACH TENANCY IN A FACILITY SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES.
§11B-206.4.5

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

13. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES
WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%),
DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED
SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS. §11B-402.2

14. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL
NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF
WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48
(2.083%). §11B-403.3

15. EXCEPT AT TURNS OR PASSING SPACES, THE CLEAR
WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES
MINIMUM. §11B-403.5.1

16. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24
INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH
SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48
INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.
§11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 1

17. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN
CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE
SHALL BE 44 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 2

18. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL
BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 3

19. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES
MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE SIDE,

20. WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE
TURN AROUND AN ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS THAN 48
INCHES WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42 INCHES MINIMUM
APPROACHING THE TURN, 48 INCHES MINIMUM AT THE TURN
AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN. §11B-403.5.2

21. FOR PASSING SPACES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A
CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE
PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET MAXIMUM.
PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60 INCHES
MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM; OR, AN INTERSECTION OF
TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE WHERE THE
BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48
INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE INTERSECTION. §11B-403.5.3

22, WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING
SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20
(5%) THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH HANDRAIL REQUIREMENTS
OF 11B-505 HANDRAILS. §11B-403.6

23. ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE
RESTING AREAS, 5 FEET IN LENGTH, AT INTERVALS OF 400
FEET MAXIMUM. THE RESTING AREA SHALL BE AT LEAST AS
WIDE AS THE WALK. THE SLOPE OF THE RESTING AREA IN
ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM.
§11B-403.7

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES

24, DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES PROVIDING USER
PASSAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
11B-206.5 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-206.5

25, EACH ENTRANCE TO A BUILDING OR FACILITY REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH 11B-206.4 ENTRANCES SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-206.5.1

26. WITHIN A BUILDING OR FACILITY, EVERY DOOR,
DOORWAY OR GATE SERVING ROOMS AND SPACES
COMPLYING WITH THIS CHAPTER SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-206.5.2

27. DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS,
DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §11B-404.1

28. MANUAL DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND MANUAL GATES
INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-404.2 MANUAL DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND MANUAL
GATES. §11B-404.2

29. REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND
TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE. §11B-402.2.1

30. AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS
WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.3 CLEAR
WIDTH AND 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.
§11B-404.2.2

31. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32
INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP
SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM.
THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR
OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED
4INCHES. §11B-404.2.3

32. MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND
GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND
THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED
LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE. §11B-404.2.4

33. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE
11B-404.2.4.1. §11B-404.2.4.1

34, DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT
DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS
SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH
TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2, §11B-404.2.4.2

35. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18
INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR
WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR
DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE
FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. §11B-404.2.4.3

36. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN REQUIRED
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH11B-302
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE
NOT PERMITTED AT DOOR LANDINGS. §11B-404.2.4.4

37. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 2
INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES
IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND 11B-303 CHANGES IN
LEVEL. §11B-404.2.5.
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ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

38. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS
IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM
PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE
SPACE. §11B-404.2.6

39. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE
PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309.4
OPERATION. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE
34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE
FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE
EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. §11B-404.2.7

40. DOOR AND GATE CLOSING SPEED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

A. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED
SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME
REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES
FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM. §11B-404.2.8.1

B. DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO
THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR
OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5
SECONDS MINIMUM. §11B-404.2.8.2

41, THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR
GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
§11B-404.2.9

A. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
B. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

C. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE
ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY,
NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

D. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

42, SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES
OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE
EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS
CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE
SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF THE SAME PLANE AS
THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES.
CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED.
§11B-404.2.10

43. DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTS ADJACENT TO DOORS OR
GATES, CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT
PERMIT VIEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE
BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE GLAZED PANEL LOCATED 43 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-404.2.11

44. FULL-POWERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ANSI/BHMA A156.10. LOW-ENERGY AND POWER-ASSISTED
DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.19. AUTOMATIC
DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING: §11B-404.3

A. DOORWAYS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF

32 INCHES MINIMUM IN POWER-ON AND POWER-OFF MODE. THE
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR SYSTEMS IN A
DOORWAY SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING
OF 32 INCHES WITH ONE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90
DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. §11B-404.3.1

B. CLEARANCES AT POWER-ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.
CLEARANCES AT AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT
STANDBY POWER AND SERVING AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES. §11B-404.3.2

C. THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.5 THRESHOLDS. §11B-404.3.3

D. DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES.
§11B-404.3

E. MANUALLY OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
ADJACENT TO THE CONTROL SHALL BE LOCATED BEYOND THE
ARC OF THE DOOR SWING. §11B-404.3.5

F. WHERE DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER ARE
A PART OF A MEANS OF EGRESS, THE CLEAR BREAK OUT
OPENING AT SWINGING OR SLIDING DOORS AND GATES SHALL
BE 32 INCHES MINIMUM WHEN OPERATED IN EMERGENCY
MODE. §11B-404.3.6

G. REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES
SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. §11B-404.3.7

RAMPS

45. PROVIDE RAMP DETAILS, INCLUDING SLOPE, LANDINGS, AND
HANDRAILS.

46. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER
THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-405.2

47. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
THAN 1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.3
§11B-405.7.1

48. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES.
CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND
CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS. §11B-405.4

49. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MINIMUM. §11B-405.5

50. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES
MAXIMUM. §11B-405.6

51. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE
BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7

52. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
§11B-405.7.1

53. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS
THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING. §11B-405.7.2

54. TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.
§11B-405.7.2.1

55. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG
MINIMUM. §11B-405.7.3

56. BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL EXTEND 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN
THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7.3.1

57. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES

58. WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP
LANDING, MANEUVERING CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY
11B-404.2.4 AND 11B-404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
OVERLAP THE REQUIRED LANDING AREA. DOORS, WHEN
FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED RAMP
LANDING WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES. DOORS, IN ANY
POSITION, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM DIMENSION OF
THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES. §11B-405.7.5

59. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE COMPLIANT HANDRAILS PER
11B-505 HANDRAILS. §11B-405.8

60. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 11B-405.9.2 CURB
OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP
RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. §11B-405.9
(SEE EXCEPTIONS)

61. ACURB, 2 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM, OR BARRIER SHALL BE
PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH
DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE
IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE. TO PREVENT WHEEL ENTRAPMENT, THE CURB OR
BARRIER SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND
UNINTERRUPTED BARRIER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE
RAMP. §11B-405.9.2

62. LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER.
§11B-405.10

D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS
PARKING SPACES

1. WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NUMBER AND KIND
REQUIRED PER SECTION 11B-208 PARKING SPACES.
§11B-208.1

2. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SPACES FOR EACH PARKING
FACILITY (PARKING LOTS AND PARKING STRUCTURES). THE
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE IS TO BE CALCULATED SEPARATELY FOR EACH
PARKING FACILITY; THE REQUIRED NUMBER IS NOT BASED
ON THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN
ALL OF THE PARKING FACILITIES PROVIDED ON SITE.
§11B-208

3. ONE IN EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX PARKING SPACES
REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-208.2 MINIMUM NUMBER, BUT
NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESS
AISLE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM PLACED ON THE SIDE
OPPOSITE THE DRIVER'S SIDE WHEN THE VEHICLE IS GOING
FORWARD INTO THE PARKING SPACE AND SHALL BE
DESIGNATED "VAN ACCESSIBLE". ALL SUCH SPACES MAY BE
GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING STRUCTURE.
§11B-208.2.4, 11B-502, FIG 11B-502, 11B-502.3, & 11B-502.3.3

4. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-502 PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR
BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM
ADJACENT PARKING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE (AS
NEAR AS PRACTICAL TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE).
§11B-208.3.1

5. IN BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES
WITH ADJACENT PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 PARKING SPACES SHALL
BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED CLOSEST TO THE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCES. §11B-208.3.1

6. IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A
PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-502 PARKING
SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING FACILITY.
§11B-208.3.1

RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES:

8. WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE MARKED WITH LINES,
WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE MADE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE
MARKINGS.] §11B-502.1 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

9. DIMENSION MINIMUM 18 FOOT LONG CAR AND VAN
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE(S) AND ACCESS AISLE(S).
§11B-502.2, FIGURES 11B-502.2 AND 11B-502.3

10. DIMENSION MINIMUM 9 FOOT WIDTH AT ACCESSIBLE CAR
PARKING SPACE. §11B-502.2, FIG. 11B-502.2 & FIG. 11B-502.3

11. DIMENSION MINIMUM 12 FOOT WIDE ACCESSIBLE VAN
PARKING SPACE WITH MINIMUM 5 FOOT WIDE ACCESS
AISLE. VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
MINIMUM 9 FEET WIDE WHERE ACCESS AISLE IS 8 FOOT
WIDE MINIMUM. §11B-502.2, FIGURES 11B-502.2 AND
11B-502.3

12. CAR AND VAN STALL ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE 5 FOOT
WIDE MINIMUM AND SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
TWO PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SHARE A
COMMON ACCESS AISLE. §11B-502.3, FIGURES 11B-502.2
AND 11B-502.3

13. ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL REQUIRED
LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE. §11B-502.3.2
& FIG. 11B-502.3

14. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE
PAINTED BORDERLINE AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE
AREA WITHIN THE BLUE BORDERLINES SHALL BE MARKED
WITH HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36 INCHES ON
CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE
AISLE SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE. THE WORDS
“NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE SURFACE WITHIN
EACH ACCESS AISLE IN WHITE LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 12
INCHES IN HEIGHT AND LOCATED TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE
ADJACENT VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS AISLE MARKINGS MAY
EXTEND BEYOND THE MINIMUM REQUIRED LENGTH.
§11B-502.3.3, FIGURE 11B-502.3.3

15. ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR
WAY. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED
ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN
PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL HAVE ACCESS AISLES
LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING
SPACES. §11B-502.3.4

16. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING THEM
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL
AS THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL
ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-502.4

17. CLEARLY SHOW MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 8
FEET 2 INCHES AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND
ALONG AT LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE TO SUCH
SPACES FROM SITE ENTRANCES AND EXITS. §11B-502.5

SIGNAGE

18. PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-502.6,
FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1

19. SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL
CONTAIN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN
WITH THE DESIGNATION "VAN ACCESSIBLE." SIGNS SHALL BE
60 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.
§11B-502.6

20. PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE
REFLECTORIZED WITH A MINIMUM AREA OF 70 SQUARE
INCHES. §11B-502.6.1

21. ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN BELOW
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL
STATE "MINIMUM FINE $250." §11B-502.6.2

22. A PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL BE
VISIBLE FROM EACH PARKING SPACE. SIGNS SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY POSTED EITHER IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
THE PARKING SPACE OR WITHIN THE PROJECTED PARKING
SPACE WIDTH AT THE HEAD END OF THE PARKING SPACE.
SIGNS MAY ALSO BE PERMANENTLY POSTED ON A WALL AT
THE INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE. §11B-502.6.3

23. EACH ACCESSIBLE CAR AND VAN SPACE SHALL HAVE
SURFACE IDENTIFICATION COMPLYING WITH EITHER OF THE
FOLLOWING SCHEMES: §11B-502.6.4

A. THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 ISAIN WHITE ON A
BLUE BACKGROUND A MINIMUM 36 INCHES WIDE BY 36
INCHES HIGH. THE CENTERLINE OF THE ISA SHALL BE A
MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE
PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF
THE PARKING SPACE AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT, OR
LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF THE PARKING
SPACE LENGTH. §11B-502.6.4.1

B. THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE OUTLINED OR PAINTED
BLUE AND SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-703.7.2.1 ISA A MINIMUM 36 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES
HIGH IN WHITE OR A SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR. THE
CENTERLINE OF THE ISA SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES
FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES
PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACE AND ITS
LOWER CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE
END OF THE PARKING SPACE. §11B-502.6.4.2

24. AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL BE POSTED EITHER; 1) IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO AN
OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITY OR 2) IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO ON-SITE ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISIBLE
FROM EACH PARKING SPACE. §11B-502.8

A. THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 17
INCHES WIDE BY 22 INCHES HIGH. §11B-502.8.1

B. THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL CLEARLY STATE IN LETTERS
WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 1 INCH THE FOLLOWING:
§11B-502.8.2

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT THE
OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED
AT: ORBY

TELEPHONING S

BLANK SPACES SHALL BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE
INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN.
RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

25, PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE
DESIGNED SO THAT PERSONS USING THEM ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO TRAVEL BEHIND PARKING SPACES OTHER
THAN TO PASS BEHIND THE PARKING SPACE IN WHICH THEY
PARKED. §11B-502.7.1

26. A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED IF
REQUIRED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF VEHICLES
OVER THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. §11B-502.7.2

HANDRAILS

27. HANDRAILS PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-403 WALKING SURFACES,
REQUIRED AT RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-405
RAMPS, AND REQUIRED AT STAIRS COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-504 STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-505
HANDRAILS. §11B-505.1

28. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS
AND RAMPS. §11B-505.2

29. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL
LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE
HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR RUNS. §11B-505.3

30. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34
INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE
WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE
WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.
§11B-505.4

31. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1%z INCHES MINIMUM.
HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3
INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP AND 18 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR ABOVE
THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL. §11B-505.5

32. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG
THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20
PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL
PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BELOW THE
BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE. §11B-505.6

33. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS
SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 14
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-505.7.1

34. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR
CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF
4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 6%s INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A
CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2% INCHES MAXIMUM.
§11B-505.7.2

35. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES
ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.
§11B-505.8

36. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
§11B-505.9

37. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND
AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP
RUNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-505.10 HANDRAIL
EXTENSIONS. §11B-505.10

38. RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE
THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP
AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN
TO AWALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP
RUN. §11B-505.10.1

39. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL
EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12
INCHES MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST
RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL,
GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR
FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.2

40. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL
EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH
BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. SUCH EXTENSION SHALL
CONTINUE WITH A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR
FLIGHT OR SHALL RETURN TO AWALL, GUARD, OR THE
WALKING SURFACE. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, A
HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OF A HANDRAIL SHALL BE 12
INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THAT OF
THE SLOPING PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL AS MEASURED
ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS. EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO
A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR
FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.3

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES
DRINKING FOUNTAINS

1. WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE
PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-213 TOILET
FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES. WHERE TOILET
FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED IN
FACILITIES PERMITTED BY 11B-206.2.3 MULTI-STORY
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2 NOT TO
CONNECT STORIES BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, TOILET
FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED
ON A STORY CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. §11B-213.1

2. WHERE SEPARATE TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR
THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF SEPARATE USER GROUPS, THE
TOILET FACILITIES SERVING EACH USER GROUP SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-213 TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING
FACILITIES. §11B-213.1.1

3. WHERE TOILET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH TOILET
ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS. WHERE BATHING ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH
BATHING ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND
BATHING ROOMS. §11B-213.2 SEE EXCEPTIONS

4. UNISEX TOILET ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN
ONE LAVATORY, AND NOT MORE THAN TWO WATER
CLOSETS WITHOUT URINALS OR ONE WATER CLOSET AND
ONE URINAL. UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN
ONE SHOWER OR ONE SHOWER AND ONE BATHTUB, ONE
LAVATORY, AND ONE WATER CLOSET. DOORS TO UNISEX
TOILET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE
PRIVACY LATCHES. §11B-213.2.1

5. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES PROVIDED IN A
TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH 11B-213.2 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-213.3 PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
ACCESSORIES. §11B-213.3

6. DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. OTHER THAN
THE DOOR TO THE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET
COMPARTMENT, A DOOR IN ANY POSITION, MAY ENCROACH
INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12 INCHES MAXIMUM.
§11B-603.2.3

L
mcg architecture

© 415.974.6002 (®415.974.1556
250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108

Seal:

A Project for:
O
O o
0
a =8
<9 <§( <
O = 5 T=z9
Al -
N zzrbgS
O wlw (el
[l ox Z
U n < <<Ww
Wa o S
o0 sk
T 0N o <
'y ©
< O
5
LA
Client:
()
85 CBakery Cafe
1415 MOONSTONE
BREA, CA 92821
PHONE: 714.459.9565
FAX:
No. Description Date
PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
PROGRESS SET

/a\ CLIENT COMMENTS_1 __ 04-06-18
O\ CLENT COMMENTS_2  04-24-18
2\ CLIENT COMMENTS_3  04-25-18

PERMIT SET 05-16-18
Project No.: 18.128.10
Drawn By:

Reviewed By: DA

Sheet Title:

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
& DETAILS

Sheet #:

T-1.4

©MCG ARCHITECTURE 2017 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

7. AT SINGLE USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS, DOORS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE ONLY IF A 30 INCH BY 48
INCH MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM|
BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING. §11B-603.2.3 EXCEPTION

8. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE THE
LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE
BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-603.3

9. COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-308. SHELVES SHALL BE
LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR. MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A
USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR. §11B-603.4

10. WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE
RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE PROVIDED IN TOILET
FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS,
SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-603.9

11. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR
PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE
WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE
WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION
11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. WATER
CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND
APPROACH. §11B-604.2

12. CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56
INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR
WALL. A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP
MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER|
CLOSET. §11B-604.3.1

13. THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE
SPRUNG THE RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2
INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM AND A 3 INCH HIGH SEAT SHALL BE
PERMITTED ONLY IN ALTERATIONS WHERE THE EXISTING FIXTURE IS
LESS THAN 15 INCHES HIGH. §11B-604.4 (SEE EXCEPTION FOR
RESIDENTIAL UNITS)

14. GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO
THE WATER CLOSET AND ON THE REAR WALL. WHERE SEPARATE
GRAB BARS ARE REQUIRED ON ADJACENT WALLS AT A COMMON
MOUNTING HEIGHT, AN L-SHAPED GRAB BAR MEETING THE
DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL
AND 11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED. §11B-604.5

15. THE SIDE WALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM,
LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND
EXTENDING 54 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL WITH THE
FRONT END POSITIONED 24 INCHES MINIMUM IN FRONT OF THE
WATER CLOSET. §11B-604.5.1

16. THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND
EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES
MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES MINIMUM ON THE OTHER
SIDE. §11B-604.5.2 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

17. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC.
HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-309.4 OPERATION EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED
ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. §11B-604.6

18. TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-309.4 OPERATION AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9
INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO
THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE
DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 19 INCHES MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND THE|
GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROL
DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW.
§11B-604.7

19. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 11B-604.8.1 WHEELCHAIR
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS AND 11B-604.8.3 COAT HOOKS
AND SHELVES. COMPARTMENTSCONTAINING MORE THAN ONE
PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603
TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-604.8.2
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS AND 11B-604.8.3
COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES. §11B-604.8

20. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES
WIDE MINIMUM MEASURE PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND
56 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND 59
INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. WHEELCHAIR
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL BE 60
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE
WALL, AND 59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG AND FLOOR
MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
REAR WALL. §11B-604.8.1.1

21. IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH AN IN-SWING
DOOCR, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES DEEP
MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE
CLEARANCE REQUIRED IN SECTION 11B-604.8.1.1 WHEELCHAIR

11B-604.8.1.1.2(B) AND 11B-604.8.1.1.3(B)

22. IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH A
SIDE-OPENING DOOR, EITHER IN-SWINGING OR OUT-SWINGING, A
MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET.
§11B-604.8.1.1.2, FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.2

23. IN A WHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH
END-OPENING DOOR (FACING WATER CLOSET), EITHER IN-SWINGING
OR OUT-SWINGING, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP
MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER
CLOSET. §11B-604.8.1.1.3, FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.3

24. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE,
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND
GATES EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS FROM THE PUSH SIDE OF
THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE
OF THE COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE COMPARTMENT DOOR
IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. DOOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN FRONT
PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE
WATER CLOSET. §11B-604.8.1.2

25, WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE LOCATED IN THE
FRONT PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER
CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, THE
DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT
PARTITION AND THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. §11B-604.8.1.2

26. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.7 DOOR AND
GATE HARDWARE SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR
NEAR THE LATCH. DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS MAY
SWING INTO THAT PORTION OF THE MANEUVERING SPACE WHICH
DOES NOT OVERLAP THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT A WATER
CLOSET. §11B-604.8.1.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

27. AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE
OF 9 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION,
EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. PARTITION
COMPONENTS AT TOE CLEARANCES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITHOUT
SHARP EDGES OR ABRASIVE SURFACES. COMPARTMENTS FOR
CHILDREN'S USE SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-604.8.1.4

28. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-609 GRAB BARS. A
SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.5.1 SIDE
WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL
CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET. IN ADDITION, A REAR-WALL GRAB
BAR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL SHALL BE
PROVIDED. WHERE SEPARATE GRAB BARS ARE REQUIRED ON
ADJACENT WALLS AT A COMMON MOUNTING HEIGHT, AN L-SHAPED
GRAB BAR MEETING THE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS
11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL AND 11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL SHALL BE
PERMITTED. §11B-604.8.1.5

29. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE
WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 13%: INCHES DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED
FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE
FIXTURE. §11B-605.2

30. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR
FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-605.3

31. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC.
HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL
BE MOUNTED AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR. §11B-605.4

32. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-606

LAVATORIES AND SINKS. §11B-606.1

33. FOR LAVATORIES AND SINKS, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES,
POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-606.2

GRAB BARS

1. GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION IN TOILET FACILITIES
AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1%a
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-609.2.1

2. GRAB BARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A
CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 INCHES MAXIMUM AND A
PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4.8 INCHES
MAXIMUM. §11B-609.2.2

3. SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 12
INCHES. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING
OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM.
THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS
ABOVE SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-609.3

4. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33
INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE, EXCEPT
THAT AT WATER CLOSETS FOR CHILDREN'S USE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-604.9 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS
FOR CHILDREN'S USE, GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
HORIZONTAL POSITION 18 INCHES MINIMUM AND 27 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE
GRIPPING SURFACE. §11B-609.4

SIGNS

1. EXCEPT BUILDING DIRECTORIES, MENUS, SEAT AND ROW
DESIGNATIONS IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, OCCUPANT NAMES, BUILDING
ADDRESSES, AND COMPANY NAMES AND LOGOS, NEW OR ALTERED
SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-216 SIGNS
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703 SIGNS. THE ADDITION OF OR
REPLACEMENT OF SIGNS SHALL NOT TRIGGER ANY ADDITIONAL PATH
OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS. §11B-216.1

2. IN PARKING FACILITIES, SIGNS PROVIDED SOLELY FOR THE
OPERATION OF VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
11B-216.2 DESIGNATIONS, 11B-216.3 DIRECTIONAL AND
INFORMATIONAL SIGNS, AND 11B-216.6 THROUGH 11B-216.12.

3. TEMPORARY, 7 DAYS OR LESS, SIGNS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH 11B-216 SIGNS.

4. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS
AND SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.1 GENERAL, 11B-703.2
RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5 VISUAL
CHARACTERS. WHERE PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS
DESIGNATIONS OF PERMANENT INTERIOR ROOMS AND SPACES, THE
PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.6 PICTOGRAMS AND
SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.2 AND
11B-703.5. §11B-216.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

5. SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. §11B-216.3

6. SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-216.4
MEANS OF EGRESS:

A. SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1011.4 AT DOORS TO
DOORS AT EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, EXIT DISCHARGE, AND EXIT
STAIRWAYS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY TACTILE SIGNS COMPLYING
COMPLY WITH 11B-703.1 GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS,
11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. §11B-216.4.1
B. SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1003.2.13.5.4 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2000 EDITION) OR SECTION 1007.6.4
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2003 EDITION)
(INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE "REFERENCED STANDARDS" IN
CHAPTER 1) CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1007.11 TO PROVIDE
INSTRUCTIONS IN AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS. SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION
1007.9 AT DOORS TO AREAS OF REFUGE AND EXTERIOR AREAS FOR
ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.1 GENERAL,
11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS AND INCLUDE AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.4.2
C. SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1003.2.13.6 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE (2000 EDITION) OR SECTION 1007.7 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2003 EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY
REFERENCE, SEE "REFERENCED STANDARDS" IN CHAPTER 1)
CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1007.10 TO PROVIDE DIRECTIONS TO
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS. §11B-216.4.3

D. SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1008.1.9.7, ITEM 5.1 AT
DOORS WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.1 GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3
BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. §11B-216.4.4

7. PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH 11B-502 PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 11B-502.6
IDENTIFICATION. §11B-216.5

8. IN RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE

ASSIGNED TO SPECIFIC RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS,
IDENTIFICATION OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED.

9. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES WHERE NOT ALL
ENTRANCES COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES,
COMPLIANT ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS THAT INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE
NEAREST ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-404 SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT ENTRANCES THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS,
DOORWAYS, AND GATES. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE ISA COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA, INDICATING THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE
NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
JUNCTIONS WHEN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIVERGES FROM THE
REGULAR CIRCULATION PATH. §11B-216.6 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

10. WHERE EXISTING ELEVATORS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-407
ELEVATORS, COMPLIANT ELEVATORS SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED
WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)
COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE
BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC ELEVATORS FOR PUBLIC
USE THAT COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE
THE LOCATION OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ELEVATORS
POSTED IN THE BUILDING LOBBY ON A SIGN COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE ISA COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.7

11. DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS
COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6
TOILET AND BATHING ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. WHERE EXISTING
TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-603
TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE
LOCATION OF THE NEAREST COMPLIANT TOILET ROOM OR BATHING
ROOM WITHIN THE FACILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED. SIGNS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS AND SHALL INCLUDE
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.8

12. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT
COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, THE TOILET
ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND
BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA.
§11B-216.8

13. WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING
FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO 11B-213.2 TOILET
AND BATHING ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES
COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA)
COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS AND
BATHING FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS. §11B-216.8

14, EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE
SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT
COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE
LOCATION OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR
NEAR THE BUILDING LOBBY OR ENTRANCE ON A SIGN COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.8

15. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703 SIGNS. WHERE BOTH VISUAL
AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH
BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS,
ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE
PROVIDED. §11B-703.1

A. SIGNS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-703 SIGNS, OR IN OTHER
SECTIONS OF THIS CODE, WHEN INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
OF NEW BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES, OR WHEN INCLUDED, ALTERED OR
REPLACED DUE TO ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR RENOVATIONS TO
EXISTING BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES, AND WHEN A PERMIT IS
REQUIRED, SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.1.1.1 PLAN REVIEW AND
11B-703.1.1.2 INSPECTION. §11B-703.1.1

B. PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION INDICATING
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. §11B-703.1.1.1
C. SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE FIELD INSPECTED
AFTER INSTALLATION AND APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
PER CHAPTER 1, DIVISION II, SECTION 111, OR FINAL APPROVAL
WHERE NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED. THE INSPECTION
SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, VERIFICATION THAT
BRAILLE DOTS AND CELLS ARE PROPERLY SPACED AND THE SIZE,
PROPORTION AND TYPE OF RAISED CHARACTERS ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS. §11B-703.1.1.2

16. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.2 RAISED

CHARACTERS AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING

WITH 11B-703.3 BRAILLE. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND

LOCATION. §11B-703.2

A. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR
BACKGROUND. §11B-703.2.1

B. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE. §11B-703.2.2

C.  CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF.
CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT,
HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.
§11B-703.2.3

D. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS
WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS
55 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM
OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".
§11B-703.2.4

E. CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM
THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH
MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I'. §11B-703.2.5

F. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"
SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF
THE CHARACTER. §11B-703.2.6

G. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED
BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT
RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING
WORD SPACES. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE
RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN
INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8 INCH
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER
STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE
OTHER CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN
INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER
STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS
SECTIONS, AND 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE
RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE
TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL
BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND
DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8 INCH MINIMUM.
§11B-703.2.7

H. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE
LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE
SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT.
§11B-703.2.8

|. TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT.
§11B-703.2.9

17. BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.4
INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. §11B-703.3

A. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED
SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 11B-703.3.1.
THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR
LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST
WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND

NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET,
INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS. §11B-703.3.1

B. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE
CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT,
FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED,
BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT.
BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8 INCH MINIMUM AND
1/2 INCH MAXIMUM FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE
CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH MINIMUM FROM RAISED
BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. §11B-703.3.2
(SEE EXCEPTION)

18. SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION.
§11B-703.4

A. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED 48 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE
BASELINE OF THE LOWEST TACTILE CHARACTER
BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED
FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE
CHARACTER LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.
§11B-703.4.1 (SEE EXCEPTION)

B. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR,
THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR
AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS
PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF,
THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF.
WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR.
WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE
OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE
DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE
CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES MINIMUM BY 18 INCHES
MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS,
IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING
BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE
OPEN POSITION. WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION

L
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ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES THEY SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE ENTERS
THE ROOM OR SPACE. SIGNS THAT IDENTIFY EXITS SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE EXITS THE
ROOM OR SPACE. 11B-703.4.2. (SEE EXCEPTION).

19. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING,
EXCEPT WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH 11B-703.2
RAISED CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.3 BRAILLE, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5.2 THROUGH 11B-703.5.6, 11B-703.5.8 AND
11B-703.5.9:

A. CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND
WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.5.1

B. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A
COMBINATION OF BOTH. §11B-703.5.2

C. CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS
SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF
OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. §11B-703.5.3

D. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE
WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 55 60 PERCENT MINIMUM
AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE
LETTER "I". §11B-703.5.4

E. MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE
11B-703.5.5. VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN
OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH TOWARDS THE
SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE UPPERCASE
LETTER "I". §11B-703.5.5 (SEE EXCEPTION)

F. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-703.5.6 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

G. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 10
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF
THE CHARACTER. §11B-703.5.7

H. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO
CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD
SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER
HEIGHT. §11B-703.5.8

I. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF
CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM
AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT.
§11B-703.5.9

J. TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. §11B-703.5.10

20. PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM.
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE
PICTOGRAM FIELD. §11B-703.6.1

B. PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH

THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR
A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD. §11B-703.6.2

C. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY
BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND
11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. §11B-703.6.3

21. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL
HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL
ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.1

22. SYMBOLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY

WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A

WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE COLOR

NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 595B. §11B-703.7.2.1 (SEE

EXCEPTION)

B. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TTY SHALL COMPLY WITH FIGURE

11B-703.7.2.2.

C. TELEPHONES WITH A VOLUME CONTROL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

A PICTOGRAM OF A TELEPHONE HANDSET WITH RADIATING SOUND

WAVES ON A SQUARE FIELD SUCH AS SHOWN IN FIGURE

11B-703.7.2.3.

D. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS

COMPLYING WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.4.

E. ROOMS, FACILITIES AND PATHS OF TRAVEL THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE

TO AND USABLE BY PEOPLE WHO ARE ADVERSELY IMPACTED BY

AIRBORNE CHEMICALS OR PARTICULATE(S) AND/OR THE USE OF

ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND/OR DEVICES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE

CLEANER AIR SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.5. THIS

SYMBOL IS TO BE USED STRICTLY FOR PUBLICLY FUNDED FACILITIES

OR ANY FACILITIES LEASED OR RENTED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

NOT CONCESSIONAIRES.

THE SYMBOL, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE THE TEXT "CLEANER AIR" AS
SHOWN, SHALL BE DISPLAYED EITHER AS A NEGATIVE OR
POSITIVE IMAGE WITHIN A SQUARE THAT IS A MINIMUM OF 6
INCHES ON EACH SIDE. THE SYMBOL MAY BE SHOWN IN BLACK

AND WHITE OR IN COLOR. WHEN COLOR IS USED, IT SHALL BE
FEDERAL BLUE (COLOR NO. 15090 FEDERAL STANDARD 595B) ON
WHITE, OR WHITE ON FEDERAL BLUE. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST
A 70-PERCENT COLOR CONTRAST BETWEEN THE BACKGROUND
OF THE SIGN FROM THE SURFACE THAT IT IS MOUNTED ON.
§11B-703.7.2.5

F. DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS.
THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE A DOOR
IS PROVIDED THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF
THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR. §11B-703.7.2.6 (SEE
EXCEPTION)

G. MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY
AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, ¥4 INCH THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES
LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.2.6.1

H. WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY A CIRCLE, ¥ INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE CIRCLE
SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
§11B-703.7.2.6.2

|. UNISEX TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
CIRCLE, ¥4 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A ¥4 INCH
THICK TRIANGLE WITH A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD SUPERIMPOSED
ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE
SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT
ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE
CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT
ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
§11B-703.7.2.6.3

J. EDGES OF SIGNS SHALL BE ROUNDED, CHAMFERED OR EASED.
CORNERS OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF % INCH.
§11B-703.7.2.6.4

K. POLE-SUPPORTED PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC-CONTROL BUTTONS
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH COLOR CODING CONSISTING OF A
TEXTURED HORIZONTAL YELLOW BAND 2 INCHES IN WIDTH
ENCIRCLING THE POLE, AND A 1-INCH-WIDE DARK BORDER BAND
ABOVE AND BELOW THIS YELLOW BAND. COLOR CODING SHALL BE
PLACED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE CONTROL BUTTON. CONTROL
BUTTONS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE
THE GROUND SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE POLE. §11B-703.7.2

H. BUILT-IN ELEMENTS
DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES

1. WHERE DINING SURFACES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE CONSUMPTION
OF FOOD OR DRINK, AT LEAST 5 PERCENT OF THE SEATING SPACES
AND STANDING SPACES AT THE DINING SURFACES SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-902. IN ADDITION, WHERE WORK SURFACES ARE PROVIDED
FOR USE BY OTHER THAN EMPLOYEES, AT LEAST 5 PERCENT SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-902. §11B-226.1 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

2. DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO COMPLY
WITH 11B-902 SHALL BE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE SPACE OR
FACILITY CONTAINING DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES FOR
EACH TYPE OF SEATING IN A FUNCTIONAL AREA. WORK SURFACES
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 11B-902 SHALL BE DISPERSED
THROUGHOUT THE SPACE OR FACILITY CONTAINING WORK
SURFACES. §11B-226.2

3. WHERE FOOD OR DRINK IS SERVED FOR CONSUMPTION AT A
COUNTER EXCEEDING 34 INCHES IN HEIGHT, A PORTION OF THE MAIN
COUNTER 60 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH 11B-902.3. §11B-226.3

4. QUEUES AND WAITING LINES SERVICING COUNTERS OR
CHECK-OUT AISLES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 11B-904.3 OR
11B-904.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-403. §11B-227.5

5. COUNTERS IN FOOD SERVICE LINES SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-904.5. §11B-904.5

A. SELF-SERVICE SHELVES AND DISPENSING DEVICES FOR
TABLEWARE, DISHWARE, CONDIMENTS, FOOD AND BEVERAGES
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-308. §11B-904.5.1

B. THE TOPS OF TRAY SLIDES SHALL BE 28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
§11B-904.5.2

BENCHES

CHECK-OUT AISLES AND SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS

1. SALES COUNTERS AND SERVICE COUNTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH
EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING AND THE ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE
COUNTER TOP SHALL EXTEND THE SAME DEPTH AS THE SALES OR
SERVICE COUNTER TOP. §11B-904.4 (SEE EXCEPTION)

A. APORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE THAT IS 36 INCHES LONG

MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
SHALL BE PROVIDED. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR A PARALLEL
APPROACH ADJACENT TO THE 36 INCH MINIMUM LENGTH OF
COUNTER. §11B-904.4.1 (SEE EXCEPTION) OR

B. A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE THAT IS 36 INCHES LONG
MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE
AND TOE SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 SHALL BE PROVIDED
UNDER THE COUNTER. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD
APPROACH TO THE COUNTER. §11B-904.4.2
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MOUNT THIS DOOR MOUNTED)|
NOTE: NOTE: ANY AMOUNT SIGN PER FIG, SIGNAGE ‘SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
Y=48' MIN IF DOOR Y=48" MIN IF DOOR CLEAR LOCATE WALL MOUNTED 11B-703.4.2 \ ON DOORWAYS LEADING TO
HAS BOTH A LATCH HAS CLOSER FIN FLOOR EVEN ¢ LOBBY 4 MAX WIDTH SIGNAGE ON LATCH SIDE "MENS" SANITARY FACILITIES AN
&CLOSER OF DOOR, CLEAR OF EQUILATERIAL TRIANGLE 1/4"
" " THRESHOLD —1/2" MAX PILE HEIGHT DOOR-SWING. THICK W/EDGE 12’ LONG & A
W ﬁm 1 — o D CARPET 14" 11B-708.4.1 VERTEX POINTING UPWARD &
r oIS ON "WOMEN" SANITARY
> - [ — %% MAX BELOW THRESHOLD « g FACILITES A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK
o I >y Z TRANSITION BETWEEN FLOOR FINISHES Sk 5 — T WOMEN é ég;’;%ﬁ;v‘g’agb TL';ESSEALL
o | o T
o g E - /\ / E BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR @
zZ|z 0 I|E A HEIGHT OF 58" MIN. TO 60"
= g % E é MAX. & THEIR COLOR &
[®) LI CONTRAST SHALL BE
© LATCH SIDE APPROACHES % LETTERING 2 o] E = DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM
%1 _1/2' MAX FIGURE (&) FIGURE (8) RAISED 1/32! /é g y 6 ||le= 3 mg gglb%R & CONTRAST OF
Z|0 @ ° .
NOTE: 50 o s
X=12" MIN IF DOOR HAS 2 CANE HITS POST OR &5 = B
BOTH A CLOSER & LATCH 7 PYLON BEFORE ElH ol Z
24' MIN [EXTERIOR) (5)-THRESHOLD PERSON HITS OBJECT ol® Fl5 s
18"MIN (INTERIOR) T X (12" MIN) .7 ol o
> Z
- E4 25
z wr{} j} A . . 14 MAX— = 3 e CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC
= [ @ | ALL DOOR IN ALCOVES 2 I RADIUS CORNER
B [ ! SHALL COMPLY WITH CANE RANGE ) SILICONE CAULKED
R CLEARANCES FOR 7 HEIGHT OF Ry EDGES ALL ROUND
\r‘ FRONT APPROACHES. @ LEVEL CHANGES & LETTERING 5/8" MIN. e o iz
TO 2" MAX. AT Y
RANGE 11B-703.3.2 ALL GENDER A
(R)-ERONT APPROACHES A g:’:\iﬁgﬁss SIGN FOR SINGLE -
FIGURE (C) FIGURE (D) USER RESTROOM
ADA DOOR REQUIREMENTS SCALE 17 ADA THRESHOLD SCALE 16 ADA REQUIREMENTS SCALE 12 ADA SANITARY FACILITIES SCALE 8 ADA SANITARY FACILITIES SCALE 4
APPROACH REQUIREMENTS 1/ REQUIREMENTS & LEVEL CHANGES - TYPICAL PROTRUDING OBJECTS 114" =1'-0" RESTROOM SIGNAGE RESTROOM SIGNAGE| ~ 1-1/2

L
mcg architecture

© 415.974.6002 (®415.974.1556
250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108

Seal:

54" PREFERRED
48" MINIMUM

24" MIN EXTERIOR & 18" MIN

PLUMBING NOTES

ACCESSORIES:

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES.

A Project for:

WHERE ADJACENT INTERIOR BEYOND STRIKE 1. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES TOILET ACCESSORIES (TA INSTALL ALL TOILET STALL ACCESSORIES SO AS NOT TO IMPEDE DOOR SWING.
s Vé OBSTRUCTION OR EDGE OF A GATE OR DOOR AND ACCESSORIES.
3| |CLEAR SPACE WALL OCCURS ON THE SIDE TOWARD (A SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER [(Tealh
12" MIN IF DOOR WHICH IT SWINGS N A
H 3 2. GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1 1/2' CLEAR FROM WALL (1 1/4" DIAMETER). WITH 256 SERIES
Z 320 MIN HAS BOTH A ANCHOR PLATES TO WITHSTAND 250 LB. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL PRESSURE GRAB GRAB BAR MOUNTING R araYar™y K (R (TR o
B 4 cean ? CLOSER & A LATCH I BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM iz NN o/ NZYAN] 13
E L:_ - RADIUS OF 1/8". TOILET GRAB BAR (BACK - 36' L/ SIDE - 42" L) 96" LONG
& N\ GRAB %9}
PRV @ 3. PROVIDE SIGN STATING "EMPLOYEES MUST WASH HANDS BEFORE LEAVING” oS MIRROR BAR —
AR = POSTED ADJACENT TO SINK (IF REQUIRED BY CODE, G.C. TO INSTALL) o
s {#INTERIOR z P-4 FRT 2x WOOD 1 > 0
E g I . BLKNG-
3 VLN gl 4, WATER CLOSETS AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, AND FAUCET AND OPERATING SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL — EXTEND 1 <—(' Z©
g OF BLDG = MECHANISM CONTROLS, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE 42' LONG —— o STUD MIN (o] <
z = c: TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CONTROLS FOR WATER SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER GRAB BAR o BEYOND 7 MIN, V/a #* S| © ; )
8| 'REQUIRED s0' MM 9 CLOSET FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS | 120 MAX 4 MIN,, ATTACHMENT &' MIN KNEE CLEARANCE y ~—
CLEAR SPACE Q AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44' ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. @ SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER - L 5 @EAEND 3 7 - weEsZ -
| | " e [N A, =Sy, vV xiWo
a H N ~
DOORMIDTH LS 5. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE 3 < H i S, ou [ ~x 3 3028 EEE ounlwakE
! CONTROLS, AND FAUCET AND OPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS, SHALL BE NO E ElES o 23622 / z'z[ g e EEEH 30295 = o Z
24" MIN EXTERIOR TOILET FIXTURES (TF ] 2 K S35 ! own S| 3 z o SlodkE S5EE =z
GREATER THAN 5 Ibf. 3l 580E% ,,Lj;gMIN;a?r 8 ¥ & JTr 8rEa REE wn g <
o W o @ o
DOOR RAMP LANDING @ DOORWAY WATER CLOSET. Ty o R ek = Wao o =S
e o FLUSH ACTIVATOR ON WIDE SIDE ” NO SHARP OR Ownw <
WALL HUNG LAVATORY | | M A © o ©
Lyormin sl 19" MAX 11" MIN KNEE CLEARANCE LAV SHIELD @ HOT UNDER < AR®)
M 6' MAX TOE CLEARANGE WATER & DRAIN PIPES — | AyaTORIES <
48" MINIMUM ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL I Ii ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY I | ACCESSIBLE ACCESSORIES I )
PULL SIDE - o
= ‘ ADA SANITARY FACILITIES SCALE 3
o — 4 MOUNTING HEIGHTS - RESTROOM TOILET FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES 14 = 120"
INTERIOR 3 o v il LETTERS AND NUMBERS: w
: o o St 1. WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1. EQ ,EQ TYPICAL DOOR
| é‘)‘(T"é'g‘I‘OR I § | 2. STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10, SIGN LOGATIONS: SIGN WHERE
s OF BLDG & W 3. CONTRAST CHARACTERS & SYMBOLS 9. ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES IDENTIFIED WITH ~ OCCURS W FRT 2x WOOD BLKNG- EXTEND 1 STUD
3 ‘Lk\ |l W/BACKGROUND. MINIMUM OF ONE STANDARD SIGN. ﬁ‘ YPICAL E'd MIN BEYOND ATTACHMENT @ EA END Client:
H = g L= 4. SANS SERIF CHARACTERS. - 10. ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ALONG ROOM ID SIGN g 4 SET SCREWS PER FLANGE o
s : :
z | g o SIGNS / PICTOGRAMS ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL ARE REQUIRED. E z . % : 8 C Ba kery C afe
3 ¥ 5. PICTOGRAMS/PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SHALL BE T O NOIMOVIDEACOESSIBLE | 212 . B4
PUSH SIDE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL bl I - ) 1-1/4" OD STAINLESS
ALL GENDER HAVE INFORMATION POSTED IN THE LOBBY AS olS | =
- DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE SIGN FOR SINGLE e Itk STEEL GRAB BAR 1415 MOONSTONE
54 MIN , PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY. Fla | =
PICTOGRAM THE BORDER DIMENSION SHALL BE & USER RESTROOM le I B BREA. CA 92821
*NOTE: 48" MIN IF DOOR HAS MIN HEIGHT. ®[° I 2 NI pATE -
BOTH A LATCH & A CLOSER § 6. CHARACTERS & BACKGROUNDS SHALL BE OF INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY: ! ° MOUNTING PLATE PHONE: 714.459.9565
7 NON-GLARE CONTRASTING COLORS. 12. STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE MI’NJ% 2-1/4" MB PER FAX:
VESTIBULE CORRIDOR \_ 7. SIGNS/PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE FACILITIES. N MOUNTING PLATE
©— @—w = WALL ADJACENT TO DOOR LEADING TO THE ROOM 13. WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND, COLOR @ MOUNTING @ DOOR & WALL A FRP OVER 5/8' M.R.
OR SPACE THEY DESCRIBE. BRAILLE (TACTILE #15000 ON FEDERAL STANDARD # 595A. GYP. BD. OVER MTL. —_—
INTERNATIONAL CHARACTERS) WALL SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED 14. WHEN ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES, IF NOTES: STUDS @ 24'O.C. No.  Description Date
NOTES: ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL AT 48" MIN. AFF TO BASELINE OF LOWEST BRAILLE m APPROPRIATE, SPECIAL DESIGNS AND COLORS e PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
—_ CELLS & 60" MAX. AFF TO BASELINE OF HIGHEST PROPORTIONS MAY BE APPROVED. 1.DOOR SIGN: SHALL BE CENTERED ON DOOR & MOUNTED 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR
1. CLEAR SPACES MUST BE LEVEL TO PREVENT WHEELCHAIRS FROM ROLLING WHEN LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS AND SHALL BE INTERNATIONAL (W/ADHESIVE ONLY - CAULK EDGES W/CLEAR SILICONE) @ THE CENTER OF THE SIGN. NOTE: GRAB BARS SHALL BE MOUNTED TO PROGRESS SET
THE OCCUPANT RELEASES THE WHEEL GRIPS TO REACH FOR THE DOOR. 1/4' PER LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIGN OF SRAILLE. 2. ROOM SIGN: RAISED & BRAILLED GHARAGTERS & PIGTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS SUPPORT MIN. 250 LBS. LOAD. GC TO 7 GLIENT COMMENTS._T 02-06-18
FOOT IS ALLOWED FOR DRAINAGE. SIDE WITH 18" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. ACCESSIBILITY 75, USE CONTRASTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE DOTS TO BE (PICTOGRAMS). LETTERS & NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32', UPPERCASE, SANS SERIF FURNISH/ INSTALL BLOCKING & MOUNTING =
2. WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO, BUT NOT INTO A CORRIDOR, THE REQUIRED LEVEL AREA 8. VERTICAL CLEARANGE @ SUSPENDED SIGNS " 01 INCH ON CENTER IN EACH CELL. OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE, & SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE. RAISED HARDWARE AS REQUIRED FOR GRAB BARS 8\ CLIENT COMMENTS_2 04-24-18
BEYOND THE DOORS MAY BE A MINIMUM OF 48", FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, W/MIN HEADROOM OF 80" REQUIRE MIN 3" 16. .02 INCH SPAGE BETWEEN GELLS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE 5/8" HIGH MIN, 2' HIGH MAX. 2\ CLIENT COMMENTS_3 042518
REFER TO APPLICABLE NOTES ON TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES SHEET. CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED BY USING 3. FINISH CONTRAST: THE CHARACTERS & BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, =
o UPPERCASE 'X" CHARACTERS & NUMBERS SHALL 17 DOTS RAISED MIN 0025 INCH ABOVE MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH, PERMIT SET 05-16-18
o BE SIZED ACCORDING TO VIEWING DISTANCE 4. CHARACTERS & SIGNS: SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE
RAISED FROM WHICH READ. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS OF THE DOOR
PERMITTED. :
ADA DOOR REQUIREMENTS[ __sie 15 ADASIGNAGE[ = T4 ADA SANITARY FACILITIES| __scae 6 GRAB BAR ANCHOR[_scae 5
CLEARANGES 1/ SIGNS & PICTOGRAMS 340 =1-0" SIGNAGE MOUNTING HGTS. 14 = 10"
30" DOOCR TYPE:
1 MINIMUM 10" HIGH SMOOTH SURFAGE AT DOOR BOTTOM, EITHER ATTACHED PANEL |
OR BOTTOM RAIL 60" MIN
@j HARDWARE: 718 36" (MIN)
TABLEORCOUNTER | 2 OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT GRAB BAR
% HEIGHT 26" N, 3 OPENABLE BY SINGLE EFFORT LEVER-TYPE DEVICE (NOT REQUIRING GRASPING)
e 3 A 4 MOUNTED 34' TO 44' -
3 " 5 MAXIMUM 5 LBS EFFORT TO OPERATE FOR BOTH EXTERIOR & INTERIOR DOORS M = -
z A 6 ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALL THE DOOR TO BE =
s oz OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS 5E i
o s CONDITION n ~ =~
— A . Project No.: 18.128.10
T ) N 42" (MIN)
48" MIN. A RUBBER BUMPER Et~ | V=l GRAB BAR Drawn By:
o s CLEAR FLOOR SPACE (e) UNOBSTRUCTED ON GHAIR =i S (N) ALL-GENDER "
1G. 11B-308.2.1 PARALLEL APPROACH REACH o - -~ ACCESSIBILITY Reviewed By: DA
(2) HIGH FORWARD REACH LIMIT FIG. 11B-308.3.1 fi— o roae Leven on = By TaC pe—
" 20'-25" MA; . " " z
20" MAX, - KNEE CLEARANCE IS NOT REQ'D AT GHECKOUT U SHAPED HANDLE f e S|
GENERAL - IF FIXED OR COUNTERS OR SERVICE COUNTERS. = ARG
. A\ 8
‘ g%”éuﬂﬁé?yﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁé A. MINIMUM 30°X48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS PROVIDED. \/Q f o1 ' BUILDING
\ " MIN
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, STUDY B. HEIGHT OF TABLES OR COUNTERS IS BETWEEN 28'-34" T }10 41: TY
CARRELS AND STUDENT LAB. FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND. ggg%"vm:_"‘ ACCESSIBILI
% % STATIONS), ARE PROVIDED IN DETAIL ] 48" MIN CLEAR DETAILS
s s PUBLIC, COMMON USE, OR G. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLR. KICK PLATE 1 :‘Ogscs)\/lns SRIVAGY DOOR LOGK
2 3 GENERAL EMPLOYEE AREAS, SPAGE ADJOINS OR OVERLAPS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A15610- 1985 SLOW OPENING v
! WHEN IT IS A PRIVATE TOILET OR
AT LEAST FIVE PERCENT OR ANOTHER WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. LOW-POWERED, AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL 1985 SLOW OPENING, LOW-POWERED, FOR UNISEX USE.
(5%), BUT NOT LESS THAN D. KNEE CLEARANCE AT TABLES, COUNTERS AND WORK AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A15619-1984 DOORS SHALL TAKE AT LEAST 2. GRAB BARS (REFER TO
ONE, MUST BE ACCESSIBLE v Sheet #:

SURFACES IS AT LEAST 27" HIGH, 30" WIDE AND 19"

THREE SECONDS TO OPEN BEFORE BACK CHECKING AND NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN A

ADDITIONAL DETAILS THIS SHEET)

10" MLJ AS DETAILED ABOVE. DEEP. 15-POUND FORCE TO STOP THE DOOR MOVEMENT THE DOOR-OPENING FORCE OF A
(b) MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION AX: ® MAX. @) POWER-ASSISTED DOOR SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C-5212 ITS CLOSING SHALL EXISTING ALL-GENDER TOILET ROOM
FIG. 11B-308.3.2 CONFORM WITH ANS|
FORWARD REACH SCALE 20 SIDE REACH SCALE 18 REQUIRED KNEE CLEARANCE SCALE 9 ACCESSIBLE DOOR REQTS. SCALE 5 ADA SANITARY FACILITIES SCALE 1
N.T.S. GENERAL 1/4"=1'-0" SINGLE TOILET GUIDE 1

T1.5

©MCG ARCHITECTURE 2017 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



GREEN NOTES

VOC CONTENT VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

VOG cantent venfication of paints, coatings, cacpels cushions. reslient flaonng. adhasives. sealants, and caulks
Attach product specification sheets and other su rting documents. Use additional sheets if mecessary

FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS VERIFICATION CHECKLIST

Formaldehyde emissions verification of non-structural engineered wood, hardwood plywood, particlebaard, and medium density
fiberboard compasite wood

Attach product specification sheets and other supporting documents |Jse additional sheets if nacessary.

Product

Limits
(in parts per million)

2 - GREEN FORM

VOE Content Allowable VO.C
\t:n Product Category Product Product {in g ) Content Ficn Product Category
: dh (8.8, modE il if
it e e N | R ) % | (e particieboare, hardvoad piwssd, ete ) | Produet
ITEM| CODE REEERENCE COMMENTS
. 5 1 SHEET M
MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST i |sECTION REQUIREMENT (Sheet #or 162 nofe ¢ or detail 4)
NiA)
L1 NEWL Y-CONSTRUCTED NON-RES IDENTIAL BUILDIN 5 [5A1023 |~ Basis of Design (BOD) 11 Tesfing and adjusting
(INCORPORATE THIS FQRM ONTO THE PLANS) 30 |5410.2.4 Commissi plan T1.7
3 (5410251 |- Functional performance (esting T1.7
Project Address Dare: WARCH2018 | 32 [54102.52] - Systems manual TL1
Systems operations training 1.7
REFERENCE 33 | 541026 ol
TEM| copE S praeg COMMENTS (.nmm:z.amu?mg report g
4 |SECTION QUIRED S far 16 note & or detait 4 34 [S4104 | Testing, and balancing (< 80.000sq 1) _|T17
S 35 [34104.2 |- Systems |NA
] NiA) 3 |541043 |- Procedures NA
PLANNING AND DESIGN 37 [5A41043.1] - HvAC NA
T 5106.1 Storm water pollution prevention plan NA T.. Only N 1044 |- Reparting I
2 | 5.106.4.1 -Shartterm bicycle purking NA ' Noiew parking stalls 39 |S41045 |- Operation and maintenance manmal \;
3 Long-ferm ‘NZE/ No new parking stalls 40 (5410450 ions and reports I».‘llrn
4 Desi parking NA No new parking stalls ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY _—
5 Electrie wehicle LN/A No new parking stalls 41 [ 5.503.1 Fircplace NA
: Lo . ]l‘lnrl:ljl fion 42 | 5.503.1.1 | Woodstaves NIA
irading and Paving NA Covering of duct apenings and prote ctiow of
ENERGY EF FICIENCY A3 | 55043 | smcohinnient equipment during consteuetion T16A Note #1
8 |S210.01 | ENERGY STAR equipment and appliances T1.6A See comment #2 44 |35044 | Finish material pollutant eomtrol T1.6A | Note#d |
9 52114 Prewiring for future salar NA T..0nly Adhesives, sealants. and canllks | Notes#28#30 |
10 | 5.211.4.1 | O grid prewiring for future solar NA T, Only = Painis and coatings Note #2
WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION =" dherosl Eatats and Goating Note £2
Fesilication
11 [ 5.303.1.1 | Buildings in excess of $0,000 square feet/sub T.1. Only - 3539 sf =
12 [5.303.1.2 | Excess # t‘::;: :“I'i':: %:
13 [5.303.2 | 20 Percent Savings T..0nly : ?
14 (530321 Multiple showerheads serving one shiower” il 50440 ;nmpnml; “of)d produsis T1, EA Note #6
15 | 5034 [ Wastewater reduction A S s Mm:nl uoring systems ¥1A6A —_—
:; :’:::; X*‘;”’""ﬂ‘—:bl : %& 54 [55047 | Environmental tobacce smoke (ETS3 contral __|NA
1 T 1 ut ."l'_'r ":;‘!i e 55 | 5.505.1 Indoor moigiure contral T1.6A Note #33
5.304, rrigafion design 56 | 5.506.1 Ouiside air delivery T1.6A Note #11
; ; 57 |55062 | Carbon dioxide (CO;) T1.6A Note #11
20 [5.407.1 Weather protection T.1. Only 507 3
20 |[5407.2.1 | Sprinklers .:# 55074 Acoustienl control L‘/AGA Note #22
u Roof overhangs and recesses entries
13| S22 [ abaavbeat lnteriot finishes G Sk ey T ﬂAeA e
23 [ 54081 Construction waste diversion Notes #28 and #35 62 | 55073 | Interior sound 16A Note #22
34 | 54084 Excavaled soll sad land cswing dofardy 63 [5.508.1 | Ozone depletion and global warming reductions |71 6A Note #12
28 | 54101 Recveling by oceupants o1 | 550800 | CH T1L6A Note #12
26 | 5.410.2 (& (= 10.04H) sq fi.) 68 | 5.508.1.2 Halons TL6A Note #12

27 | 5410.2.1

—  Owner's Project Requirements (OPR)

28 [5410.2.2

4 - GREEN FORM

VOC & FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS

Green Building Code
(Incorporate this form into the plans)

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
Tables 5504.4.1, 5.504.4.2, 5.504.4.3, 5.504.4.5

5 - GREEN FORM

VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS™ SEALANT VOC LiMIT
Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating. Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
COATING CATEGORY"” CURRENT LIMIT foshlesural =
Flalcoalings 50 |Hamececk o =
|Lateoatngs 8| |"Nonmembrane roof 300
Norflal coaligs 100 e o
Nonflat high gloss costings 150 Shobt fEF s 0
Specialty Coatings Gther 420
Alumnam roof coaings 00 SEALANT PRINERS
Basement specially coalings 200 e
Bituminous roof coatings 50 Nerorois 250
| Biumnousroofprimers 1 380 | Porous 115
Bond breakers 350 Niodfied bituminous 500 500
C 350 Marine deck. 760
Concrete/masonry sealers T 100 Gher 70
Siveway sealers 50 ot o o
[ Dry fog coatings 150 ae, s S Cos Ak Gl anagemen it e 1165
aux inshing coatings 350 P
[ Fis resistive coatings 350 ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT
[Floor coatings 100 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
orm-release sampaunds 250 ARGHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS | GURRENTvoG LT |
Graphic arts coatings (sign pains 500 Tndoor carpel adheswves
High temoeature coatings 420 Carpet pac adhesives
[ inusiral meintenance coafings 250 Outdoor carpet adhesves 150
["Low solds coatings' 120 i
tagreste 350 Rubber floor adhes ves.
100 Su ves
etalic 500 esives
[ Mullicolor coatings 250 'VCT and asphalt tie adhesives
eeatment wash primers T 420 Drywal and oanel adhesives
Primers, sealers_and undercoaters 100 ‘Cove base adhesives.
Reaciive penevaiing sealers 350 Mullpurpose consiruston adhesives
Recycled coafings 250 Structural glezing adheslves 100
Roof coath 50 Single ply roof membrane adhesives 250
Rust preventatve coatings 1 250 Other adhosives nof speciicall lsted 5
Shellacs SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
Clear 730 BV werdin 510
Opague 550 CPVC welding 290
Specly primers, sealers and undercoaters 100 ABS welding 325
Stains 250 Plastio coment welding 250
Stone consodants. 50 ‘Adhesive prime for piasic 550
‘Suimming pool coatings 340 Conipclathesh 80
Trafc marding coatings 100 Spec2l purpose coniact adhesive 250
["Tud and te refish coath 220 Struchural wood member adhesive 40
Waterpr 0 Top and trim achesive 250
Wood coatngs 275 ‘SUBSTRATE SPEGIFIC APPLIGATIONS.
Wood preservaiives. 350 hetal o metal
Zinc.ich primers 340 Plasic foams
G 51 gt o o o o A Ty o T brous A TR
e Wood
¢ Fibergass
A CosngsSugene Conte) e e 1| 200 Mot imeion s T
FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS" s Sl o At Oy o D Rt 168
R Parts per Million. e s o OREE U LT 168 75
CURRENT
PRODUCT umim
vensercore 005
Fardwood plywood composite core | 0.05
Particiesoard 008
Medium density fberboard 011
“Thin medium density Therboard 013
Corick eaene o Copoei icas 5 et ot 0 ASTIE 1158 01
Coce ot Regassans. e 17, Sachons U3 120 i

Fn e osoey e nas s ticknes of T s (8 ).

6 - GREEN FORM

STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

Storm Water Pollution Control Requirements for Construction Activities
Minimum Water Quality Protection Requirements for All Construction Projects

 om all construction

prading or excavaton that result in soil disturbance.
It does not mclude routine maintenance 1© mamtain

Construction means consirueting, cleanng
Comstrucnon inchudes structure teardown (demolition)
ongmmal line and grade, hydemlic capscaty, or angmal pupose of facility, emerngency construstion sctivities
required to immediately protect public health and safety. itenor remodeling with no outside exposure of
i waste 10 storm water, mechamcal permut work, or sign perimt wark

o, CASO0400] — Part 5: Drefinshionsh

construction material or canstiu

{Order No. 01-182, NPDES Pernut

Erodad sediments. and pollutants chall be retained on <ite and shall not be transported from the <ite via
sheet slow, swales. area drains, natural drsinage or wind

Stockpiles of zarth and other construction-related matertals shall be coverad andor protected from baing
transporied frem the site by wind or water,

Fuels, oils, solvents and other toxic materials must be stored in sccordance with their [isting and shall
not cantarmnate the sotl nor the serfacs waters. Al spproved toxic storage containers are to he
protected from the weather Spills must be cleaned up immedsately and disposed of properly and shall
not be washed into the drsimage systerm

Nonstorm water rumofT from equipment and vehicle washing and any other scuvity shall be contained
on the project site

Excess or waste concrete may not be washed mto the public way or any dramage system
shall be made (o retain concrete waste on=sie until it can be appropnately disposed of or recycled

Trash and consiruction —related solid wastes must be deposited into a covered reeepiacle o preveit
eontamsaion of som watar and digpersal by wind

Sediments and other matenals shall not be racked from the site by vetucle traffie. The construction
entrance roadways must be siabilized so as to inbubit sediments from being deposited mio the
straetpublic ways. Accidental depositions must be swept up tmmediately and may not be washed down
by rain or by any other means,

Retention basins of sufficient size shal be provided 1o retam storm water runoff on-site and shall be
properly located ta collect all tributary site runoft

Whene retention of storm water runaff on-site is not feesible due 10 s constramts, runoff may be
eonveyed lo the stieat and the storm denin syseem provided that s opproved lilteeing systen iz nstallad

&=

Provisions

-

and maintained onssiie during the construction duration

3 - GREEN FORM

Al carpet installed in the building interior meets the testing and product requirements of the following: (check one)
Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Labsl

Califormia Department of Public Health “Standard Method for the Testing of VOCs”

NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level

Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage ™ Gold

¥ No carpet installed on this project

oon

o

1 cetify that the information provided on this form is accurate and that the materials used on this project comply with
Section 4.504 (Residential) or 5.504 (Non-Resisdential) of the 2013 California Green Building Standards Code.

NEIL HOMBRADO, MCG ARCHITECTURE
Print Name

04/02/2018
Date

Signature

FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY:

TABLE 4.804.1

TABLE 43043
ADHESIVE VOC LT YOG CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS®*
r Lior ‘Gram o1 VOC per Liter of Goating,
_ eLCATIONS sk vl
sdsives erreonve | eerecive
B ‘conTiNG cATEGORY iorg | “iirors
ot pad -
[ contnge s
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GREEN NOTES

ALL DUCTS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL
BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF
THE HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT. (5.508.1)

283,

AUTOMATIC LANDSCAPE IRRIGATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY THAT IT
DOESNT SPRAY ON THE BUILDING (5.407.2.1)

2. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS 24, ALL OPERATIONAL ASPECTS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE DOCUMENTED WITHIN A
SHALL COMPLY WITH VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN TABLE SYSTEM MANUAL. THIS SYSTEMS MANUAL SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER
5.504.4.1-5.504.4.3 (5.504.4.1-5.504.4.3) OR REPRESENTATIVE AND FACILITIES OPERATOR (5.410.2.5.1)
BN
3. THEVOC CONTENT VERIFICATION CHECKLIST, FORM GRN 2, SHALL BE COMPLETED ~ 25.  THE TRAINING OF THE APPROPRIATE MAINTENANCE STAFF FOR EACH EQUIPMENT
AND VERIFIED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. THE MANUFACTURE'S TYPE AND/OR SYSTEM SHALL BE DOCUMENTED IN THE COMMISSIONING REPORT. .
SPECIFICATIONS SHOWING VOC CONTENT FOR ALL APPLICABLE PRODUCTS SHALL (5.410.2.5.2) mcg arc hitecture
BE READILY AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AND BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD
INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION. (5.504.4) 26. A COMPLETE COMMISSIONING REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR
REPRESENTATIVE. (5.410.2.6) @ 415.974.6002 (®415.974.1556
4. ALLNEW CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING " )
AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 27 FINAL COMMISSIONING REPORT SHALL BE READILY AVAILABLE TO THE FIELD 250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108
A CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM INSPECTOR PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL (5.410.2.6) Seal:
B. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARD PRACTICE FOR THE '
TESTING OF VOCS (SPECIFICATION 01350) 28, REDUCE CONSTRUCTION WASTE BY RECYCLING OR SALVAGING FOR RE-USE A
C.  NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND
D. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE GOLD DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.
(5.504.4.4) CGBC 5.408.3.
5. ALLNEW CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE 20, 100 % OF ALL TREES, STUMPS, ROCKS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE GREEN LABEL PROGRAM, ASSOCIATED VEGETATION AND SOILS RESULTING PRIMARILY FROM LAND
(5.504.4.4.1) CLEARING SHALL BE RE-USED OR RE-CYCLED, CGBC 5.408.4
6. NEW HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD ~ 30.  AEROSOL ADHESIVES, SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED IN THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKING, WHICH DO NOT
BUILDING SHALL MEET THE FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS LISTED IN TABLE 5.504.4.5 WEIGH MORE THAN 1 POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID A Project for:
(5.504.4.5) OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON THE USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC
7. THE FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS VERIFICATION CHECKLIST, FORM GRN 3, SHALL BE COMPOUNDS, OF CCR, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507. CGBC m
COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. THE MANUFACTURE'S 5.504.4.1, SUBSECTION 2.
SPECIFICATIONS SHOWING FORMALDEHYDE CONTENT FOR APPLICABLE WOOD S
PRODUCTS SHALL BE READILY AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AND BE PROVIDED TO ~ 31.  FOR RESILIENT FLOORING AT LEAST AT LEAST 50 % OF THE FLOOR AREA SHALL
THE FIELD INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION (5.504.4.5) COMPLY WITH VOC EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN 2000 COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH c
PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) LOW EMITTING MATERIAL LIST OR UNDER THE
8 ANAIR FILTER WITH A MAXIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 8 OR RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOOR SCORE PROGRAM. CGBC
HIGHER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM FOR OUTSIDE AND 5.504.4.6 Y9}
RETURN AIR PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. (5.504.5) —
32, POLLUTANT CONTROL DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO INDICATE [ee]
o.  DESIGNATED OUTDOOR SMOKING AREA SHALL BE AT LEAST 25 FEET FROM AN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 5.504 AND SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OF THE :" >
OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OR OPERABLE WINDOWS. (5.504.5) FOLLOWING; x<°
-PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS, CHAIN OF CUSTODY <|© <
10.  THE BUILDING SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE PROVISIONS FOR MECHANICAL CERTIFICATIONS, OR OTHER METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY. + S| ;
VENTILATION OF SECTION 1203 OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. CGBC (5.504.7) CGBC 5.504.4.5.2 0 o ~ > O
Al -
11, BUILDINGS THAT USE DEMAND CONTROL VENTILATION SHALL HAVE CO, SENSORS ~ 33. FOR INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL, BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC E =z H WO
AND VENTILATION CONTROLS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTION1203 (VENTILATION) AND CHAPTER 14 (EXTERIOR WALLS) . CGBC 5.505 x wa k=
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, ALSO REFER TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CGBC 5.407 THAT REFERENCE CBC O uw odZ
CCR, TITLE 24, PART 6, SECTION 121 (C). (5.506.2) SECTION 1408.2 (WEATHER PROTECTION), CEC SECTION 150 (MANDATORY = = &)
FEATURES AND DEVICES), AND TEXT INDICATING THE PROPER DESIGN OF %)) < <<y
12. THE HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT SPRINKLERS AND BUILDING OPENINGS SHALL HELP ASSURE WATER REMAINS Wn 5 =
CONTAIN CFC OR HALONS. (5.508.1) OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. CGBC 5.505.1 m Qwn o<
13 INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE DESIGNED SUCH THAT ZERO 34.  SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL CAL-GREENDESIGN FEATURES AND J E: 8 o
DIRECT-BEAM ILLUMINATION LEAVES THE BUILDING SITE (5.106.8) MANDATORY MEASURES. SUBMIT THE NAME AND QUALIFICATIONS OF THE PERSON (@]
ANTICIPATED TO PERFORM THE INSPECTIONS. <
14.  ALL EXTERIOR LUMINARIES SHALL BE SHIELDED OR BE CUTOFF LUMINARIES AS (%)
DEFINED IN SECTION 132 (b) OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. (5.106.8) 35.  SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING FORMS/WORKSHEET, ()
-CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
15.  INTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTAINED WITHIN EACH SOURCE. (5.106.8) CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT WORKSHEET m
-CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.
6. NO MORE THAN .01 HORIZONTAL FOOTCANDLES SHALL ESCAPE 15 FEET BEYOND THESE DOCUMENTS TO SHOW HOW WASTE IS TO BE RECYCLED AND HOW THE
THE SITE BOUNDARY. (5.106.8) WASTE WILL BE ACCOUNTED FOR DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.
17.  ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURN OFF
OR LOWER LIGHT LEVELS DURING INACTIVE PERIODS FROM DUSK TO DAWN. 36. AWATER BUDGET SHALL BE DEVELOPED FOR LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION THAT
(5.106.8) CONFORMS TO THE LOCAL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR TO THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES MODEL WATER EFFICIENT Client:
18. A SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT (STC) OF AT LEAST 50 FOR THE BUILDING LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE. CGBC 5.304.1 °
ENVELOPE, AND 30 FOR THE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE PROJECT
IS 37.  AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS THAT ARE WEATHER OR SOIL 85 ‘ : Bakel'y cafe
A. WITHIN 1000 FT OF FREEWAYS MOISTURE-BASED SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION. CGBC
B. WITHIN 5 MILES OF AIRPORTS SERVING 10,000 COMMERCIAL FLIGHTS PER YEAR 5.304.3.1
C. WITHIN AREAS WHERE THE SOUND LEVELS AT THE PROPERTY LINE REGULARLY 1415 MOONSTONE
EXCEED 65 DB. CGBC 5.507.4.1 38.  PROVIDE A WEATHER RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL AND FOUNDATION ENVELOPE BREA. CA 92821
D. 6" CONCRETE PANEL IS 55 STC, PER CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF NOISE CONTROL PER CBC SECTION 1403.2, CEC SECTION 150, AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION PHONE: 714.450.9565
INSTRUCTIONS OR LOCAL ORDINANGES. - 114.499.
19.  NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM FAX:
ALLOWABLE FLOW RATE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 5.308.2.3. (5.303.2.1) 30. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT SPRAY ON STRUCTURES. CGBC
5.407.1
20 BUILDING ON SITE WITH 1,000 SF OR MORE OF CUMULATIVE LANDSCAPE AREA
SHALL HAVE SEPARATE METERS OR SUBMETERS FOR INDOOR AND OUTDOOR 40. AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL WITH CONTENT PER 5.410.4.5. AND IN No. Description Date
POTABLE USE. (IF APPLICABLE) (5.304.2) A FORMAT ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY SHALL BE PLACED IN THE
BUILDING AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, CGBC 5.410.4.5. PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
21, BUILDINGS ON SITE WITH 1,000 SF OR MORE OF CUMULATIVE LANDSCAPE AREA PROGRESS SET
SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS. PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS ~ 41.  G.C. TO COMPLETE & FILE VOC COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORMS.
SPECIFICATIONS SHOWING THAT THESE CONTROLLERS ARE EITHER WEATHER OR CLIENT COMMENTS_1 04-06-18
SOIL MOISTURE BASED. (5.304.3) A\ CLIENT COMMENTS 2 042418
22, AN STC OF 40 IS REQUIRED FOR WALL AND CEILING ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING CLIENT COMMENTS 3 04-25-18
TENANT SPACES AND PUBLIC SPACES. CGBC 5.507.4.2, 3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 5/8" GWB =
EACH SIDE & 3' BATT INSULATION IS 44 STC, SECTION 1.3.3.1.5.8 CALIFORNIA OFFICE PERMIT SET 05-16-18
OF NOISE CONTROL.
Project No.: 18.128.10
Drawn By: -
MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS Fovevad DA
CHECKLIST - EXPLANTION T
OF COMMENTS GREEN NOTES
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#1 SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS,
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GREEN BUILDING: PLANNING AND DESIGN

1. CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW SITE GRADING OR A DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL MANAGE
ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING. CONTOUR LINES,
ELEVATION POINTS, AND/OR SLOPE ARROWS MAY BE USED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT.

N/A. INTERIOR T.I. ONLY

2. SHOW ON PLANS THE NEW PARKING SPACES PROVIDED.

a, SHOW ON THE SITE PLAN THE LOCATION AND UMBER OF ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS FOR
SHORT-TERM PARKING CORRESPONDING TO A MINIMUM OF 5% OF THE NEWLY PROVIDED
PARKING STALLS, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TWO-BIKE CAPACITY RACK. SHOW ON SITE PLAN
THAT THE PROPOSED ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS ARE LOCATED NO MORE THAN A
WALKING DISTANCE OF 200 FEET FROM THE VISITOR'S ENTRANCE.

b. SHOW ON SITE PLAN THE LOCATION AND NUMBER OF ANCHORED BICYCLE RACKS FOR

LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING CORRESPONDING TO A MINIMUM OF 5% OF THE NEWLY

PROVIDED PARKING STALLS, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE. SUCH RACKS SHALL BE

CONVENIENTLY ACCESSED FROM THE STREET. ACCEPTABLE BICYCLE PARKING FACILITIES

SHALL INCLUDE ON OF THE FOLLOWING:

i. COVERED, LOCKABLE ENCLOSURE WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS FOR
BICYCLE .

ii. LOCKABLE BICYCLE ROOMS WITH PERMANENTLY ANCHORED RACKS; AND

iii. LOCKABLE, PERMANENTLY ANCHORED BICYCLE LOCKERS.

c. PROVIDE AND SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE DESIGNATED PARKING SPACES FOR ANY
COMBINATION OF LOW EMITTING, FUEL-EFFICIENT, AND CARPOOL/VANPOOL VEHICLES. THE
AMOUNT OF THESE DESIGNATED SPACES SHALL BE BASED ON THE NUMBER OF NEW
VEHICULAR SPACES PROVIDED PER TABLE 5.106.5.2.

d. PERMANENT MARKING OR SIGN FOR THE DESIGNATED PARKING SPACE FOR ANY

COMBINATION OF LOW-EMITTING, FUEL-EFFICIENT, AND CARPOOL/VAN POOL VEHICLES

SHALL BE PROVIDED. SHOW DETAIL OF SUCH SIGN OR MARKING.

N/A.INTERIOR T.I. ONLY , EXISTING PARKING TO REMAIN.

GREEN BUILDING: WATER EFFICIENCY AND
CONSERVATION

1. NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOW RATES
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5.308.3

2. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL
THE SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PS|, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNATED TO ONLY ALLOW
ONE SHOWERHEAD TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.

3. FOR REHABILITATED AND NEW LANDSCAPE AREAS OVER 2, 500 SQ. FT., PROVIDE A WATER BUDGET
THAT CONFORMS TO THE MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO) USING AN ET
ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (EATF) OF 0.5 AND A SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA (SLA) FACTOR OF 0.45.

N/A. INTERIOR T.1. ONLY
4. FOR PROJECT THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION, FORM GRN 12,
SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL . (STATE ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 1881,
5.304.1)

N/A. INTERIOR T.I. ONLY

GREEN BUILDING: TESTING AND ADJUSTING

HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

HV.A.C. DESCRIPTION:
1. HVAC SYSTEM IS PROVIDED BY THREE (3) 5-TON PACKAGE UNITS.
2. EACH UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS AS FOLLOWS:
21. THERMOSTAT: CARRIER COMMERCIAL PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT WITH REMOTE TEMPERATURE SENSOR SEE
SHEET E-20 FOR LOCATION OF CONTROLLERS,

(GREEN BUILDING CODE TESTING AND ADJUSTING FOR HVAC SYSTEM. IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABB'S CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATION INSTITUTE FORMAT (SEC. 23,05.93 AND 15990)

PREPARATION FOR TESTING OPERATION,

PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE TESTING ADJUSTING AND BALANCING OF ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEM(S):
SYSTEMS ARE STARTED AND OPERATING IN A SAFE AND NORMAL CONDITION.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEMS ARE INSTALLED, COMPLETE, AND OPERABLE.

AUTOMATIC AND MANUAL DAMPERS ARE OPERABLE AND FULLY OPEN.

THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION IS IN PLACE FOR FANS, PUMPS, CHILLERS, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT.
START UP AIR FILTERS ARE REMOVED

FINAL FILTERS ARE CLEAN AND PROPERLY INSTALLED.

DUCT AND FAN SYSTEMS ARE CLEAN.

. FANS ARE ROTATING CORRECTLY.

. FIRE AND VOLUME DAMPERS ARE IN PLACE AND OPEN.

10.AIR COIL FINS ARE CLEANED AND COMBED.

11.ACCESS DOORS ARE CLOSED AND DUCT END CAPS ARE IN PLACE.

12.AIR OUTLETS ARE INSTALLED AND CONNECTED.

13.LEAK TESTING ON DUCT SYSTEM HAS BEEN PERFORMED.

14.PUMPS ARE ROTATING CORRECTLY.

15.START-UPICONSTRUCTION STRAINERS HAVE BEEN REMOVED AND ALL PERMANENT STRAINERS ARE CLEAN AND IN

©® oo N

TESTING & ADJUSTING OPERATION.
TEST AND ADJUST FAN RPM TO DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.
TEST AND RECORD MOTOR FULL LOAD NAMEPLATE RATING AND ACTUAL AMPERE DRAW.
TEST AND RECORD SYSTEM STATIC PRESSURES, FAN SUCTION, AND DISCHARGE.
. ADJUST ALL MAIN SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCT TO WITHIN TOLERANCES OF PROPER DESIGN CFM.
. TEST AND ADJUST EACH DIFFUSER, GRILLE, AND REGISTER. READING AND TESTS OF DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, AND
REGISTERS SHALL INCLUDE DESIGN VELOCITY (FPM) AND ADJUSTED VELOCITY, DESIGN CFM, AND ADJUSTED CFM.
. TEST AND RECORD OUTSIDE, MIXED AIR, AND DISCHARGE TEMPERATURES (D.B. FOR HEATING CYCLE, D.B. AND W.B.
FOR COOLING CYCLE).
. IN COORDINATION WITH THE ATC CONTRACTOR, SET ADJUSTMENTS OF AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED DAMPERS TO
(OPERATE AS SPECIFIED, INDICATED AND/OR NOTED.
. TEST AND ADJUST AIR HANDLING AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS TO PROVIDE REQUIRED OR DESIGN SUPPLY, RETURN,
OUTSIDE, AND EXHAUST AIR QUANTITIES WITHIN DESIGN TOLERANCE.
. MAKE AIR VELOCITY MEASUREMENTS IN DUCTS BY PITOT TUBE TRAVERSE ENTIRE CROSS SECTIONAL AREA OF DUCT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA EQUAL AREA METHOD OR LOG LINEAR METHOD.
10.MEASURE AIR QUANTITIES AT ALL AIR INLETS AND OUTLETS,
11.USE VOLUME CONTROL DEVICES TO REGULATE AIR QUANTITIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT ADJUSTMENTS DO NOT
CREATE OBJECTIONABLE AIR MOTION OR SOUND LEVELS.
12.VARY TOTAL SYSTEM AIR QUANTITIES BY ADJUSTMENT OF FAN SPEEDS, PROVIDE DRIVE CHANGES
RECOMMENDATIONS. VARY BRANCH AIR QUANTITIES BY DAMPER REGULATION
13.MEASURE STATIC AIR PRESSURE CONDITIONS ON AIR SUPPLY UNITS, INCLUDING FILTER AND COIL PRESSURE DROPS,
AND TOTAL PRESSURE ACROSS THE FAN. MAKE ALLOWANCES FOR LOADING OF FILTERS AND COILS.
14.ADJUST OUTSIDE AIR AUTOMATIC DAMPERS, OUTSIDE AIR, RETURN AIR, AND EXHAUST DAMPERS FOR DESIGN
CONDITIONS WITHIN SPECIFIED TOLERANCES.
15.WHERE MODULATING DAMPERS OR ECONOMIZERS ARE PROVIDED, TAKE MEASUREMENT AT FULL RETURN AIR,
MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR, AND100 PERCENT OUTSIDE AIR MODE OF OPERATION.

EEEE

© o =~ o

EMERGENCY LIGHTING OPERATION TESTING:

TESTING & ADJUSTING OPERATION.
THE MONTHLY TEST CONSISTS OF:
1. PRESS & HOLD THE TEST BUTTON FOR 30 SECONDS, VERIFYING THE LAMPS TURN ON
2, VISUALLY CHECK EACH LIGHT FOR PHYSICAL DAMAGE
3. CHECK ALIGNMENT OF BEAMS AND READJUST IF NECESSARY
4. VERIFY THAT THERE IS LIVE AC POWER CONNECTED TO THE LAMP
5. CHARGE BATTERY IF NECESSARY
IN ADDITION TO THE ITEMS ON THE MONTHLY CHECKLIST, THE ANNUAL TEST CONSISTS OF:
1. CHECK BATTERY AND CONNECTIONS FOR CORROSION
2, DISCONNECT BATTERY; VERIFY VOLTAGE LEVELS OF BATTERY AND CHARGING CIRCUIT
3. ADJUST LAMP BEAM ALIGNMENT
4. CLEAN UNIT AND LAMP LENSES
5. 90 MINUTE POWER DISCONNECT, TO VERIFY THAT THE LAMP STAYS ILLUMINATED FOR THAT LENGTH
OF TIME.

TESTING AND ADJUSTING WATER HEATING SYSTEMS:

1. DOMESTIC HOT WATER IS PROVIDED BY A STORAGE TYPE GAS WATER HEATER.

2. PROCEDURE FOR TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT OF THE SYSTEM:

A.EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS TO BE TESTED:

- WATER HEATER & THERMOSTAT

- HOT WATER RE-CIRCULATION SYSTEM (PUMP & AQUASTAT AND/OR TIMER)

B. FUNCTIONS AND TESTING CONDITIONS:

- THE TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH WATER HEATER FULLY OPERATIONAL. THE
WATER TEMPERATURE SHALL BE MEASURED AND COMPARED TO THE
THERMOSTAT SETTING.

- VERIFY THE RE-CIRCULATION PUMP IS INSTALLED PROPERLY AND IS
CONTROLLED ACCORDING TO THE DESIGN INTENT DOCUMENT. VERIFY THAT
AQUASTAT AND/OR ARE INSTALLED AND OPERATING.

AFINAL REPORT FOR THE TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF ALL NEW SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR
TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR. THIS REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THESE SERVICES.

AN OPERATION & SYSTEM MANUAL, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE AND TO THE FIELD
INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION

GREEN BUILDING: ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1. IF THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM IS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR-FILTERS WITH A
MERV OF 8, REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

2. ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED
WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND
VENTILATING EQUIPMENT.

3. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN TABLES 5.504.4.1-5.504.4.3

6.VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE
A. THE VOC CONTENT VERIFICATION CHECKLIST, FORM GRN 2, SHALL BE COMPLETED AND
VERIFIED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
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SHOWING VOC CONTENT FOR ALL APPLICABLE PRODUCTS SHALL BE READILY AVAILABLE AT THE
JOB SITE AND BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION.

B. ALL NEW CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

i. CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM

ii. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S SPECIFICATION 01350

NSF/ANS| 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL OR HIGHER

iv. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS SUSTAINABLE CHOICE

v. COMPLIANT WITH THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS CALIFORNIA
(CA-CHPS) CRITERIA INTERPRETATION FOR EQ 7.0 AND 7.1 AND LISTED IN THE CHPS HIGH

5. SHOW LOCATION OF IRRIGATION CONTROLLER(S) ON PLANS. IRRIGATION CONTROLLER(S) SHALL
BE EITHER WEATHER - SOIL - BASED UNDER ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
B2, ANY NEWLY - INSTALLED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER(S); OR INDOOR LIGHTING AND CONTROLS DESCRIPTION:
Db, ON SITES WITH 1,000 SQ. FT. OR MORE OF CUMULATIVE IRRIGATED LANDSCAPE 1. LIGHTING FIXTURES PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING ROOMS:
AREAS. 1.1, KITCHEN: T-BAR CEILING RECESSED MOUNTED FLUORESCENT.

144, A 2 x4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT,
. 142, X2 AND X3 SINGLE FACE LED EXIT WHITE WITH RED AND LED BUG EVE

GREEN BUILDING: MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND 1.2. DINING AND SERVICE: RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY WITH BACKUP TO INVERTER UNIT.

RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

1. PLANS SHALL CONTAIN CROSS-SECTIONAL DETAILS SHOWING THAT A WEATHER-RESISTANT

1241, B 4'RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS AND 6" RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS
1.22. E: DECORATIVE PENDANT

EXTERIOR WALL AND FOUNDATION ENVELOPE AS REQUIRED BY LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE

SECTION 1403.2 AND CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 150 IS PROVIDED .

SACRAMENTO, CA 95815

INDOOR AND OUTDOOR LIGHTING AND CONTROLS

8 5°C. Bakery Cafe

1.23. E-1: DECORATIVE PENDANT
1.24. F DECORATIVE PENDANT

1.3. RESTROOMS: RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY WITH BACKUP TO INVERTER UNIT.
1.31. B:6' RECESSED DOWN LIGHTS

N/A. INTERIOR T.I. ONLY
2. CONTROLS FOR EACH LIGHTING FIXTURES:

21. TWO (2) TIME CLOCKS:
21.1. EXTERIOR SIGNS
21.2. INDOOR LIGHTING.
22. DIMMING SYSTEM FOR ALL INDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURES, SEE SHEET E-2.0.
TWO ZONES IN DINING AREA:
221, PRIMARY DAYLIGHT ZONE WITH PHOTOCELL CONNECTED TO AUTOMATIC CONTROL DIMMER.
222. SECONDARY DAYLIGHT ZONE WITH PHOTOCELL CONNECTED TO AUTOMATIC CONTROL DIMMER,

2. AUTOMATIC LANDSCAPE IRRIGATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A WAY THAT IT DOESN'T SPRAY
ON THE BUILDING.

3. SHOW ON PLANS HOW THE NEW EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND OPENINGS ARE PROTECTED AGAINST
WATER INTRUSION USING FEATURES SUCH AS OVERHANGS, AWNINGS AND/OR RECESSES FOR A
COMBINED DEPTH OVER THE ENTRY OF AT LEAST 4 FEET.

N/A. INTERIOR T.I. ONLY, EXISTING OVERHANG TO REMAIN.

5. PROVIDE DETAILS FOR NEW EXTERIOR ENTRIES SHOWING FLASHING INTEGRATED WITH A
DRAINAGE PLANE.

N/A. INTERIOR T.I. ONLY

~

o

-~

o

PERFORMANCE PRODUCT DATABASE.
C. ALL NEW CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE GREEN LABEL PROGRAM. Client:
D. NEW HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLE BOARD, AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED IN THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL [J
MEET THE FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS LISTED IN TABLE 5.504.4.5. 85 ‘ Bakery Cafe
E. THE FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS VERIFICATION CHECKLIST, FORM GRN 3, SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
SHOWING FORMALDEHYDE CONTENT FOR ALL APPLICABLE WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE READILY 1415 MOONSTONE
AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AND BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION, BREA. CA 92821
F. 80% OF THE TOTAL AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OR .
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: PHONE: 714.459.9565
i. CERTIFIED AS A CHPS LOW-EMITTING MATERIAL IN THE CHPS HIGH PERFORMANCE FAX:
PRODUCTS DATABASE
ii. CERTIFIED UNDER UL GREENGUARD GOLD
GREEN BUILDING CODE TESTING AND ADJUSTING FOR LIGHTING SYSTEM iii. CERTIFIED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE
4. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT LEAST 2 FEET PROGRAM No. Description Date
AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO NEW EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND OR OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT OCCUPANCY SENSORS OPERATION TESTING: iv. MEET THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S SPECIFICATION 01350 -
TRAFFIC. G. AN AIR FILTER WITH A MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE (MERV) OF 8 OR HIGHER PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
PREPARATION FOR TESTING OPERATION, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM FOR OUTSIDE AND RETURN AIR PRIOR TO
BEFORE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS, MAKE SURE THE OFFICE FURNITURE IS INSTALLED, LIGHTING OCCUPANCY. PROGRESS SET
CIRCUITS ARE TURNED ON, AND THE HVAC SYSTEMS ARE IN THE OVERRIDDENION POSITION. VAV SYSTEMS SHOULD BE SET H. DESIGNATED OUTDOOR SMOKING AREAS SHALL BE AT LEAST 25 FEET FROM BUILDING /A CLIENT COMMENTS_1 04-06-18
TO THEIR HIGHEST AIRFLOW. SET THE LOGIC CONFIGURATION AND TIME DELAY TO THE DESIRED SETTINGS, SEE "LOGIC ENTRIES, OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES, OR OPERABLE WINDOWS. =
CONFIGURATION IN OWNER MANUAL' B\ CLIENT COMMENTS_2 04-24-18
TESTING & ADJUSTING OPERATION.
6. CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE REDUCE BY 50%. INDICATE HOW CONSTRUCTION WASTE WILL BE ENSURE THE PIR AND ULTRASONIC ACTIVITY LEDS ARE ENABLED (DIP SWITCH 7 ON) AND PIR SENSITIVITY IS SET TO o\ CLIENT COMMENTS_3 04-25-18
HANDLE: MAX (DIP SWITCH #8 ON). PERMIT SET 05-16-18
.. CITY OF SACRAMENTO CERTIFIED HAULER . ENSURE THE TIME DELAY IS SET FOR TEST MODE" USING THE '5 SECONDS/SMARTSET' SETTING. (DIP SWITCHES 4,5, &
b. SOURCE SEPARATED ON SITE (INCORPORATE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN ONTO 6 ARE OFF).ZE
PLANS) . ENSURE THAT THE LIGHT LEVEL IS AT DEFAULT (MAXIMUM), PRESS THE PUSHBUTTON FOR 5 SECONDS OR UNTIL THE
GREEN LED FL ASHES RAPIDLY. WAIT 10 SECONDS FOR THE FLASHING TO STOP.
. ENSURE THAT THE ULTRASONIC SENSITIVITY TRIMPOT IS SET TO ABOUT 90%, CLOCKWISE,
. REMAIN STILL, THE RED AND GREEN LEDS SHOULD NOT FL ASH. THE LIGHTS SHOULD TURN OFF AFTER 5 SECONDS. (IF
NOT, SEE “TROUBLESHOOTING.)
. MOVE AROUND WITHIN THE COVERAGE AREA, THE LIGHTS SHOULD COME ON. ADJUST THE ULTRASONIC SENSITIVITY
AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE THE DESIRED COVERAGE (GREEN LED INDICATES ACTIVATION FROM THE ULTRASONIC
SENSOR).
WHEN TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT IS COMPLETE, RESET DIP SWITCHES TO THE DESIRED
SETTINGS, AND REPLACE THE COVER ON THE SENSOR.

o
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LEASE LINE \

/ LEASE LINE

[ LEASE LINE - LIMIT OF WORK

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

NO.

DESCRIPTION

EXISTING LEASE LINE.

(E) NEUTRAL PIER - G.C. TO PATCH & REPAIR AS REQUIRED, MATCH (E) FINISH, SEE A2.0

(E) STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN; TYP. GC TO VIF AND REPORT CONFLICTS TO ARCHITECT & 85°c - CM

COORDINATE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL W/ ELECTRICAL DWGS.

™
mcg architecture

@ 415.974.6002 ©®415.974.1556
250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108

Seal:

IIIIIIIIIIIJ

| | » O
W ADJACENT TENANT SPACE - N.I.C. COORDINATE ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL W/ MECHANICAL DWGS.
4 E (N) CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE. COORDINATE WITH SP AND MALL OPERATIONS DIRECTOR - SEE LANDLORD CONSTRUCTION RULES
AVAILABLE FROM MALL OPERATIONS DIRECTOR.
s I I | \ / (E) WALL TO REMAIN
o1 /\ (B) DOORTO REMAIN (E) DEMISING WALL TO REMAIN. PATCH & REPAIR & PREP FOR (N) FINISH. SEE SHEET A1.0,
-
o <. NEW PAIR < [E | ® cLAZING/STOREFRONT WINDOW AND ASSOCIATED ITEMS TO BE REMOVED
) & ! BARRICADE DOORS ! E) STOREFRONT DOOR TO BE REMOVED
e _ OPEN )
—| .
= REMOVE WALLS, ACTS, LIGHTS, DOORS, & ASSOCIATED ITEMS SHOWN DASHED; U.ON.
+ S ( - / \ R ] () WALL / PARTITION TO REMAIN
/ \ i % REMOVE (E) FLOOR FINISHES & PREP FOR NEW FINISHES; TYP
— ! ¥
5} 5 z = % (E) INTERIOR DOOR TO BE REMOVED
S | /N
o IL ‘ ‘ ‘ © (E) DOOR, FRAME, & HARDWARE TO REMAIN. GC TO CLEAN PATCH, REPAIR AND PAINT AS REQUIRED TO LIKE NEW CONDITION.
: : e I T T Bttt (E) TO BE REMOVED REMOVE (E) RESTROOMINIT'S ENTIRETY. REMOVE (E) FINISHES & PREP FOR (N). (E) GYP. BD. AT DEMISING WALLS TO REMAIN. CAP
. B MALL CORRIDOR PLUMB/ELEC LINES BACK TO SOURCE & PREP FOR (N) INFILL FINISHES.
‘ ‘ (E) ROOF DRAIN TO REMAIN, VIF
I I I N KEYNOTE LEADER (E) FSM MAIN TO REMAIN, VIF
i i ! G.C.TO VIF AND COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
s |
GENERAL NOTES:
SCALE SCALE 1. CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL ABANDONED CONDUIT
CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE LEGEND|—| 3 CONTRACTOR TO REVOVE
FLOR REFERENCE NTS - 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM THE
PREMISES. HAULING AND DISPOSAL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO LANDLORD, CITY/COUNTY
G F E D C B A REGULATIONS,
3. CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO BID TO VERIFY
EXISTING CONDITION.
94-0"
‘ e
1% - e 809 19115 217% %
W
| : ;
- o - 1 p—
50 my [T
b |
| -
H T
| H
n
| u
n
n
© E -
o E u
- n
pEa—=p ( : : )
| ' I
A | | HRU
) i RSR1-HE
I m (K
\A00) AN
| N I
]\
| N | Il >
N P
| E\ i | =~
| N I 7
- I R 5 Y
3 BARRICADE |- IBE |l 3 @
DOORS | °
— -
1 | " n
E R o
— [ H
| i I | -l
i 1+ I~ =B
[ ‘v mm
I 1 | HH i
~= | g |l
1 rev e
H | GYP m 1
N [ -1 |||
Q | [}
3 |
I =
| n
1

:) I

l = I

o\ el

HII
ﬁ?:—";q s

®

NOTE:

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE PROPER REMOVAL OF '

REMOVE ALL (E) FLOOR FINISHES, TYP. - PATCH & REPAIR ALL
FLOOR SURFACES AND PREPARE FOR NEW 85c BAKERY/CAFE
FINISHES AS REQ'D. FLOOR DEPRESSIONS TO BE LEVELED SO
THAT CONCRETE SLAB IS FLUSH AND LEVEL, READY FOR NEW|
TENANT FLOOR FINISHES.

GOORDINATE EXTENTS OF CONCRETE DEMOLITION WITH

EXISTING-PLUMBING-LINES-BELOW-THE SEAB_COORBINATE
PROPER REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING VENT THROUGH THE
ROOQF, COORDINATE PROPER DEMOLITION OF THE PLUMBING
LINES. CAP AND SAFE-OFF ABANDONED PLUMBING LINES.

LUMBING DRAWINGS. G.C. TO DETERMINE IN FIELD THE
EXTENTS OF TRENCHING REQUIRED DUE TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

DEM(SLITION FLOOR PLAN SCALE 1
1/41=1'-0"
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Client:
()
85 C Bakery Cafe
1415 MOONSTONE
BREA, CA 92821
PHONE: 714.459.9565
FAX:

No. Description Date
PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
PROGRESS SET

A\ CLIENT COMMENTS_1 04-06-18

B\ CLIENT COMMENTS_2 04-24-18

2\ CLIENT COMMENTS_3 04-25-18
PERMIT SET 05-16-18
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ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

ALL FINISHES SPECIFIED ARE FOR PERFORMANCE. EQUAL MANUFACTURERS MAY

BE PROVIDED W/ APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT

DOOR SCHEDULE

KEYNOTES

ROOM DESCRIPTION FLOOR

BASE

WALLS

CEILING

MATERIAL

FINISH

COLOR | HT. MATERIAL

FINISH

COLOR

DESCRIPTION TYPE | SIZE

DOOR

FRAME

HARDWARE

MATERIAL

FINISH

THK MATERIAL

FINISH

NO.

DESCRIPTION

ROOM NAME

6" STAINLESS STEEL W/ 3/8" R. BASE

66" QUARRY TILE
GALVANIZED FLOOR

©

RADIUS COVE

CERAMIC TILE W/ 3/8"

MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL BACKING

6" METAL W/ 3/8" RADIUS COVE
SCHULTER TRIM COVE

5/8" DRYWALL TYPE X'

5/8" DRYWALL TYPE X' W.R.
SMOOTH GALVANIZED METAL

WALL TILES

®

S/S WALL FLASHING

FRP

CERAMIC TILE

®

NON-ABSORBENT, EASILY CLEANABLE
SEE CEILING PLAN ON SHEET A-1.1
SUSP. GYP. CEILING PANEL

SMOOTH GALVANIZED METAL

SEE PAINT SCHEDULE
LIGHT COLOR, SMOOTH
2X2 WASHABLE

SUSP. GYP. CEILING PANEL

2X4' WASHABLE

EXPOSED CEILING

LAMINATE / MELAMINE (SEE SHEET A-1.1)

SMOOTH, WASHABLE, SEMI-GLOSS

FACTORY FINISH

®©

PAINT FINISH (SEE PAINT SCHEDULE)

LIGHT COLOR, SMOOTH

NON-ABSORBENT, EASILY CLEANABLE
PAINT BLACK (SEE TO PAINT SCHEDULE)

(N) INT. STORE FRONT DOOR RETRACTABLE

ALUMINUM

O

SELF-CLOSING, 10*KICK PLATE

PROVIDE SIGN “THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED
WHILE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED",

(N) STORE FRONT DOOR 3-0° X 70" (PAIR)

ALUMINUM

- PANIC HARDWARE

SELF-CLOSING, 10" KICK PLATE

(N) DELIVERY DOOR 4-0'X 70"

H. METAL

134 |-

- PANIC HARDWARE

PROVIDE SIGN OF INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL.
ACCESSIBILITY (CBC SEC. 11B-703.7.2.1)
SEE DET. 7/T-1.5.

SELF-CLOSING, 10*KICK PLATE

(N) SWING DOOR 18'X 70" (PAIR)

ALUMINUM

13/4° -

SELF-CLOSING, 10" KICK PLATE

TACTILE EXIT SIGN (CBC SEC. 1011.4, 11B-703.3,
11B-703.4 AND SEC.11B-703.4.2) SEE DET. 10/T-1.5.

(N) RESTROOM DOOR 30X 6-8"

SOLID CORE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

134 |-

SEMI-GLOSS PAINT SINGLE ACTION-LEVER TYPE

CAPACITY SIGN PER CBC 1004.3.

SELF-CLOSING, 10*KICK PLATE

(E) INTERIOR DOOR 3-0°X 68"

$SOLID CORE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

134 |-

SEMI-GLOSS PAINT SINGLE ACTION-LEVER TYPE

COUNTER MILLWORK AT 34° HIGH AF.F.

SELF-CLOSING, 10" KICK PLATE

Q®|®EEP®E

(N) SWING DOOR 18'X 70" (PAIR)

ALUMINUM

13/4° -

TYPE Il EXHAUST HOOD.

AACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SIGNAGE, SEE DETAIL 12/T-1.5.

DOOR SCHEDULE

BREAD DISPLAY AREA

@ | PAINTFINISH AS SCHEDULED (EGGSHELL)

® | BRICKVENEER
® | 5/8' DRYWALL TYPE'X'

@ | ® | CERAMICTILE

SALES/CUSTOMER AREA

SERVICE AREA

WASHING/PREP AREA

KITCHEN AREA

STORAGE AREA

WALK-IN COOLER

G.C. TO PROVIDE
PANIC HARDWARE

 PANC

157" 17" SEE DET.:

“

Va

1/-15

-

10~

70

i

/A

a4

v

65"

— LEVER TYPE HARDWARE

DOOR SIGN SEE
| [oer 12/7-1

— LEVER TYPE HARDWARE

ACCESSIBLE SEATING @ 84* MAX, HEIGHT. SEE DETAIL8/T-1.5

(E) FIRE SPRINKLER RISER ROOM

MENUBOARD ABOVE, BY OTHERS.

(N) ELECTRICAL PANEL, SED.

-8

3.4
N
3.4
N

NEW STOREFRONT GLAZING. FIXED W/ TEMPERED GLASS
AND NON-OPENABLE.

LEDGE COUNTER @ 42' HIGH AFF.F.

(E) COLUMN TO REMAIN

6.8"

6.5'

(N) RETRACTABLE DOORS.

(N) DOOR LOCATION BY LANDLORD, NIC

MIN.58"-60"MAX.

(N) RETRACTABLE DOOR FLOOR TRACK SHOWN DASHED

WALK-IN FREEZER L

6@9@@@@@9 ROOM NUMBER

ALL GENDER RESTROOM | @

D1
(N)METAL RETRACTABLE

D2
(NEW STORE FRONT DOOR)

WALL SCHEDULE

D3
|_s.s. KICK PLATE
SERVICE

DELIVERY DOOR

D4
(N)SWING DOORS

|
S.S. KICK PLATE

~ Lﬁ
S.S. KICK PLATE

(N) WATER HEATER ABOVE FLOOR SINK

D7
(NYSWING DOORS

UTILITY CLOSET

BUILDING NOTE:

ALL GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.

@ QUARRY TILE BASE SHALL BE 6" W/ 3/8* COVE
RADIUS BY DAL-TILE.

(2) CLASS "X FIRE-RATED CEILING PANEL.

() CERAMIC TILE BASE SHALL BE 6" W/ 98" COVE.

@ PAINT FINISH AT RESTROOM, KITCHEN AND DRY FOOD

STORAGE WILL BE SEMI-GLOSS PAINT FINISH--GC TO

CCONFIRM WITH 85°C CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

NO. | DESCRIPTION

D | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

15> | EXISTING DEMISING WALL. SEE 1HR DETAIL #2 A-1.0A

WALL LEGEND

NEW STOREFRONT. GLAZING TO BE FIXED W/ TEMPERED GLASS & NON-OPENABLE

] =—EXSTING WAL TOREVAN

—=— NEW NON-BEARING WALL

2222727222227 ~— NEW LOWWALL

—=— WALK-IN BOX PANEL

3> | 85/8" X 20 GA MTL. STUD WALL W/ 5/8" TYPE X" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. (WATER RESISTANT ON RESTROOM SIDE) (SEE DETAIL 1/2 ON SHEET A-3.0)

3 5/8" X 20 GA, MTL, STUD LOW WALL W 5/8° TYPE X" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES.

4'X20 GA. MTL. STUD WALL W/ /8" TYPE "X GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. (WATER RESISTANT ON RESTROOM SIDE) (SEE DETAIL 1/2 ON SHEET A-3.0)

35/8" X 20 GA. FURR-OUT WALL W 5/8" TYPE 'X* GYP. BD. ON EXPOSED SIDES.

25/8" X 20 GA. FURR-OUT WALL W 5/8" TYPE 'X* GYP. BD. ON EXPOSED SIDES.

6X WOOD STUD W/ 5/8' GYP, BD. ON THE INTERIOR & 3/4' PLYWOOD ON THE EXTERIOR W/ WIRE MESH, SEE DETAIL 2 ON SHEET A-1.4

G.C. NOTES

1. G.C.TOFIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITION PRIOR TO

BIDDING THE PROJECT.

18 GA. STAINLESS
STEEL WALL CAP

—a),

2. G.C.TO PATCH, REPAIR & REFURBISH THE EXISTING WALL, FLOOR
& CEILING FINISH AT THE KITGHEN, WASHING & STORAGE AREA

AS NEEDED OR OWNER'S INSTRUCTION.

3. G.C. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL CUSTOM STAINLESS STEEL WALL

CAPS & CORNER GUARDS.

|

18 GA. STAINLESS
STEEL CORNER GUARD

o

BREAD
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1415 MOONSTONE
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PERMIT SET 05-16-18

Project No.: 18.128.10

Drawn By: -

Reviewed By: DA

Sheet Title:

FLOOR PLAN
AND
SCHEDULE
Sheet #:

A1.0

©MCG ARCHITECTURE 2017 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



HEALTH NOTES

FIRE NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1.

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION
DESIGN AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OR IT'S EQUIVALENT.

LIGHT FIXTURES IN FOOD PREPARATION, OPEN FOOD STORAGE AND
UTENSIL WASHING AREAS  ARE TO BE PROTECTED AGAINST BREAKAGE
THROUGH THE USE OF PLASTIC SHIELDS, PLASTIC SLEEVES, SHATTER
PROOF BULBS AND/OR OTHER APPROVED DEVICES.

EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING AND FIT TO A MAXIMUM 1/4"
AT THE BASE AND SIDES.

PROVIDE PERMANENTLY MOUNTED SINGLE SERVICE SOAP AND TOWEL
DISPENSERS AT ALL HAND WASH BASINS.

SEAL ALL CRACKS AND CREVICES IN COUNTERS, CABINETS, AROUND

1.

PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPT. FIELD
INSPECTOR.

EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF AKEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

EXIT LIGHTING AND SIGNS: MINIMUM 6" X 3/4" LETTERS ON CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND.

ANY DECORATION USED SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR
FLAMEPROOFED IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

THE INSTALLATION OR OPERATION OF SPECIAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER
SYSTEM MUST BE CHECKED AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPT. PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

CONSIDERATION WILL NOT BE GRANTED FOR ANY ALLEGED
MISUNDERSTANDINGS OF THE AMOUNT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED.
TENDER OF PROPOSAL SHALL CONVEY FULL AGREEMENT TO THE ITEMS
AND CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SHOULD THE
CONTRACTOR FIND DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENT OR BE IN DOUBT AS TO THE INTENT THEREOF, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT
AND/OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS
PROPOSAL FOR WORK.

T. G. C. SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT EXISTING SPACE CONDITIONS,
DIMENSIONS AND COLUMN SPACING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
INFORM ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND
BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND SITE CONDITIONS. ANY CHANGES OR REWORK

(E)ROOF FRAIMI

NOTE:
REFERENCE TO

T

UL U465
! <

S e — ‘
FD 150+ OREQ.TO

MTL. STUD FRAMING, EXTEND TO f—
FULL HT. TO THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE STRUCTURE.
N | YN |
PR |—
T-BAR CLG. WHERE
OCCURS
/-

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD.
EACHSIDE j

“HILTI" POWER DRIVEN PIN

\5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD.

"TO UNDERSIDE OF THE
STRUCTURE ON EACH SIDE

GA.
MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C.(U.ON.)
"CEMCO"METAL STUDS /
ESR-260

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION

TABLE A: OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (CPC 2016)

OCCUPANT LOAD:
CUSTOMERS AREA 1,629 SQ.FT./30 =
SERVICE AREA 336 SQ.FT./100 =
KITCHEN/PREP AREA 820 SQ.FT./200 =
STORAGE AREA 251 SQ.FT./300 =
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:

OCC. LOAD

METAL FLASHING, SINK BACKSPLASHES AND AROUND PIPES AND 6. PROVIDE OUTSIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVE CONSPICUOUSLY MARKED. DUE TO UNREPORTED DIFFERENCES SHALL BE AT T. G. C.'S EXPENSE. @200, UAK Pt A B IF NSTALED, THE URNAL SHALL NOT REQUFE A SECOND WATER CLOSET TO BE
CONDUITS WITH A NON-HARDENING SILICONE SEALANT. EsR1653 PROVDED FOR THE FEMALE
7. SEPARATE PLANS FOR ALL FIXED AND MOBILE FIRE PROTECTION ALL COLUMNS IN THE LEASE SPACE TO HAVE AT LEAST 1-HOUR FIRE FLOORTLED
6. QUARRY TILE TO BE "DAL TILE". EQUIPMENT, AND ALL FIRE ALARM  SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO SURROUND OR FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE (5/8" TYPE X SCHEDULED TABLE 4221 rvee or oco: sesmauman 2
THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. GYP. BD. ON METAL STUD FRAMING FROM FLOOR TO DECK AND SEALED —, . WATER CLOSET URINAL LAVATORIES
7. ALLWALL & DRYWALL CEILING ARE TO BE PAINTED W/ SAME PAINT AS TIGHT st (FIXTURES PER PERSON) EXTAGSPER | (FxTURES PER PERSON)
INDICATED ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE. 8. BUILDING OCCUPANT SHALL SECURE PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE :
DEPARTMENT FROM THE FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU PRIOR TO e | Fewne VALE FEMALE VALE FEALE
8. ALL EXPOSED PIPES AND CONDUITS SHALL BE SPACED AT LEAST 1/2" OCCUPYING THIS BUILDING. 1-HR WALL DETAIL SCALE o ® @ 1150 1150 11200 11150 11450
FROM THE WALL. PROVIDED 1 1 0
9. PLANS FOR THE FOLLOWING FIRE SPRINKLER ALTERATIONS SHALL BE NOTE REFERENCE oMLY TS ! !
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT
9. ALL CABINETS SHALL BE LAMINATED INSIDE AND OUT. APPAOVAL PRIOR 10 NSTALLATION T ST At Fom FLoOm PN
SCHEDULES AND NOTES
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ELECTRICAL FIXTURE LEGEND/SCHEDULE CEILING SCHEDULE
TYPE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REMARKS MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION FINISH
ORACLE LIGHTING, ) uss LAY-IN TILE 2X4X1/2" USG CLIMA PLUS
T | e | EREE oy, ey | | g oo it suter | w51 S | Yo st o oy
TROFFER LIGHT FIXTURE M {az23) 895-8827 MANUFACTURER TYP. CELING I0C-£sR1222 '
PROVIDE SHATTER PROOF COVERS OR
ELITE LIGHTING BULBS. CONTACT: KACEY TRAN,
8 (@) 6" DIA. LED RECESSED DOWNLIGHT | B6-LED SERIES: GONTACT: KACEY TRAN, X1 @ LED EXIT SIGN W/ BATTERY BACKUP 'gl“){ﬂ-é’(;‘; LIGHTING, kacey@iuseelite.com g%?!*%gﬂ&!‘&gguﬁ%wgﬁm PAINTED COLOR BLACK
2000 LUMENS kacey@iuseelite.com (323) 895-8827
PH.(323)895-8827 w
BARN LIGHT ELECTRIC CONTACT: KACEY TRAN, hi
LED, NANHOE WILCOX MAXILUNE LIGHTING KaceyBiuseelite.com OPEN CEILING AT CUSTOMER AREA PAINTED COLOR BLACK mcg architecture
. @ LED PENDANT LIGHT LED. WANHO CONTACT: BARNLIGHTELCTRIC.COM @ = LED EMERGENGY LIGHT LM~ LED—803 (323 895687
SHADE: 8" © 415.974.6002 ®415.974.1556
TING 250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108
@ LED PENDANT LIGHT %.EE'I;IGSCE_LED l?aOcTyAﬂql:seeﬁte cnInRAN. X3 F L M EMERGENCY KT MAXILUNE. LIGHTING, E\?.,NTAC’T' MCEY-nT:AN’ NOTES Seal:
F - W/ BATIERY BACKUP ELX-718 ( :
gﬁ%%}g’fﬂs) B (323) 895-8627 / (523) BI5-8827 1. ALL OUTLETS, REGISTERS, ETC. ON CEILING AND WALLS PAINTED TO MATCH SURFACE.
ELITE. LIGHTING CONTACT: KACEY TRAN, 2. THE WIDTH OF THE PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 2" IN EACH
e @ LED PENDANT LIGHT MODEL: SC6-LED kaceyQiuseelte.com ORTHOGONAL HORIZONTAL DIRECTION ONE END OF THE CEILING GRID SHALL BE ATTACHED TO
(cﬁ%uk."gw) 1o (323) 895-8827 THE CLOSURE ANGLE. THE OTHER END IN EACH HORIZONTAL DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A %"
: CLEARANCE FROM THE WALL AND SHALL REST UPON AND BE FREE TO SLIDE ON A CLOSURE
FUSION LIGHTING, CONTACT: KACEY TRAN, AR-CONDITION SUPPLY REGISTERS ANGLE. SEE SHEET A-3.1.
J e | LED TRACK LGHT ET-LED-381 (HEAD), kacey@iuseelite.com SEE MEGHANIGAL DRAVWINGS (SEE M—DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS)
£T (RAK © #~09) (323) 895-8827 3. COORDINATE LIGHTING INSTALLATION/MECHANICAL REGISTER INSTALLATION WITH M-SHEETS. Ao
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS f;’&cﬂfgﬁm@? N EE%'{‘,’,_TSE;S 4, EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE
TN | frovoe iswne coves ELITE LIGHTING fgmyffocﬁ K‘I‘gEY TRAN, CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM (BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE m
K 5 cey@iuseelite.com EXHAUST FAN GENERATOR) THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE EXIT SIGNS FOR A DURATION OF NOT
WITH LED LIGHT STRIP. ESL-LED-30K (323) 895-8827 X SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS (SEE. M—DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS) pias gg MINUTES G
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FLOOR FINISH PLAN

NO. | MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION SERIES MFG# COLOR FINISH JOINT GROUT REMARK /J\/
- ) 6"X6” QUARRY TILE 8"X32" TILE PER
12°X24" PORCELAIN TILE SASSELO - SILVER MATTE - - SMOOTH & WASHABLE @ MAINTAIN A SLOPE OF 1/8' PER FOOT TO FLOOR DRAIN. (TYPICAL) PsﬂgHEgﬁlshg ALIGN FINISH SCHEDULE
B7X47" PORCELAN TILE BALEASGRI - GRIS PORCELAN | — - SNOOTH & WASHABLE A MAXIMUM OF 1/2-INCH OFFSET AT ALL THRESHOLDS AND AT ANY CHANGE OF I T P
= |- WALL TILE AT SERVICE AREA | 2°x2" - RED - _ _ PROVIDED BY OWNER, INSTALL BY G.C. FLOORING MATERIAL. OFFSETS GREATER THAN 1/4-INGH REQUIRE A MAXIMUM DOOR PR z ——
— 4 BEVELED SLOPE OF 1 UNIT VERTICAL TO 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL, EXCEPT THAT e P N i fal P
4] |INTERCERAMIC TILE 12°X24" PORCELAIN TILE BARCELONA Il - WHITE MATTE - - SMOOTH & WASHABLE LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4-INCH MAY BE VERTICAL. (2013 CBC SEC. e SECTION @ :
— 11B-403.4) SECTION .
(9] |emser TE 36" CERAMIC TLE SEMPLICE - WHITE oLossy | - - -
el Q
[re] [ARIZONA TLE 346" CERAMG TLE HoLNE - STRAW OLossr | - - - (3) FLOOR SINK MUST BE READILY ACOESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION & CLEANING, AND
8°X40" PORCELAIN TILE REDEEM _ BOURBON PORCELAN | — _ _ SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE FLOW OF A SEWAGE BACK-UP FROM
GOING UNDER THE INSTALLED CABINET WORK. CUT AND LEAVE FRONT EXTRUDED ALUM
12'X24" FORCELAN TILE MULTITUDE MU16  [ORiGAMI WHTE  |GLossy | - - - TOE-KICK SPACE OPEN AT THE FLOOR SINK LOCATION AND BOX AROUND THE THRESHOLD SETIN CONT.
FLOOR SINK ON THREE SIDES WITH BASE TILE. SEALANTBED
10'X28" PORCELAN TILE CALYPSO BLANCO | - WHITE POLISHED | — - SMOOTH & WASHABLE
NOT USED
[ fuoi 10°X26" PORCELAN TLE (GALLENO - WALNUT POUSHED | — - SMOOTH & WASHABLE (9 FLOOR COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION MINIMUM 0.6 PER ASTM C1028 OR EQUIVALENT. o
12°%24" TILE PER 8"X32" TILE PER
2 FINISH SCHEDULE ALIGN FINISH SCHEDULE
[-1] |qoRTSTONE COVE BASE - QA2018 | BLACK GUTTER |- - - - (5) TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBENT L = N
= SURFACE SUCH AS PORTLAND CEMENT, CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER APPROVED FLOORLINE | I —3 L ouw ]
[ [INTERCERAMIC 676" QUARRY BASICS 507 PURITAN GRAY | PLAN 3/8R |c-49 KITCHEN, SERVICE AREA FLOOR. SMOOTH & WASHABLE MATERIAL THAT EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE WALL AT LEAST 4" (1210.1) ¥ ~ o8 i S P T
re] [NTERCERAMIC 6°X6", COVE TILE QUARRY BASICS 507 PURITAN GRAY | PLAN 3/8R |G-49 KITCHEN, BOH AREA BASE. SMOOTH & WASHABLE gﬁ e AR @ B e
- SECTION
_ . " OSER\ - - - - ER/SALES AREA T0 BE 6 HICH S5.5. COVE BASE WALLS WITHIN 2 FEET OF THE FRONT SIDES OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SECTION
=] 67 SS. BASEGFOH, 4" S.S. BASE CE AREN 3/8% W/ 3/8" RADIUS AT KITCHEN & SERVICE AREA @ SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE OF PORTLAND GEMENT,
[ne] |- RAISED S.S. INSULATED FLOOR - - - - - W/ SMODTH GALVANIZED STEEL CONCRETE, CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,
GROUT SCHEDULE THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE A TYPE THAT IS NOT TYPICAL THRESHOLD 3 FLOOR TILE TRANSITIONS 2
ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE. (1210.2) OVER MRGB OR AN EQUIVALENT
NO. | DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MFG# |COLOR FINISH JOINT | REMARKS APPROVED SUBSTRATE.
[cod L42.| »
59 | LATEX NODIFED GrouT | et BOO-IZWAPET [ 410 | PEARL GRAY |NON SANDED | 1/8° | WALL TILES o TILE LEGEND
leod NAPET 800.42.MAPET " | KITGHEN AND SERVICE AREA FLOOR. 100% SOLIDS INDUSTRIAL GRADE EPOXY GROUT, SEE 4/A-2.4 FOR RESTROOM BASE DETAIL.
(¢4 | LATEX NODIFED GROUT | wyw.naPEiCoM | #42 | MOCHA SANDED 37187 | G R CoNTACT e CRAATOWSRL (04812132363 (méronetonsa@rmope,com
’ 7
LONGUST QORTSTONE (8) GC. TOPROVIDE WALL TRANSITION STRIPS AS REQD. Il B m M) HHH @) % = 7]
PH: (714) 313-9503 PH: (714) 2948541 EH:H 2
CONTACT PERSON: ANNE YAP CONTACT PERSON: HARRY ZIPPER
ENAIL: ayap@longust.com EMAL: harryzipper@emser.com
e :g_
940" N
&
— W —
5B §T-3 %"
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EXITING NOTES:

1.

(E) EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE
INSIDE W/O THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. PROVIDE SELF-

LEGEND:

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - CONFIRM LOCATION AND
QUANTITY WITH FIRE MARSHALL

EXITING CALCULATIONS: (2016 CBC ) (MERCANTILE)
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED: (TABLE 1026.1 & 1021.2)

LL GENERAL NOTES:

1.

FIELD VERIFICATION REQUIREMENT: TENANT, TENANT'S DESIGN TEAM AND TENANT'S CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL FIELD
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. BE ADVISED THAT ALL CHANGES AND MODIFICATION TO THE LL'S
APPROVED DRAWING SHALL BE RESUBMITTED TO LL FOR RE-APPROVAL. ANY CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED W/O LL APPROVAL SHALL BE
CORRECTED AS APPROVED BY LL AT TENANT'S GC'S EXPENSE.
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[)
8 5 C Bakery Cafe
1415 MOONSTONE
BREA, CA 92821
PHONE: 714.459.9565
FAX:

No. Description Date
PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
PROGRESS SET

A\ CLIENT COMMENTS_1 04-06-18

B\ CLIENT COMMENTS 2 04-24-18
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PERMIT SET 05-16-18
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EGRESS AND
EXITING PLAN
NOTES, LEGEND
& SUMMARY

149 OCCUPANTS e 2. PLAN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY LL'S TENANT COORDINATOR MUST BE PRESENT ON THE JOB SITE AND BE ACCOMPANIED BY PLANS
RELEASING LOCKING DEVICES ON EXIT DOORS. @ ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNAGE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 50499 OCCUPANTS = 2 EXITS APPROVED FOR BUILDING PERMIT. ANY PROPOSED DEVIATION FROM THE LL'S APPROVED PLANS MUST BE NUMBERED AND CLOUDED
MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS OR 2001000 OCOUPANTS = 3 EXITS ON THE PLANS, AND THEN RESUBMITTED BY THE TENANT TO THE LL FOR RE-APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION CHANGES
SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED. 5001000 OCCLPANTS — 3EXITS TAKING PLAGE IN THE FIELD.

. ad MINIMOM GLEAR EXIT PATH 3. TENANT'S GC IS REQUIRED TO CHECK IN W/ LL'S ON SIDE PROPERTY MANAGER PRIOR TO THE START OF TENANT CONSTRUCTION.

2 ﬁ)NﬁS;A%Egﬁ(sgﬁh%ii'sNH?éﬁ%#ﬁT:ERs’ A OCCUPANCY LOAD FOR EXITING CALCULATIONS ONLY: (TABLE 1004.1.2) CONTACT MALL MANAGEMENT OFFICE.

©) 4. CONTACT PROPERTY MANAGEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION BARRICADE REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BARRICADE GRAPHICS.
STROKE OF NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH. CUSTOMER AREA: 1,629 SF/15 SF PER OCC. = 109 OCC. 5. TENANTS GC IS RESPONSIBLE TO COMPLY W/ ALL MALL RULES AND REGULATIONS AND AS INSTRUCTED ON SITE BY MALL
LUMINANCE ON FACE OF SIGN SHALL BE 50 LUX. SERVICE AREA 336 SF/100 SF PER OGO, = 3.36 OCG. MANAGEMENT.

3. (E)"EXIT' SIGNS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY :I EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL KITCHEN/PREP AREA: 820 SF/200 SF PER OCO. = 4.1 OCC. 6. ANY DAMAGE TO LL'S PROPERTY DURING TENANT DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION (MALL FLOORING, BULKHEAD, NEUTRAL PIERS, ETC.)

ILLUMINATED AND ENERGIZED FROM SEPARATE STORAGE AREA: 251 SF/300 SF PER OCC. = .84 OCC. WILL BE REPAIRED PER MALL SPECIFICATIONS, AT TENANT'S EXPENSE.
CIRCUITS. SHOW ON ELECTRICAL PLAN(S). ONE RESTROOMS: 108SF/0  SFPEROCC. = 0 OCC, 7. ANY LL EQUIPMENT, COMPONENT AND/OR SERVICE FEEDING OTHER TENANT(S) THAT IS EXISTING IN THE SPACE MUST REMAIN VISIBLE
GF THE ABOVE CIRCUITS SHALL BE PART OF THE TAGTILE EXIT SIGN. SEE 10/AS.1 AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE LL. TENANT SHALL INSTALL ACCESS PANELS AS REQ'D TO MAINTAIN ACCESS. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE
: ' TOTAL OCCUPANTS 117.3 = 118 OCCUPANTS LABELED TO PROPERLY IDENTIFY SYSTEM, COORDINATE W/ MALL OPERATIONS.
EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM. .
EXITS REQUIRED. 2 EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED: 118 %02 = 286 My | & ALLLL COMMENTS FROM PREVIOUS REVIEW(S) ARE TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE FINAL SET OF APPROVED DRAWINGS AND ARE TO
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UNISEX UNISEX
@ 1 WALL GRAB BAR = 36" @ STEEL SHELF TOILET D D TOILET
NOTE: GRAB BAR DIAMETER SHALL BE BOBRICK: B-205x18, 18"LX5D"X3/4H" c 3D, ¢ A
1-1/4"-11/2", OR THE SHAPE SHALL WALL MOUNT HAND DRYER -
PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING DYSON-AIRBLADE DB COLOR: GRAY v
SURFACE. SEE DETAIL 6/- @ FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET 5.5 30" so/ , B s .
@ 1 WALL GRAB BAR = 42" (HC COMPLIANCE) AMERICAN STANDARD RIGHT HEIGHT ELONGATED 1 1
NOTE: GRAB BAR DIAMETER SHALL BE LAVATORY - AMERICAN STANDARD 3y P = 5
1-1/4"-11/2", OR THE SHAPE SHALL N N
PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING @ LAVATORY FAUCET - KHOLER/MOEN = / o w0 = -
SURFACE. SEE DETAIL 6/- o E e | [ Z o mog architecture
()  TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (®  RESTROOMSIGNAGE NEEE ? ‘ | P | (e 'J\‘ ¢ MEGE I g
e ' H OU &°
()  TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER 8 mnlt llf% it j%ﬁ?, g D 4159746002 415974155
(NE S 250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108
(5)  SOAPDISPENSER - u ru - Seal:
17'MIN. 1,7 | MAX, MAX. |, "7, 17" MIN.
18" MAX 18" MAX
(®  MRROR (18X36") L oos"uin. | 36° MIN.
50" 540"
MIN.CLR _.MINCLR
8-3" 8-3"
TOILET ACCESSORIES SCALE ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN SALE 1
NTS 1/4"=1'-0"
A Project for:
110 1) X [
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CONCEALER BY G.C. %E 18" MAX ¥ LLI D |_
| | | ] Nt BEEP + WRAP_ NSULATE DRAN PIPE & O w
JA WRAP INSULATE. DRAIN 7" MR, THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR - ox z
MIN. #10 x 2" PIPE & THERE SHALL ABRASIVE. SURFACES BELOW zZ < w
SHEET METAL SCREW AB%@N% 55’:"‘;‘:&05" LAVATORY (7)) w <
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<< - O
)
TYPICAL GRAB BAR DETAIL SCALE RESTROOM ELEVATIONS SCALE 2 m
NTS 1o w
0 10 10 1-10 Client:
5 o,
] 1 85 C.Bakery Cafe
AN
\\ 36" M|N // - 1415 MOONSTONE
ST — 9 ~ jory 2 |, |70 . B BREA, CA 92821
: | s 112 [ TR S A 2 PHONE: 714.459.9565
s = -1 c 9 EAX:
, ) P ) 7 S22 == 2 = 7 :
: g // §§ ?}% 'H—ﬁ (MF{10) & ;; MF{10H K| 7*5, ?é;
. | i 88 SE Y 82 w 4=
PLAN VIEW \ Hu o NN ( l 2 l JF"’ No.  Description Date
AN WEW | =4 =~ L— WRAP NSULATE DRAN PPE & t g r
a1f B % 8 MA THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR MIN%EEP VP NSUATE DA PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
. —tr L r . 7 MR e SURFICES B0 PPE & THERE SHAL PROGRESS SET
#T01 _j :n\ ; E‘ J fi:lJ b\ ELEVATION 'D' ELEVATION 'C' ELEVATION 'B' ELEVATION 'A' mpﬁ”{’; amﬁg 2 CLIENT COMMENTS_1 04-06-18
I~ poes - — 3 E—— == === = B\ CLIENT COMMENTS_2 04-24-18
7 A\ CLIENT COMMENTS_3 04-25-18
¥ Ty PERMIT SET 05-16-18
‘ RESTROOM ELEVATIONS SCALE 3
i N B u - 1/4"=1'-0"
REAR VIEW SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW
™
3 5/8" GYP. BD. OVER
SIS
-_— ﬁnlss- .Xé? & METAL Project No.: 18.128.10
g:'?lu;”.l&E PER me—._ : Drawn By: NH
L Reviewed By: DA
LT® POWER-DRVEN Sheet Title:
PER FINISH SCHEDULE ;{I;S Itjlﬁ' 0C. MAX. ENLARGED
\\\\\: ISt “FS ESR-
REAR ISOMETRIC VIEW FRONT ISOMETRIC VIEW NN g{}){ﬂ&y PER FIN m-ngri ESR-1663 RESTROOM PLAN
AND
i ELEVATIONS
’ : Sheet #:

WRAPPING TABLE DETAILS

NTS

RESTROOM BASE

SCALE 4
DETAIL 3'=1-0"

A2.4

©MCG ARCHITECTURE 2017 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



FLOOR BEYOND

4 PERFT.SLOPE ———

MAX.$' GRATE OPENING

SET DRAIN TO ALLOW FOR %"
QUARRY TILE

< SIOPE

2°X6" BLOCKING
ATTACHED TO (E)
TRUSS W/ 'U' HANGERS

SEE DETAIL 10/
FOR REAR HOOD
MOUNTING

2'X2°X1/4" ANGLE

3/8'@ THREADED ROD
HANGERS, TYP.

# QUARTZ COUNTERTOP

# PLYWOOD

FTLE
¥ THINSET

# HARDIEBACKER
CEMENT BOARD

EQ

2

3" METAL STUD WALL
@16"0.C.

STAINLESS STEEL DOORS

STAINLESS STEEL FINISH
ALL INSIDES AND SHELVES

—3628125-33

MIN. 2-#8 MTL. SCREWS I DIAG. BRACING
362S125-33 @16" SPACED @48" O|C.
O.C. (WH. OCCURS) STAGGERED SEE

DET.
J

© z
GYP. BD. CLG. fﬁ
WHERE OCCURS
LARR #2404

1
SUSPENDED. ACT. CLG.
WH. OCCURS
PROVIDE MTL. STOP & CONT.
SEALANT @ GYP. BD. CLG.

MTL. STUD. FRAMING

g > ‘ - O 2" TYPE 'X' GYP BD - EXTEND 6" ABOYE
o e v 4" BASE PER o EA. SIDE Cl;G' HT.
FINISH SCHEDULE w "
‘ T peR soeouLE \ e "HILTI POWER-DRIVEN PIN N WL STUb @16"
FLOOR DRAIN PER \ P, ML = @24" 0.C. MAX. TYP. UNO. 0.C. (U.N.O.) "CEMCO"
PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE MAGHINE ICC-ES ESR-1663 O.D. MTL. STUDS/VIPER
CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB SPECIFICATIONS BOLT NUT & WASHER ploseaic e - T ERADUS COVE Base PER LARR #25646 STUDS ICC-ESR|2620
(EXISTING TO REMAIN OR SAW CUT AND o0 BY HOOD SUPPLIER iLsos%iE'SEi“Eo - J _ BASE AS SCHEQULED
FILL AS NECESSARY FOR SLOPE) WELD SRR IR
FLOOR DRAIN - SECTION SCALE 13 HOOD SUPPORT @ PURLINS SCALE 9 COUNTER SECTION @ CASH REGISTER SCALE 5 TYP. NON-BEARING PARTITION SECTION SCALE 1
NTS DETAIL NTS SECTION NTS METAL STUDS: DIETRICH ESR-1166P NTS
36251 .
g METAL STUDS: VIPER STUDS BRACE @ 48" O.C. ALT.
KITCHEN SERVICE MTL. STUD WALL W/ & TYP X' B BY EMCO DIRECTION. PROVIDE
§ GYP. BD. ONBOTHSIDES LEDSTRIP COVE SNEEZE GUARD ICC-ESR 2620 STRONG BACK WHERE
WALL FINISH m METAL STUD LIGHT R - LENGTH EXCEEDS 10-0!
(SEESCHEDULE) g (N) 'L'6XaX12.GA. X3 WIDE : 5 COUNTER TOP
¥ FINISH T ANGLE W/ (3)-#10 TEK = |
SCREW TOHOOD AND
SUCONE SNT SEAMT . (SEE ELEVATIONS) / (31-#10 TEKSCREWS TO 27
. oo a o oe e J,; STAINLESS STEELLINING CLIP ANGLE W/ MIN
o - ; | PLASTIC LAVINATE 1 STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER 2-#10 SHT. MTL.
glgl ggw;:x D?!;/;V\llj ms [ - NOTE: VENEER OVER - h / CABINET SCREWS
Syt s p # WATER PROCFING EXHAUST HOOD #PLWD. . D e B #10 HILTI KWIK PRO
" y REQUIREMENT <k 2 = 35/3 20 GA METAL STUDS Y
- 8 UP WALL pu [ @1600.I0CESR 4e40P SELF DRILLING SCREW
SLOPEFOR “ sioreron oo & ‘ CONT. TRACK — s 0w PROVIDE EDGE METAL@ N @A ST,
POSITIVE DRAINAGE POSITIVE DRAINAGE msﬁéﬂ'éé? A T STEELUNNG TP EDGE OF GYP. B LARR#25678
=———s=aa 5 1E BT I Eng@N sor ¢/;f 12 CEMENTBD, . E\((:F:Ezzhz\;/iﬁERE
< . TACK WELD 170 . | MTL. TOP TRACK——— . BD.
4 . <. . (GoEsRa7ee L] D R \ BASE & FLOOR PERFINISH OCCURS
) PR a ” I e 2 ¥ SCHEDUE R-13 INSUL. WHERE WALL kA’?EF‘Tif;‘T“EJ‘B
4 . P £ BASE PERFINSH ¥ % o N OCCURS BTWN. CONBr——
SCHEDULE % , A EINSH FLO0R AND UNCOND. SPACE
BASE[ =t T4 HOOD SUPPORT @ PURLINS| e T 1 LOW WALL SECTION W/SNEEZE GUARD|__son 6 WALL ATTACHMENTS[ __sonie >
SECTION NTS DETAIL NTS SECTION NTS METAL STUDS: DIETRICH ESR-1166P NTS
3-#10 SHT. MTL. SCREW PRE DRILL E)FRAMING
RAISED CURB (IF ANY) COLDSTORAGE RoOM WHERE NBECESSARY TO AVOID /—(
WALL FINISH S WALL PANEL SPLITING | |
(SEE SCHEDULES) (N) COOOLER N e —————— \ f 7 g
ﬂ&: ] L I
SILICONE JOINT SEALANT WAL SILICONE JOINT SEALANT
\ . FINISH B : % Al 5 . S8 FLASHING BEHIND SS WALL .
(N) 16 GA. 1-1/4'%2" SRR <Ay : PANEL AND ON TOP OF Q.T. .
GALV, @24 0.C. (ESELEVATIONS) F L0oR A : 4. BASE ﬁ ‘ A |
AW LocL cop oo i CONDITION A
B%RSW @24'0C. ?{ﬁ;"éf&‘éif;’é’g@v QUARRY TILE BASE 3 METAL STUD BRACE _—
KITCHEN EQUIP. EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE TO REVAIN - TRAP SLOPE FLOOF 70 PROVIDE POSITVE
CONTRACTOR DRAINAGE - 1/2" 3-#10 SHT. MTL. SCREW PRE DRILL
FLOOR AS SCHEDULED 2X BLOCKING
@ WALL TO 0" @ 24" AWAY, INSTALL WP WHERE NBECESSARY TO AVOID
RAISED CURB (IF ANY) ~ MEMBRANE 8' UP ON WALL AND FLOOR (E)FRAMING
SPLITING /
= 1 7
<
4 %’ 2 " % R ’ >
X —— T los 2 s h N oo
4 < ‘ ——— TrEsE s V> ,
j——c——— oL o » s P s »
HILTI SHOT PINS (2)-0.145" & § g8 3 IR N b ., CONDITION B
g@n‘,lé g-égn Eglsafo. @24 2'J. 1.0 ﬂLZ“ « METAL STUD BRACE
NEW WALK-IN COOLER BASE SCALE 15 FLOOR SINK SCALE 11 WATERPROOF UNDER COOKLINE SCALE 7 WALL ATTACHMENTS SCALE 3
DETAIL NTS DETAIL NTS SECTION NTS DETAIL NTS
COLD STORAGE ROOM! 5/8° GYP. BO. AT THE RECESS, #10X1" LNG TEK SCREW TO
TYP. USE TYPE %' CYF. BD. AT B.0.BLKG @ 12' 0.C. TYP.
FIRE RATED WALLS
264 WOOD STUDS AT JAVB 5974 X 2 VETAL
Lo & HEAD W/ ANCHOR FRAVE EXISTING ROOF/FLOOR
EVAPORATOR COLL r _‘ STRAP FE CABINET [ WOOD JOIST TO REMAIN, TYP.
i 3 2XWD. BLOCKING
-1 362T125-33 CONT. TOP TRACK
\ W/ (1)-#10 TEK SCREW ON EA.
CLEARANGE BETWEEN
DRAN LNE & CS A WALL L FRE EXTINGUISHER N.C. METAL STUD :!I%ED o@F) TRACKIERACE AT EA.
DRAINLINE o~
(CLAMPED TO WALL) BY G.C. | sENERAL CONTR. To WOOD DOOR - ® SLIP TRACK PERPENDICULAR TO JOIST
DRAINLINE PITCH 1/4' PROVIDE WALL SLEEVES 8
PERLN. FoOT ATLOCATIONS INDICATED = EXISTING ROOF/FLOOR
ONPLAN } g WOOD JOIST TO REMAIN,
— g
| I } -.9 —
WOOD BLOCKING ALL 4 SDES——— 3 2XWD.BLOC 362T125-33 CONT. TOP TRACK W/
(1)-#10 TEK SCREW ON EA. SIDE
J’ A / #10X1° LNG TEK SCREWTC OF TRACK/BRACE AT EA. STUD @
FINISHED FLOOR 4 METAL 24'00.
FLOOR SINK SEE PLUMBING GIPSUMBORED WALL PER PLANS B.0. BLKG @ 12' 0.C. TYP. WETA
PLAN FOR LOCATION
(B) SLIPTRACK PARALLEL TO JOIST .
COOLER CONDENSATE DRAIN SCALE 16 TYPICAL - DOOR PLAN SCALE 12 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET SCALE 8 STEEL FRAMING PARALLEL TO WOODEN SCALE 4
DETAIL NTS DETAIL NTS SECTION NTS ROOF TRUSS NTS
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NOTE: VERTICAL WIRE CONNECTIONS SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES: COMPRESSION STRUT SCHEDULE -
1. A HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE USED HEIGHT* EMT OPTION METAL STUD OPTION
A. A HEAVY DUTY T-BAR GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE USED. STRUCTURAL STEEL 2. CEIUNG GRIDS AND FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE 70 50" S/ BT 250T125-33 (20 CA
WOOD FRAMING CONCRETE FRAMING e e METAL STUD MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE INSTRUCTIONS /- ( )
B. THE WIDTH OF THE PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE NOT LESS QR CONCRETE FRAMING CONFLICT WITH THE BUILDING CODE, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE UP TO 6'—0" 1" EMT 250T125-33 (20 GA.) FOR LONGER
THAN 2 INCHES. N EACH ORTHOGONAL HORIZONTAL DIRECTION, ONE END OF THE FILLED METAL DECK SHALL AerLy N v o Tavormss (e oay|  SIRUT LENGTiS, VINYL WALL COVERING APPLIED
CEILNG GRID SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CLOSURE ANGLE. THE OTHER END IN - 5. SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS SHALL HAVE - BACK TO BACK DRECTLY T0 WALL PER
EACH HORZONTAL DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A 3/4 INCH CLEARANCE FROM THE WALL CHUNG THE T0 ALLOW FOR AT LEAST, " MOVEMENT N ALL UPTO 0" | 3-5/6° 25 G\ MEIN. 6D STs WALE MANUFACTURES'S INSTRUCTIONS
AND SHALL REST UPON AND BE FREE TO SLIDE ON CLOSURE ANGLE. HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS. ALTERNATELY, A SNING JOINT IS W10 10-0" | Amd VBB o
1-1/4" PERMITTED AT THE TOP OF THE SPRINKLER HEAD o D 0
C. FOR CEILING AREA EXCEEDING 1000 SF. HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT OF THE CEILING TO jw EXTENSION. UPTO\S0" | 2 2128 . MWL ST OREED PR M £ LATEX CAULKING
THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE TRIBUTARY AREAS OF THE /rzra P T0 200" | 2- 3-3/1" 21 on. vl 3 o pem e 2
HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS SHALL BE APPROXINATELY EQUAL. DISTANCE BETWEEN CEILING AND STRUCIURE ABOVE. :
14 close AoV ceune aup i 1 Sheer COMPRESSION STRUT KOG MAN, RONNERS. 3 TGT
D. EXCEPT WHERE RIGID BRACES ARE USED TO LIMIT LATERAL DEFLECTIONS, SPRINKLER CEILING CLI " g
HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATION SHALL HAVE A 2 INCH OVERSIZED RING. SLEEVES. EYE SCREW W/ SHOT PIN m%sq;lwprm METAL SCREW MA\N@R‘L’J'NgECR %EPDL'AE&\RBEST;; TURNS IN 3" EA. END a
R ADAPTER THROUGH THE CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FOR FREE MOVEMENT OF AT e or DRECTIONS. SUPPLEMENTARY WRECS) ;
LEAST 1 INCH IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS. METAL SCREW CROSS RUNNER HOUSING. (MAY BE SLACK) . mcg arc hitecture
E. CHANGES IN CEILING PLAN ELEVATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH POSITIVE BRACING. e 2 0c -
g e BASE TO OVERLAP @ 415.974.6002 ®415.974.1556
F. CABLE TRAY AND ELECTRICAL CONDUMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF 974 974,
THE caILING. ST G (el P VAL WAL COVERNG 250 Sutter Siret, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108
TWO ADJACENT WALL TO CEILING MAN AND CROSS RUNNERS utter otreet, ouite 901, oan Francisco,
DO NOT HANG DO NOT USE METAL DO NOT HANG
FROM METAL DECK SCREWS TO HANG FROM WOOD Seal:
UNLESS JUSTIFIED FROM_STRUCTURAL FLOOR DR ROOF
5- BY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FILLED SHEATHING.
ENGINEERIN METAL DECK.
2 o—F ° °
g ;‘, BRACING WIRE CONNECTIONS V
9 | 90 CONORETE FRAMING STRUCTURAL STEEL METAL STUD
—+— —+— ol R NG R CONCRETE sl J0IST OR (4) 12 CA. BRACING WIRES
FILLED METAL DECK BLOGKING 90 DEGREES APARI. 4 TIGHT
r TURNS IV 37 EA END VINYL APPLICATION - NEW TILE BASE
g EE STRUT DETAL Lo DETAIL NTS —
. 2" MAX FROM BRACING A Project for:
O B8"MAX= WRES 1D STRUT OR
l 8°MAX. 7\ CROSS RUNNER GIPSUN WALL
- N VIDE SUPPLEMENTARY WIRE
- o o e rrones sroeey wes - WAEY CAKHG ()]
1/4" CLOSED INSTALLED Sons o LESS THAN {0 LB: | WIRE S
0 EYE SCREW ANCHOR ) 412 e 10 LB — 55 LB: 2 WRES
(NOTE 1) VETAL ® MORE THAN 55 LB: PROVIDE
$ SCREWS INDEPENDENT SUPPORT TO
§ o ax THE STRUCTURE. o
"] CONNECT TO - -
o ) Plan ToP FLANGE 714 8" MAX. % 714 8 MAX. % 0 ©
DO NOT CREATE D BRACING 1°%4" (25MMX100MM) SOLID WOOD CHAR RAL ~
; . TORSION (TWISTING) FpATIONS RUNNER ATTACHED TO WALL WITH CONSTRUCTION 1 [ee]
48°MIN. 12'-0" 0.c. ‘Li)ﬁgmo‘NOJmsrs \ ADHESIVE AND NALS SPACED 24° [610MM) = > [¥s)
6"MAX. 'MIN. CLR. OPEN—WEB JOISTS. 12 MAX GER APART FILL ALL NAIL HOLES <C (o]
NNER OR MAIN : LOGATIONS . <|© <
RUNNER PERIMETER L W/ ICC_APPROVED e E-3 § © ;
NO.12 GA MIN. ADD FILLER 2" HORIZ LEG SEISMIC CLIP ~ O
VERTICAL WIRE o sty oop RNET AT ceETER CHAR RAIL TO OVERLAP VINYL WALL COVERING w s Z -
/'HANOER BLOCKING A0D BRACE T0 FIXED SIDE ONLY (7/8" LEG) X < ® WO
JOIST BOTTOM (ONE OPPOSITE WALLY <C
M wakE
M \l/ \\l/ r FLANGE WALL OR SOFFIT WAL OR SOFFIT - O ox zZ
'_
g CEILING SUPPORT PLAN PERIMETER OPTION 1 PERIMETER OPTION 2 B U %) E < <
i - f—8"MIN. CLR. CROSS CONNECTION NOTE SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES: m =) o ()] §
CUNNECTION NOTES:.
% -k ACOLSTICAL CLG.TILE ON eNDED RHNNEE OR MAIN b ggi@ygggﬁﬁ”&?é@gﬁ ,EWEDEEEE‘O:JS‘NSSPCEC?"ONgﬁgggmggg‘> Z%LTL ;ES‘C‘ET{;PESS\C’EETEOR SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CELING SYSTENS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVSIINS OF ASTM C 635 AND ASTN C 636. (CBC SEC 16131) SHOW DETALS. CLEAR LATEX CAULKING @ (7)) % é
= GRID SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE USED TO SUPPORT BRACING WIRES. T AR BRAEING 103 SLBFEVDED CELND SHAL S PROVDED, WHERE GELIG IS NOT SUPPORTIG NTEHOR PARTTICNS, CELNG RACHG SHAL BE PROVDED BY FOLR NO. 12 GAUCE WIRES SECLRED T0 THE AN RUNNER WM 2 VINYL WALL COVERING APPLED DIRECTLY TO g <C ~
2. THESE DETAILS ARE PROVIDED AS EXAMPLES ONLY AND DO NOT ADDRESS ALL POSSIBLE FRAMING " INCHES F THE CROSS RUNNER NTERSECTION AND SPLAYED 90 DEGREES FROM EACH OTHER AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE CELING. A SRUT (ADECUSTE TO RESIST THE VERTCAL CONPONENT FROM ﬂ-— WALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS Q
Section RS e e DESRTER m’f&b;&gggﬁ"” THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROVIDE LATERAL LOADS) FASTENED T0 THE WAN RUNNER SHALL BE EXTENDED T0 AND FASTENED T0 THE STRUCTURAL MENBERS QF THE ROOF OR FLOGR ABOVE. THESE HCRIZONTAL RESTRANT POINTS SHALL BE PLACED 12 FEET O.C. IN BOTH <
— DIREGTIONS WITH THE FRST POINT WITHIN 6 FEET OF EACH WALL. ATTACHVENT OF RESTRANT NRES T0 THE STRUCTURE ABOVE SHALL BE ADEGUATE FOR THE LOAD WPOSED. on
SUSPENDED CEILING DETAIL SCALE 10 CEILING VERTICAL & LATERAL SUPPORT 5 CHAIR RAIL SECTION m
NTS DETAILS NTS DETAIL NTS
#4 x 1'-0" w
DOWELS @ 36"
0.C. (LAP W/ SLAB MTL. STUD WALL PER PLANS A
REINFORCEMENT) TYP. Client:
EMBED INTO EXISTING CONCRETE 5/8" CEMENT BOARD 58" GYP. BD °
a‘f;"""lsn:"gﬁ‘égo" sue 5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES PAINTED o Bakery cafe
: e 5
(ngEZg)é;) FINISH PER FINISH SCHEDULE 3 5/8"X20
. METAL STUDS @
BOXED STUDS AT JAMB OR HEADER 1670.C., TYP. 14‘;;&\0%?3923511'5
WOOD SHIM STAIl\éI:éSE?- PHONE: 714.459.9565
GORNER FAX:
S R/ KITCHEN GUARD CORNER TRI
")
WALL TILE PE —
INTERIOR Q EXTRUDED ALUMINUM FRAME 58" GYP. BD = - ‘ No. Description Date
< . BD.
. ELEVATIONS GLAZING GASKET | I A + PRELIMINARY SET TO LL
£} INSULATED GLAZING STANLESS s/ - i PROGRESS SET
FRAME BEYOND STEEL 4'LEG #10 TEK SCREW /A\ CLIENTCOMMENTS 1 04-06-18
_ S/" GYP. DB B\ CLIENT COMMENTS_2 04-24-18
7 T c\ CLIENT COMMENTS_3 04-25-18
PERMIT SET 05-16-18
NEW SLAB
RECESSED FRAME SCALE 8 CONDIMENT COUNTER 3D VIEW 6 SOFFIT COVE DETAIL
DETAIL NTS DETAIL NTS DETAIL NTS
#4 X 1'-0" T —TM A
NEW SLAB DOWELS @ 36” 2X4
EXISTING CONCRETE ggﬁr%ﬁcfs&z/ms)ua
SLAB eigivs ] 35/8" X 20 GA. METAL LED STRIP LIGHT, SEE
EXISTING SLAB (6" STUDS @ 16" O.C., TYP. ;E:hECTED CEILING
MIN.) WITH SIMPSON ' |
SET EPOXY
. ]‘: ESR-2508) ‘ot +
|
" \ Project No: 18.128.10
MRy 3#10 TEK SCREWS o Drawn By:
/2" PLYWOOD -
| STAINLESS 26" 20" PER INTERIOR Roviewed By: DA
N + P STEEL MAX ELEVATIONS —
R + CORNER Sheet Title:
X i GUARD PLASTIC LAMINATE
\ ‘ PER FINISH
o 5/8" GYP. DB. SCHEDULE
\ STAINLESS
LED STRIP LIGHT, SEE STEEL 4' LEG .F.iﬁ'ESSSER
SEWER LINE REFLECTED CEILING ELEVATIONS DETAILS
PLAN
NEW COMPACT FILL TILE PER INTERIOR
SECTION ELEVATIONS
B ) R Sheet #:
‘ ‘ L]
CONCRETE INFULL DETAIL SCALE 11 LED COVER LIGHT SCALE 9 TRASH RECEPTABLE 3D VIEW SCALE 7 COVE LIGHT DETAIL @ STORY BOARD SCALE
NTS DETAIL NTS DETAIL NTS DETAIL NTS
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(E) ROOF (E) ROOF
FRAMING o o FRAMING _\
N\ N\

| |
+ N L+ o+ | i L -
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a7 INGLUDE FAN o Toc USToN WANAGERS DEK & FREESTANDING EQUIPMENT, AND LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE CONDENSATE PRODUCING EQUIPNENT. E—
3. A PROPERTY COVED PROTECTVE ENCLOSURE WILL BE REQUIRED AROUND THE BACKSIDE OF HALF—EXPOSED FLOOR SINK WHERE THE FLOOR SINK IS
88 15 G.C. 0 TIME CLOCK 1 88 INSTALLED UNDER CURB OR BASED MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, E,G.,STORAGE CABINET, DISPLAY REFRIGERATORS, ETC.
89 1400 110 6.C. 0 |AB14-GREY DYSON AIRBLADE |HAND DRYER 1 89 4. ALL CUSTOM EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY NSF AND MEET LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE. K_ 1 1
INSTALL UNDER THE 5. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY AGA, UL, AND NSF IF APPLIED. .
NANAGER'S STATION 6C | o |f84 FIREKNG s oR MALBOX | 4
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A. GENERAL

A

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED USING STANDARDS OF PROFESSIONAL CARE
AND COMPLETENESS NORMALLY EXERCISED UNDER SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES BY
REPUTABLE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS IN THIS OR SIMILAR LOCALITIES. THEY ASSUME
THAT THE WORK DEPICTED WILL BE PERFORMED BY AN EXPERIENCED CONTRACTOR
AND/OR WORKMEN WHO HAVE A WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF THE APFLICABLE CODE
STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS AND OF INDUSTRY ACCEPTED STANDARD GOOD
PRACTICE. AS NOT EVERY CONDITION OR ELEMENT 19 (OR CAN BE) EXPLICITLY SHOUWN
ON THESE DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE INDUSTRY ACCEPTED STANDARD
GOOD PRACTICE FOR MISCELLANEOUS WORK NOT EXPLICITLY SHOUN.

. THESE DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE

METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIELE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, LAGGING,
SHORING, BRACING, FORM-WORK, ETC. AS REQUIRED FOR THE PROTECTION OF LIFE AND
PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE UNIFORMLY
SPREAD OUT SUCH THAT DESIGN LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT AS NOTED HEREIN 1S
NOT EXCEEDED.

. DESIGN OF ITEMS NOT PART OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL STSTEM (SUCH AS STAIRS,

RAILINGS, NON-STRUCTURAL WALLS) AND PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL ITEMS (SUCH AS
FLOOR, ROOF TRUSSES) SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
ON THESE DRAWINGS. REFER TO SUBMITTALS SECTION FOR ITEMS THAT MUST BE
SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND FOR SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH
ARCH'L. DRAWINGS AND RESOLVE ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH AND VERIFY ALL OPENINGS
AND INSERTS FOR ARCH'L., MECH, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WITH APPROPRIATE
TRADES, DRAWINGS AND SUBCONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

. TYPICAL DETAILS AND NOTES SHALL APPLY, THOUGH NOT NECESSARILY INDICATED AT

A SPECIFIC LOCATION ON PLANS, WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOUN, CONSTRUCTION
SHALL CONFORM TO SIMILAR WORK ON THE PROJECT. DETAILS MAY SHOW ONLY ONE
SIDE OF CONNECTION OR MAY OMIT INFORMATION FOR CLARITY.

. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL

STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

STANDARDS AND CODE REFERENCES NOTED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
REFER TO THE EDITIONS ADOPTED BY THE BUILDING CODE SPECIFIED IN THE BASIS
FOR DESIGN. REFERENCES NOT SPECIFICALLY ADOPTED BY $SAID BUILDING CODE
REFER TO THE LATEST EDITION.

ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODES, JURISDICTION, OR THESE PLANS
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY AN INDEPENDENT INSPECTION COMPANY OR THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT. SITE VISITS BY THE ENGINEER DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN INSFECTION.

B. BASIS FOR DESIGN

A

2.

>

s o

BUILDING CODE:  20le EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

ROCF LOADS: DEAD LOAD: LIVE LOAD (REDUCIBLE):
15 P&F 20 PSF

. WIND LOADS: 110 MPH ULTIMATE WIND SPEED COMPONENT AND CLADDING

EXPOSURE C WIND PRESSURE PER ASCET-10
INTERNAL PRESSURE
COEFFICIENT (GCpl) = 0.8

. SEISMIC LOADS:  SITE CLASS D

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
R =35

85 =0619

S| =0280

8DS =0539

8D1 =0343

. SNOW LOADS: NONE

RISK CATEGORY Il

. RIEK
CATEGORY: SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 10

C. STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS AND
MATERIAL PROPERTIES UNO:

SHAPE: STANDARD: Fy:
ROLLED WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS ASTM A9%2 50 K8l
OTHER STANDARD STEEL SHAFES ASTM A36 36 K8l
AND ROLLED SECTIONS

BARS AND PLATES ASTM A36 36 K8l

oR

ASTM AB12, GRADE 50 (HERE NOTED) 50 K8l
PIFES ASTM A53, GRADE B 35Kl
HES (RECT. ASTM AB0O, GRADE B OR ASTM Al085 46 K3I (MIN)
HSS (ROUND) ASTM ABOO, GRADE B OR ASTM Alog5 42 K8l (MIN)

ASTM Ae HOT-ROLLED SHAPES WITH FLANGE THICKNESS EXCEEDING 2" SHALL BE
SUPPLIED WITH CHARPY V-NOTCH TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM Ao,
SUPPLEMENTARY REQUIREMENT $30. IMPACT TESTS SHALL MEET A MINIMUM AVERAGE
TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LB AT +10 F. SPLICES, WELD ACCESS HOLES, COMPATIBLE
WELDING PROCEDURES, WELDING PREHEAT REQUIREMENTS, AND THERMAL CUT SURFACE
PREPARATION AND INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS JI5,
J16, J26, AND M22 OF AISC 360. WELD TABS AND BACKING AT SPLICES SHALL BE
REMOVED AND THE SURFACES GROUND SMOOTH.

. ALL STRUCTURAL AND MISC. STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH AISC 203 AND SHALL BE COMPLETED BY AN "APPROVED STEEL
FABRICATOR" SHOP DRAWINGS AND ERECTION DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL ITEMS
AS REQUIRED BY AISC 360, SECTION M.

SHEAR CONNECTORS (SUCH AS HEADED STEEL $TUDS, STEEL BARS, OR STEEL LUGS),
REINFORCING BARS, DEFORMED ANCHORS, OR THREADED S$TUDS SHALL NOT BE
ATTACHED TO THE TOP FLANGES OF BEAMS, JOISTS, OR BEAM ATTACHMENTS SO THAT
THEY PROJECT VERTICALLY FROM OR HORIZONTALLY ACROSS THE TOP FLANGE OF THE
MEMBER UNTIL AFTER THE METAL DECKING, OR OTHER WALKINGAUORKING SURFACE, HAS
BEEN INSTALLED.

SEE CONCRETE SECTION OF GSN. FOR GROUTING REQUIREMENTS BENEATH COLUMN
BASES AND BEARING FLATES.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

D. STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING

w

-

m

ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AISC 360, SECTION J2 AND
FOLLOW THE PREQUALIFIED JOINT DETAILS INCLUDED THEREIN. WELDING OF JOINTS
THAT INCLUDE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AUS D14

. WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY WELDERS HOLDING VALID CERTIFICATES AND

HAVING CURRENT EXPERIENCE IN THE TYPE OF WELD SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR MAY SHOP WELD OR FIELD WELD AT HIS DISCRETION. ALL
COMPLETE-JOINT-PENETRATION (CJP) WELDS SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED BY AN
INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY.

ALL WELDING SHALL USE PREQUALIFIED MATCHING FILLER METALS PER AWS DL, TABLE
3.1, WITH A MIN. TENSILE STRENGTH OF 10 K8l UNO. WELDS BETWEEN REINFORCING BARS
SHALL USE PREQUALIFIED MATCHING FILLER METALS PER AWS D4, TABLE 5., WITH A
MIN. TENSILE STRENGTH OF 30 K8I UNO. (MIN. TENSILE STRENGTHS FOR FILLER METALS
USED IN WELDS BETUWEEN REINFORCING BARS AND STRUCTURAL STEEL MAY BE 10 K8l

. WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A WELDING PROCEDURE

SPECIFICATION (WPS) AS REQUIRED IN AWS D11 THE WP VARIABLES SHALL BE WITHIN
THE PARAMETERS ESTABLISHED BY THE FILLER METAL MANUFACTURER. THE WPS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OUNER'S TESTING AGENCY FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND ERECTION. COPIES OF THE WPS SHALL BE ON SITE AND AVAILABLE
TO ALL UELDERS AND THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

. WELD LENGTHS CALLED OUT ON PLANS OR DETAILS ARE MINIMUM NET EFFECTIVE

LENGTHS UNO.

. ALL MISC. FILLET WELDS NOT NOTED, INCLUDING THOSE FOR STIFFENERS, MISC. PLATES,

ETC, SHALL BE PER AlISC 360, TABLE J24.

. UWELDS SHALL BE SEQUENCED TO MINIMIZE RESIDUAL STRESS DUE TO WELD SHRINKAGE

STRUCTURAL STEEL BOLTS, ANCHORS, HEADED STUDS

»

w

STRUCTURAL STEEL BOLTS, ANCHORS, ETC, SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
STANDARDS AND MATERIAL PROPERTIES UNO:

COMPONENT: STANDARD: Fy
BOLTS ASTM A325
OR ASTM A430 WHERE NOTED
NUTS ASTM AS63
WASHERS ASTM F436
ANCHOR RODS ASTM FI554, GRADE 36

OR GRADE 55 WHERE NOTED

OR GRADE 105 WHERE NOTED
(GRADE 55 AND 105 RODS SHALL
COMPLY WITH WELDABILITY
SUPPLEMENT 1)

WASHERS (AT ANCHOR RODS) ASTM A36 36 Kl
OR ASTM F844 (USS STANDARD) ---
(F&44 WASHERS PERMITTED ONLY
FOR 3/4" DIA. RODS AT | 1/16" MAX,

DIA. PUNCHED HOLES IN BASE PLATE
WHERE NO WELD REQD BETWEEN
WASHER AND BASE PLATE)

ALL BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SNUG-TIGHTENED JOINTS WITH THREADS
EXCLUDED FROM SHEAR PLANE (TYPE "X" CONNECTION) UNO. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLT
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RCSC "SPECIFICATION FOR
STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS" AND SHALL BE SNUG TIGHTENED
USING ANY AISC APPROVED METHOD UNO. ALL BOLTS IN SLOTTED OR OVERSIZED
HOLES AND ALL HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH HARDENED
WASHERS.

. BOLTED CONNECTIONS INCLUDED IN THE SEISMIC LOAD RESISTING STSTEM (SLRS)

SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS "A", SLIP-CRITICAL FAYING SURFACES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AISC 360, SECTION J38 (EXCEPTION: FAYING SURFACES OF WELDED
JOINTS WHOSE PARTS ARE JOINED INITIALLY BY ERECTION BOLTS NEED ONLY BE
PREPARED SUCH THAT THEY ARE FREE FROM DIRT, BURRS, AND OTHER DEFECTS THAT
WOULD PREVENT SOLID FIT-UP OF THE PARTS TO BE JOINED). BOLTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN STANDARD HOLES UN.O. AND PRETENSIONED PER ANY AISC APPROVED
METHOD.

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

AB.
ACl
ACS.
AlsC
Alsl
ALT.
ANS|
AR
ARCHL.
ASTM

BF.

SHEET INDEX

ANCHOR BOLT

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE
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FRAMING PLAN NOTES

A. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, 8LOPES, ETC, w/ ARCH'L. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
RESOLVE DISCREPANCIES WITH ARCHITECT.

B. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR FRAMING REQUIREMENTS AT OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR ROCF. z
ALL OPENINGS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOUN ON PLANS. .

o

MISC. ITEMS SUCH AS MECH. EQUIPMENT ATTACHMENT TO PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAMING,
ETC, SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS AND SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AS DEFERRED
SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SEE G.SN. FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
REQUIREMENTS.

M

o

NOTIFY EOR IF (E) STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DIFFER FROM THOSE NOTED ON FLANS
mcg architecture

m

. STRUCTURAL SCOPE OF WORK I8 LIMITED TO SUPPORT OF (N) MECH. UNITS AND KITCHEN
Hoop

@ 415.974.6002 ®415.974.1556

FRAMING KEYNOTES 250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108

(D (N) MECHANICAL PER MECHANICAL ENGINEER. WEIGHTS NOTED ON PLAN ARE PER MECH.
SCHEDULES. REFER TO DETAIL 101/92.| FOR FRAMING REQUIREMENTS

(@ KITCHEN HOOD BY OTHERS (MAX. WEIGHT=418%. REFER TO DETAIL 106/52.| FOR TYPICAL
ATTACHEMENT

5/16/2018
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@ OV 12" DI THREADED ROD, TYF. NOMINAL BEAM | NUMBER | BOLT | SHEAR PLATE | WELD o @ LINE OF MECH. INIT PER PLAN
EACH CORNER DEPTH D" _| OF BOLTS | DIA | THCKNESS | SZE — (S
. - - - @ STEEL BEAM FER PLAN
@ MECH. INIT OR KITCHEN HOOD, WP 10 T 304 [P 3716 JoIF —
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@ (N) STEEL ANGLE PER PLAN . " . " B o — .
® L 4 e L 4 5 @ OFENNG AS OCCURS FOR MECH, N
(&) STEEL JoloT 3 B " 3" 23 L 5 e PENETRATIONS, TRM FER :
. " . " @)%% TYPICAL DETALS :
(® 12 GA SPLY WIRE AT 45 DEG. 2 [3 304 3/’ 14 @D .
DIRECTION w/ (4) TIGHT TURNS N 1 w A m e ® L3 1263 124174 x 06" w ) 314" -
12* AT EACH END OF UIRE. 12 3/4° DIA THRUBOLTS. 3/16" FILLET :
E 1 r CZERES At ® UELD (3) SIDES MAY BE USED LIEU :
@ (N L3x5/16 STEEL ANGLE o A m v | o . oF BOLTS
33" 9 " Vie" 38 . ‘
£ o [ v ] we Jse] B 9 C mcg architecture
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@ HORZ, SHORT-SLOTIED HoLEs A VERFY MECH,WIT LOGATION .| 250 Sutter Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94108
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